To: Dr. Michelle M. Cappeliuti

Re: Registration/Address Change/Transfer Statistics

2013 -2014
Registrations Address Changes
September 78 25
October 39 24

Cheryl Rzasa
Registration Secretary
cc: D Smith

T. Vogt

D. Cartwright

C. LoPresto

.F. Conlow

Transfers

61

26
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BOARD REPORT OF RECEIPTS AND EXPENDITURES

DISTRICT OF HAMILTON TOWNSHIP

ALL FUNDS

FOR THE MONTH ENDING: SEPTEMBER 30, 2013

CASH REPORT

FUNDS 1)
BEGINNING
CASH
BALANCE
GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS
GENERAL FUND-FUND 10 6,638,314.52
SPECIAL REVENUE FUND-FUND 20 -
CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND-FUND 30 395.493.30
DEBT SERVICE FUND-FUND 40 815,046.19
TOTAL GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS (LINES 1 THRU 4) 7,848,854.01
ENTERPRISE FUND 455,040.83
SCHOLARSHIP FUND 22,000.00
TRUST AND AGENCY FUNDS
PAYROLL ' -
PAYROLL AGENCY 360.09
UNEMPLOYMENT FUND. 294,860.06
TOTAL TRUST & AGENCY FUNDS (LINES 8 THRU 10) 295,220.15
TOTALALLFUNDS(UNESSJ&?AND11) 8,621,114.99
PREPARED AND SUBM!TTED,BY:
—

SIGNATURE

(2)
CASH
RECEIPTS
THIS MONTH

5,227,125.42

206,187.24

574,510.00
6,007,822.66

94,160.89

1,214,259 49
1,013,729.35

3,991.50
2,231,980.34

8,333,963.89

P, =

©)
CASH

DISBURSEMENTS
THIS MONTH

3,641,699.82

206,187.24

3,847,887.06

131,408.18

1,214,259.49
824,559.24
2,038,818.73

6,018,113.97

0152\

DATE |

)
ENDING
CASH
BALANCES

(1+(2)-(3)

8,223,740.12
395,493.30
1,389,556.19
10,008,789.61
417,793.54

22,000.00

189,530.20
298,851.56
488,381.76

10,936,964.91

5
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BOARD REPORT OF RECEIPTS AND EXPENDITURES

DISTRICT OF HAMILTON TOWNSHIP

SPECIAL REVENUE FUND

FOR THE MONTH ENDING: SEPTEMBER 30, 2013

SPECIAL REVENUE - FUND 20

FROM GENERAL FUND
NONPUBLIC TEXTBOOKS

NONPUBLIC AUXILIARY SERVICES
NONPUBLIC HANDICAPPED SERVICES
NONPUBLIC NURSING SERVICES
ADULT EDUCATION
VOCAﬂONALEDQCAﬂON
OTHER - STATE -

P.C. 100-297 CHAPTER 1

P.C. 100-297 CHAPTER 2

IDEA, PART B (HANDICAPPED)

P.C. 101-392 (VOGATIONAL EDUCATION)
P.C. 91-230 (AD.U'I;-:T EDUCATION)
OTHER - FEDERAL *

TOTAL SPECIAL REVENUES (LINES 1 THRU 14)
(MUST AGREE WITH LINE 2, PAGE 1)

CASH REPORT

(1)
BEGINNING
CASH
BALANCE

50,022.26
8,995.00
19,174.59

15,221.60

1,276.89

(73,018.98)

(8,809.05)

(12,862.31)

(0.00)

(2)
CASH
RECEIPTS
THIS MONTH

160,961.39

6,919.00

3,340.00

3,165.25

23,801.60

8,000.00

206,187.24

3)
CASH
DISBURSEMENTS
THIS MONTH

31,548.53

78,681.73

89,972.50

6,084.48

206,187.24

4)
ENDING
CASH

BALANCES

(N+2-3)

210,983.65
8,995.00
26,093.59
18,561.60

3,165.25

(6,470.04)

(151,600.71)

(98,781.55)

(10,946.79)



BOARD REPORT OF RECEIPTS AND EXPENDITURES

Hamilton Township Schools
Bank Reconciliation

Summary
SEPTEMBER 2013
Ocean City Home Bank - General Fund - New Account 6,601,506.85
Ocean City Home Bank - General Fund - Old Account 12.84
Ocean City Home Bank - Capital Reserve 1,809,728.52
Ocean City Home Bank - Capital Projects 1,118,521.74
NJ ARM ' 478,519.66
Petty Cash 500.00
Total Governmental Funds 10,008,789.61
Food Service Account - 120,534.47
Opening/Petty Cash’ 250.00
Kids Corner Account 92,604.08
Community Education Account 13,733.83
Camp Blue Star Account 190,671.16
Total Enterprise Funds 417,793.54
Certificate of Deposit’ ' 22,000.00
Total Scholarship Funds 22,000.00
Payroll Account _ _ 0.00
Payroll Agency A.ccount’ 189,530.20
Unemployment Account. 298,851.56
Total Trust & Agency Funds 488,381.76
Total All Funds 10,936,964.91

Prepared And Submited By:

Chr,@ Unnec o 0B N>

ignature Date

it



BOARD REPORT OF RECEIPTS AND EXPENDITURES

Hamilton Township Schools
Bank Reconciliation
Ocean City Home Bank
Account #981240377
New General Account

SEPTEMBER 2013

Balance Per Bank S’;;.tement 6,988,685.69
Deposits in Transit -
Total O/S Checks _ (387,178.84)
Adjustments -
Reconciled Bank Bg{ta;lce 6,601,506.85
Book Balance, Beginning of Month 4,318,675.70
Deposits | 5,920,531.93
Disbursements (3,781,765.95)
Interest 809.05
Adjustments o 143,256.12
Book Balance, End of Month 6,601,506.85

% " %%\
ok,

s

Rﬁ;}i&



BOARD REPORT OF RECEIPTS AND EXPENDITURES

Hamilton Township Schools
Bank Reconciliation
Ocean City Home Bank
Account #981022221
Old General Account

T SEPTEMBER 2013

Balance Per Bank Statement 12.84
Deposits in Transit -
Total O/S Checks ‘ -
Adjustments -
Reconciled Bank Balance 12.84
Book Balance, Begigﬁing of Month 123,139.48
Deposits 12,583.25
Disbursements (25.00)
Interest 12.84
Adjustments (135,697.73)
Book Balance, End c.>f Month 12.84



BOARD REPORT OF RECEIPTS AND EXPENDITURES
Hamilton Township Schools

Bank Reconciliation
Certificate of Deposit

SEPTEMBER 2013

Balance Per Bank Statement 22.,000.00
Deposits in Trdnsit- ;
Total O/S Checks _
Adjustments

Reconciled Bank Bglance. 22,000.00

Book Balance, Beginning of Month 22,000.00
Deposits |
Disbursements
Interest

Adjustments

Book Balance, End of Month 22,000.00

™~
D

s



BOARD REPORT OF RECEIPTS AND EXPENDITURES
Hamilton Township Schools
Bank Reconciliation
Ocean City Home Bank

Account #980406722
Capital Reserve Account

SEPTEMBER 2013

Balance Per Bank Statement 1,809,728.52
Deposits in Transit
Total O/S Checks -

Adjustments

Reconciled Bank Balance 1,809,728.52

Book Balance, Beginning of Month 1,809,505.43
Deposits |
Disbursements .
223.09

Interest

Adjustments

Book Balance, End of Month 1,809,728.52




BOARD REPORT OF RECEIPTS AND EXPENDITURES

Hamilton Township Schools
Bank Reconciliation
Ocean City Home Bank
Account #980973788
Capital Projects Account

SEPTEMBER 2013

Balance Per Bank Statement 1,118,521.74
Deposits in Transft -
Total O/S Checks -
Adjustments - -
Reconciled Bank Balance 1,118,521.74
Book Balancé, Beginning of Month 1,118,521.74
Deposits -
Disbursements (137.90)
Interest 137.90
Adjustments -
Book Balance, End of Month 1,118,521.74

f/
124V §



BOARD REPORT OF RECEIPTS AND EXPENDITURES

Hamilton Township Schools
Bank Reconciliation
NJ ARM
Account #213-00

SEPTEMBER 2013

Balance Per Bank.,'St.‘atement 478,519.66
Deposits in Transit - -
Total O/S Checks -
Adjustments -
Reconciled Bank Balance 478,519.66
Book Balance, Béginning of Month 478,511.66
Deposits -
Disbursements -
Interest 8.00
Adjustments -
478,519.66

Book Balance, End of Month

S



BOARD REPORT OF RECEIPTS AND EXPENDITURES
Hamilton Township Schools
Bank Reconciliation
Ocean City Home Bank

Account #980406698
Food Service Account

SEPTEMBER 2013

Balance Per Bank Statement
Deposits in Transit’

Total O/S Checks
Adjustments

Reconciled Bank Balance

120,256.47
1,670.89

(1,392.89)

120,534.47

Book Balance, Beginning of Month
Deposits

Disbursements.

Interest

Adj ustmehts

Book Balance, End of Month

164,956.62
58,502.95
(102,943.81)

18.71

120,534.47

S8



BOARD REPORT OF RECEIPTS AND EXPENDITURES

Hamilton Township Schools
Bank Reconciliation
Ocean City Home Bank
Account #980406714
Kids Corner Account

SEPTEMBER 2013

Balance Per Bank Statement 92,604.08
Deposits in Transit -
Total O/S Checks -
Adjustments -
Reconciled Bank Bélance 92,604.08
Book Balance, Beginning of Month 74,462.40
Deposits 32,820.30
Disbursements (14,689.46)
Interest 10.84
Adjustments -
Book Balance, End of Month 02,604.08

y24



BOARD REPORT OF RECEIPTS AND EXPENDITURES

Hamilton Township Schools
Bank Reconciliation
Ocean City Home Bank
Account #980406748
Community Education Account

SEPTEMBER 2013

Balance Per Bank Statement 13,958.83
Deposits in Transit - -
Total O/S Checks (225.00)
Adjustments -
Reconciled Bank Ballance 13,733.83
Book Balance, Beginping of Month 9,200.72
Deposits 11,875.00
Di sbursemeﬁts (7,343.16)
Interest 1.27
Adjustments -
13,733.83

Book Balance, End of Month




BOARD REPORT OF RECEIPTS AND EXPENDITURES

Hamilton Township Schools
Bank Reconciliation
Ocean City Home Bank
Account #980410773
Camp Blue Star Account

SEPTEMBER 2013

Balance Per Bank St;'jltement ‘ 193,612.60
Deposits in Transit. -
Total O/S Checks’ (2,941.44)
Adjustments -
Reconciled Bank Balance 190,671.16
Book Balance, Beginning of Month 206,171.09
Deposits 907.17
Disbursements (16,431.75)
Interest 24.65
Adjustments -

Book Balance, End of Month 190,671.16




BOARD REPORT OF RECEIPTS AND EXPENDITURES

Hamilton Township Schools
Bank Reconciliation
Ocean City Home Bank
Account #980406631
Net Payroll Account

SEPTEMBER 2013
Balance Per Bank Statement 12,843.29
Deposits in Transit -
Total O/S Checks (12,843.29)

Adjustments-Due to Agency-Errickson

Reconciled Bank Balance

Book Balance, Beginning of Month

Deposits 1,214,077.87
Disbursements - (1,214,259.49)
Interest 5.39
Adjustments 176.23

Book Balance, End of Month 0.00




BOARD REPORT OF RECEIPTS AND EXPENDITURES

Hamilton Township Schools
Bank Reconciliation
Ocean City Home Bank
Account #980406656
Payroll Agency Account

SEPTEMBER 2013

Balance Per Bank Statement
Deposits in Transit

Total O/S Checks
Adjustments

Reconciled Bank Balance

Book Balance, Beginning of Month
Deposits

Disbursements

Interest

Adjustments

Book Balance, End of Month

231,731.21

(42,201.01)

189,530.20

360.09
1,013,707.45
(824,559.24)

21.90

189,530.20




BOARD REPORT OF RECEIPTS AND EXPENDITURES

Hamilton Township Schools
Bank Reconciliation
Ocean City Home Bank
Account #980406706
Unemployment Account

SEPTEMBER 2013

Balance Per Bank Sta£ement 298,851.56
Deposits in Transit -
Total O/S Checks -
Adjustments -
Reconciled Bank Balance 298,851.56
Book Balance, Beginning of Month 294,860.06
Deposits 3,954.97
Disbursements -
Interest 36.53
Adjustments -
298,851.56

Book Balance, End of Month




Report of the Secretary to the Board of Education
HAMILTON TOWNSHIP BOARD OF ED

Starting date  7/1/2013

101

102 - 106

111
116
117
118

121

132
141
142
143

153,

131
151,

301
302

411
421
431
451
481

154

152

Assets and Resources

Assets:
Cash in bank
Cash Equivalents
investments -
- Capital Reserve Account
Maintenance Reservé Account
Emergency Reserve Account

Tax levy Receivable

Accounts Receivable:
Interfund
Intergovernmental - State
Intergovernmental - Federal
intergovernmental - Other

Other (net of estimated uncollectable of $ : )

Loans Receivable:
Interfund
Other (Net of estimated uncollectable of $ )

Other Current Assets

Resources:
Estimated revenues

Less revenues

Total assets and resources

A %\ag‘b

Liabilities and Fund Equity

Liabilities:

vlntergovemmental accounts payable - state
‘ Accounts payable

Contracts payable

Loans payable

Deferred revenues

Other current liabilities

Total liabilities

Ending date 9/30/2013 Fund: 10 GENERAL FUND if ,
e’ | (f%'

Page 1 of 21
10/21/13 12:38

=7

$5,614,195.66

(\ $500.00

\

\)D\Q\

$0.00
$1,809,044.46
$800,000.00

© $0.00
$11,673,425.00

$0.00
$20,485,288.37
$0.00
$2.977.00
$223.50 $20,488,488.87
$210,983.65
$0.00 $210,983.65
$0.00
$39,541,312.00
($39,376,021.55) $165,290.45
40,761,928.09
$0.00
$13,831.08
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$1,195.60
$15,026.68




Report of the Secretary to the Board of Education
HAMILTON TOWNSHIP BOARD OF ED

Starting date 7/1/2013

Fund Balance:

Ending date 9/30/2013 Fund: 10 GENERAL FUND

Appropriated:
753,754 Reserve for enc-umbrances $26,330,717.39
761 Capital reserve account - July $1,809,044.46
604 Add: Increase in capital reserve $0.00
307 Less: Bud. w/d cap.' reserve eligible costs $0.00
309 Less: Bud. w/d cap. reserve excess costs $0.00 $1,809,044.46
764 Maintenance reserve account - Juiy $800,000.00
606 Add: Increase in maintenance reserve $0.00
310 Less: Bud. w/d from maintenance reserve $0.00 $800,000.00
768 » Waiver offset reserve - July 1,2_ $0.00
609 Add: Increase in waiver offset reserve $0.00
314 Less: Bud. w/d from waiver offset reserve $0.00 $0.00
762 Adult education programs $0.00
750-752,76x Other reserves $0.00
601 Appropriations $42,944,366.38
602 Less: Expenditures (56,292,828.05)
Less: Encumbrances (526,330,717.39) ($32,623,545.44) $10,320,820.94
Total appropriated ' $39,260,582.79
Unappropriated:
770 Fund balance, July 1 $4,038,303.62
303 Budgeted fund balance ($2,551,985.00)
Total fuqd balance
Total liabilities and fund equity
Recapitulation of Budgeted Fund Balance:
Budgeted Actual
Appropriations $42,944,366.38 $32,623,545.44
Revenues ($39,541,312.00) {$38,376,021.55)
Subtotal $3.403,054.38 ($6,752,476.11)
Change in capital reserve account:
Plus - Increase in reserve $0.00 $0.00
Less - Withdrawal from reserve $0.00 $0.00
Subtotal $3,403,054.38 ($6,752.476.11)
Change in waiver offset reserve account:
Plus - Increase in reserve $0.00 $0.00
Less - Withdrawal from reserve $0.00 $0.00
Subtotal $3.403,054.38 {$8.752,476.11)
Less: Adjustment for prior year ($851,069.38) ($851,069.38)
Budgeted fund balance $2,551,985.00 ($7.603,545.49)
Prepared and submitted by :
Date

Board Secretary

Page 2 of 21

10/21/13 12:38

$40,746,901.41
$40,761,928.09

Variance
$10,320,820.94
($165,290.45)
$10,155,530.49

$0.00
$0.00

$10,155,530.49

$0.00
$0.00
$10.155,530.49
$0.00

$10,155,530.49




Report of the Secretary to the Board of Education Page 3 of 21
HAMILTON TOWNSHIP BOARD OF ED 10/21/13 12:38

Starting date  7/1/2013 Ending date 9/30/2013 Fund: 10 GENERAL FUND

Revenues: Bud Estimated Actual Over/Under Unrealized
00150 R101210 Local Tax Levy 16,621,103 - 16,621,103 0
00200 R101300 Tuition 20,000 0 Under 20,000
00250 R101___ Interest on Maintenance Reserve 750 0 Under 750
00251 R101___Interest Eamed on Capital Reserve Funds 1,650 684 Under 966
00253 R101__ Unrestricted Miscellaneous Revenues 95,502 58,272 Under 37,230
00354 R103131 Extraordinary Aid 50,000 0 Under 50,000
00363 R103132 Categorical Special Education Aid 1,746,258 1,746,258 0
00366 R103176 Equalization Aid 19,321,187 19,321,187 0
00367 R103177 Categorical Security Aid 764,626 764,626 0
00368 R103178 Adjustment Aid 135,379 135,379 0
00369 R103121 Categorical Transportation Aid 728,399 728,399 0
00390 R104200 Medicaid Reimbursement 56,458 14 Under 56,344
Total 39,541,312 39,376,022 165,290

Expenditures: Appropriations Expenditures Encumbrances Available
00770 X111__100___ Regular Programs - Instruction 11,915,327 1,124,901 10,093,741 696,686
00780 X112__100___ Special Education - Instruction 3,767,370 409,749 3,166,459 191,162
00790 X11230100___ Basic Skills/Remedial - Instruction 1,138,084 107,019 1,005,341 25,724
00800 X11240100___ Bilingual Education - Instruction 387,537 34,832 352,705 0
00820 X11401100___ School-Spon. ColExtra-curricular Activit 114,983 1,272 6,078 107,634
00830 X11402100___ School Sponsored Athletics - Instruction 57,819 1,757 3,534 52,528
00860 X11000100____ Tuition 1,110,948 73,907 223,064 813,978
00870 X11000211___ Attendance and Social Work Services 139,790 22,925 115,786 1,079
00880 X11000213___ Health Services 304,563 38,005 257,995 8,564
00881 X1100021____ Other Supp Serv-Stds-Related & Extraordi 1,419,866 128,359 1,091,308 200,199
00890 X11000218___ Other Support Services-Students-Regular 464,773 53,252 406,240 5,281
00900 X11000219___ Other Support Services-Students_Special 1,010,833 179,425 735,994 95,414
00910 X11000221___Improvement of Instructional Services 393,524 82,126 302,719 8,679
00920 X11000222___ Educational Media Services-School Librar 415,690 55,011 349,568 11,112
00921 X11000223___ Instructional Staff Training Services 130,600 36,955 12,291 81,354
00930 X11000230___ Support Services-General Administration 968,490 353,882 434,361 - 180,247
00940 X11000240___ Support Services-School Administration 1,517,751 310,475 1,049,034 168,241
00942 X1100025____ Central Services & Admin. Information Te 669,229 150,065 428,395 90,769
00950 X1100026____ Operation and Maintenance of Plant Servi 4,112,332 713,922 2,797,771 600,639
00960 X11000270___ Student Transportation Services 3,196,358 137,241 2,255,159 803,958
00971 X1 2__ Personal Services-Employee Benefits 8,424,959 1,943,722 911,834 5,569,403
01020 X12 73_ Equipment 126,330 0 99,732 26,598
01030 X120004_____Facilities Acquisition and Construction 1,006,574 334,028 231,610 440,936
01036 X12000400933 Capital Reserve - Transfer to Debt Servi 55,183 0 0 55,183
95,454 0 0 95,454

01235 X1000010056_ Transfer of Funds to Charter Schools
Total 42,944,366 6,292,828 26,330,717 10,320,821




Report of the Secretary to the Board of Education
HAMILTON TOWNSHIP BOARD OF ED

Starting date  7/1/2013 Ending date 9/30/2013 Fund: 20 SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS

Assets and Resources

Assets:
101 Cash in bank
102 - 106 Cash Eguivalents
111 investments
116 Capital Reserve Account
17 Maintenance Reserve Account
118 Emergency Reserve Account
121 Tax levy Receivable

Accounts Receivable:

132 Interfund

141 Intergovernmental - State

142 lntergove_rnm.ental - Federal

143 Intergovernmental - Other

153, 154 Other (net of estimated uncollectable of $ )

Loans Receivable:
131 Interfund:
151, 152 Other (Net of estimated uncollectable of § )

Other Current Assets

Resources:
301 Estimated revenues

302 Less revenues’

Total assets and resources

Liabilities and Fund Equity

Liabilities:
411 Intergovernmental accounts payable - state
421 Accounts payable
431 Contracts payable
451 Loans paya_ble
481 Deferred revenues |

Other current liabilities

Total liabilities

$0.00
$214,214.40
$125,010.51
$0.00
$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$1.832,639.49
($263,715.25)

Page 4 of 21
10/21/13 12:38

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$339,224.91

$0.00

$0.00

$1,568,924.24

$1,908,149.15

$34,396.19
$533.00
$0.00

$0.00

$0.00
$210,983.65

$245,912.84



Report of the Secretary to the Board of Education
HAMILTON TOWNSHIP BOARD OF ED

SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS

Page 5 of 21

10/21/13 12:38

Starting date 7/1/2013 Ending date 9/30/2013 Fund: 20
Fund Balance:
Appropriated:
753,754 Reserve for encumbrances $736,221.75
761 Capital reserve ag;count - July $0.00
604 Add: Increase in capital reserve $0.00
307 Less: Bud. w/d cap. reserve eligible costs $0.00
309 {ess: Bud. w/d cap. reserve excess costs $0.00 $0.00
764 Maintenance reserve account - July $0.00
606 Add: Increase in maintenance reserve $0.00
310 Less: Bud. w/d from maintenance reserve $0.00 $0.00
768 ‘ Waiver offset fééerve -July 1,2 $0.00
609 Add: Increase in waiver offset reserve $0.00
314 Less: Bud. w/d from waiver offset reserve $0.00 $0.00
762 - Adult education programs $0.00
750-752,76X Other reserves $0.00
601 Appropriations $1,836,387.97
602 Less: Expenditures ($174,151.66)
Less: Encumbrances ($736,221.75) {$910,373.41) $926,014.56
Total appropriated $1,662,236.31
Unappropriated:
770 Fund balance, July 1 $0.00
303 Budgeted fund balance $0.00
Total fund balance $1,662,236.31
Total liabilities and fund equity $1,908,149.15
Recapitulation of Budgeted Fund Balance:
Budgeted Actual Variance
Appropriations $1,836,387.97 $910,373.41 $926,014.56
Revenues ($1,832,639.49) ($263,715.25) ($1,568,924.24)
Subtotal ) $3,748.48 $646,658.16 ($642,909.68)
Change in capital reserve account:
Plus - Increase in resefve $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Less - Withdrawal from reserve $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Subtotal $3,748.48 $646,658.16 ($642,909.68)
Change in waiver offset reserve account:
Plus - Increase in reserve $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Less - W_ithdrav&al from reserve $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Subtotal . $3.748.48 $646.658.16 ($642.900.68)
Less: Adjustment for prior year ($3,748.48) ($3,748.48) $0.00
Budgeted fund balance $0.00 $642,909.68 ($642,909.68)
Prepared and submitted by :

Board Secretary Date




Report of the Sec

retary to the Board of Education

HAMILTON TOWNSHIP BOARD OF ED

Starting date 71112013

Revenues:

00427 R203218 preschool Education Aid

00430 R2032__ Other Restricted Entitlements

00440 R20441_ Title |

00460 R20442_ |.D.E.APartB (Handicapped)

00500 R204___Other

00511 R205200 Transfers from Gen Fund-Preschsoot
Expenditures:

01261 X20218100___ Instruction

01252 X20218200___ Support Services

01265 X20 Nonpublic Textbooks

01270 X20 Nonpublic Auxiliary Services
01280 X20 Nonpublic Handicapped Services
01290 X20 " Nonpublic Nursing Services
01295 X20 Nonpublic Technology Initiative
01320 X20 Other Spécial Projects

01340 X20 Title |

01360 X20 I.D.E.A. PartB (Handicapped)
01400 X20

Other Special Projects

Total

Total

Bud Estimated

238,016
127,513
354,627
747,964
249,366
115,253
1,832,639

Appropriations

301,723
51,546
8,995
69,181
33,396
12,661
3,280
517
354,527
747,964
252,598
1,836,388

238,016
25,699
0

0

0

0
263,715

Expenditures

29,363
4,188

o o o © ©

517
15,025
59,274
65,785

174,152

o Actual

Page 6 of 21
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Ending date 9/30/2013 Fund: 20 SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS

___Over/Under

Under
Under
Under
Under
Under

Encumbrances

4,437
0
8,086

o o o © ©

20,696
658,331
44,673
736,222

Unrealized
0
101,814
354,527
747,964
249,366
115,253
1,568,924
Available
267,923
47,358
909
69,181
33,396
12,661
3,280

0

318,806
30,360
142,140
926,015



Report of the Secretary to the Board of Education Page 7 of 21
HAMILTON TOWNSHIP BOARD OF ED 10/21/13 12:38

Starting date  7/1/2013 Ending date 9/30/2013 Fund: 30 CAPITAL PROJECTS FUNDS

Assets and Resources

Assets:
101 Cash in bank $395,493.30
102 - 106 Cash Equiyalents $0.00
11 Investments $0.00
116 Capital Reserve Account $0.00
117 Maintenance Reserve Account $0.00
118 Emergency Reserve Account $0.00
121 Tax levy Receivable $0.00

Accounts Receivable:

132 Interfund $0.00
141 Intergovernmental - State $787,273.45
142 Intergovernrﬁenfal - Federal $0.00
143 Intergovernmental - Other $0.00
153, 154 Other (net of estimated uncollectable of § ) $0.00 $787,273.45

Loans Receivable:

131 interfund $0.00
151, 152 Other (Net of estimated uncollectable of $ ) $0.00 $0.00
Other Current Asseté ’ $0.00
Resources:
301 Estimated revenues 7 $0.00
302 |ess revenues $0.00 $0.00
Total assets and resources §1,182,766.75

Liabilities and Fund Equity

|iabilities:
411 Intergovernmental accounts payable - state $0.00
421 Accounts payable $0.00
431 Contracts payable $0.00
451 Loans payable $0.00
481 Deferred revenues $0.00
Other current I}abilities $0.00

Total liabilities $0.00




Report of the Secretary to the Board of Education Page 8 of 21
HAMILTON TOWNSHIP BOARD OF ED 10/21/13 12:38

Starting date 7/4/2013  Ending date 9/30/2013 Fund: 30 CAPITAL PROJECTS FUNDS

Fund Balance:

Appropriated: .

753,754 Reserve for encumbrances $51,000.00
761 Capital reserve account - July . $0.00
604 Add: Increase in capital reserve $0.00
307 Less; Bud. w/d cap. reserve eligible costs $0.00
309 Less: Bud. w/d cap. reserve excess costs $0.00 $0.00
764 Maintenance reserve account - July $0.00
606 Add: Increase in maintenance reserve $0.00
310 Less: Bud. wid from maintenance reserve $0.00 $0.00
768 Waiver off‘s_et reserve - July 1,2 $0.00
609 Add: Increase in waiver offset reserve $0.00
314 Less: Bud. wid from waiver offset reserve $0.00 $0.00
762 Adult education programs $0.00
750-752,76x Qther reserves $0.00
601 ) Appropriations $1,168,928.74
602 Less: Expenditures $0.00

Less: Encumbrances ($51,000.00) ($51,000.00) $1,117,928.74

Total appropriated $1,168,928.74

Unappropriated:
770 Fuhd balance, July 1 $1,131,766.75
303 Budgeted fund balance (31 ,117,928.74)

Total fund balance $1,182,766.75

Total liabilities and fund equity $1,182,766.75

Recapitulation of Budgeted Fund Balance:

Budgeted Actual Variance

Appropriations $1,168,928.74 $51,000.00 $1,117,928.74
Revenues: $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Subtotal » . $1,168.928.74 $51.000.00 $1.117,928.74
Change in capital reserve account:

Plus _Increase in reserve $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Less - Withdrawal from reserve $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Subtotal $1.168,928.74 $51,000.00 $1.117,928.74
Change in waiver offset reserve account:

Plus - Increase in reserve $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Less.- Withdrawal from reserve $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Subtotal §1,168,928.74 $51,000.00 $1,117.928.74

Less: Adjustment for prior year (351 ,000.00} ($51,000.00) $0.00
Budgeted fund balance $1.117,928.74 $0.00 $1,117.928.74
prepared and submitted by :

Board Secretary Date
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Réport of the Secretary to the Board of Education
10/21/43 12:38

HAMILTON TOWNSHIP BOARD OF ED

.Starting date 7/1/2013 Ending date 9/30/2013 Fund: 30 CAPITAL PROJECTS FUNDS

Expenditures: Appropriations _Expenditures _Encumbrances Available
No State Line Number Assigned 1,168,929 0 51,000 1,117,929
Total 1,168,929 0 51,000 1,117,929
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Report of the Secretary to the Board of Education Page 10 of 21
HAMILTON TOWNSHIP BOARD OF ED 10/21/13 12:38

Starting date 7/4/2013  Ending date 9/30/2013 Fund: 40 DEBT SERVICE FUNDS

Assets and Resources

Assetls and RE>SL - we=

Assets:
101 Cash in bank $1,389,556.19
102 - 106 Cash Equivalents $0.00
11 Investments $0.00
116 Capital Reserve Account $0.00
117 Maintenance Reserve Account $0.00
118 Emergency Resenve Account ' $0.00
121 Tax levy Receivable $574,510.00
Accounts Receivable:
132 interfund | $0.00
141 lntergovemmehtal - State $887,161.00
142 lntergovernmental - Federal $0.00
143 Intergovemmental - Other $0.00
153, 154 Other (net of estimated uncollectable of § ) $0.00 $887,161.00
Loans Receivable:
131 interfund : $0.00
151, 1562 Other (Net of Qstimated uncollectable of $ ) $0.00 $0.00
Other Current Assets’ $0.00
Resources:
301 Estimated revfe‘nues $4,624,329.00
302 Less revenues ($4,380,339.00) $243,990.00
Total assets and resources §3,095,217.19
Liabilities and Fund Equity
Liabilities: .
411 . lntergovemmental accounts payable - state $0.00
421 Accounts payable $0.00
431 Contracts payable $0.00
451 Loans payable $0.00
481 Deferred revenues $0.00
Other current liabilities $0.00
Total liabilities $0.00



Report of the Secretary to the Board of Education

HAMILTON TOWNSHIP BOARD OF ED
Starting date  7/1/2013 Ending date 9/30/2013

Fund Balance:

Fund: 40 DEBT SERVICE FUNDS

Appropriated:

753,754 Reserve for enéumbrances $3,095,216.50
761 Capitafreﬁen/e account - July $0.00
604 Add: Increase in capital reserve $0.00
307 Less: Bud. w/d cap. resernve eligible costs $0.00
309 Less: Bud. wid cap. reserve excess costs $0.00 $0.00
764 Maintenance reserve account - July $0.00
606 Add: Increase in maintenance reserve $0.00
310 {ess: Bud. wid from maintenance reserve $0.00 $0.00
768 Waiver offset reserve - July 1,2 $0.00
609 Add: Increase in waiver offset reserve $0.00
314 Less: Bud. wid from waiver offset reserve $0.00 $0.00
762 Adult education programs $0.00
750-752,76x Other reserves $0.00
601 Appropriations - $4,624,331.00
602 Less: Expenditures ($1.,529,114.38)

Less: Encumbrances ($3,095,216.50) ($4,624,330.88) $0.12

Tota! appropriated-

$3,095,216.62

Page 11 of 21
10/21/13 12:38

Unappropriated:
770 Fund balance, July 1 $2.57
303 Budgeted fund balance ($2.00)
Total fund balance $3,095,217.19
Total liabilities and fund equity $3,095,217.19
Recapitulation of Budgeted Fund Balance:
Budgeted Actual Variance
Appropriations $4,624,331.00 $4,624,330.88 $0.12
Revenues ($4,624,329.00) ($4,380,338.00) ($243,990.00)
Subtotal $2.00 $243,991.88 ($243,989.88)
Change in capital reserve account:
Pius - Increase in reseive $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Less - Withdrawal from reserve $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Subtotal . $2.00 $243,991.88 ($243,989.88)
Change in waiver offset reserve account:
Plus - Increase in reserve $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Less - Withdrawal from reserve $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Subtotal $2.00 $243,991.88 ($243,989.88)
Less: Adjustment for prior year $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
$2.00 $243,991.88 ($243,989.88)

Budgeted fund balance

Prepared and submitted by :

Board Secretary Date




Report of the Secretary to the Board of Education
HAMILTON TOWNSHIP BOARD OF ED

Starting date  7/1/2013 Ending date 9/30/2013

Revenues:

00540 R405200 Transfers from Other Funds
00545 R405210 Transfers from Capital Reserve
00550 R401210 Local Tax Levy -

00580 R403160 Debt Service Aid Type |l

Expenditures:
01430 X40701510___ Debt Service-Regular

Fund: 40 DEBT SERVICE FUNDS

Total

Total

Appropriations

Bud Estimated

188,807
55,183
3,054,898
1,325,441
4,624,329

4,624,331
4,624,331

 Actual
1]

0

3,054,898
1,325,441
4,380,339

Expenditures

1,529,114
1,529,114
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Over/Under

Under
Under

Encumbrances

3,095,217
3,095,217

Unrealized
188,807
55,183

0

0

243,990
Available
0

0




Report of the Secretary to the Board of Education Page 13 of 21
HAMILTON TOWNSHIP BOARD OF ED 10/21/13 12:38

Starting date 7/11/2013  Ending date 9/30/2013 Fund: 50 ENTERPRISE FUND

Assets and Resources

Assets and Res- - 2==

Assets:
101 Cash in bank $0.00
102 - 106 Cash Equivalents $0.00
11 investments $0.00
116 Capital Reserve Account $0.00
117 Maintenance Reserve Account $0.00
118 Emergency Resenve Account $0.00
121 Tax levy Receivable $0.00
Accounts Receivable:
132 Interfund ’ $0.00
141 Intergovernmental - State $0.00
142 Intergovernmental - Federal $0.00
143 lntergovernmental - Other $0.00
153, 154 Other (net of estimated uncoliectable of $ ) $0.00 $0.00
Loans Receivable:
131 Interfund $0.00
151, 162 Other (Net of gstimated uncollectable of § ) $0.00 $0.00
Other Current Assets ' $0.00
Resources:
301 Estimated revenues © $0.00
302 Less revenues $0.00 $0.00
Total assets and resources ) $0.00
Liabilities and Fund Equit
Liabilities:
411 Interg'ovemmental accounts payable - state $0.00
421 Accounts payable $0.00
431 Contracts payable $0.00
451 Loans payable $0.00
481 Deferred revenues $0.00
Other current liabilities $0.00
Total liabilities $0.00




Report of the secretary to the Board of Education

HAMILTON TOWNSHIP BOARD OF ED

Starting date 7/4/2013  Ending date 9/30/2013 Fund: 50

Fund Balance:

Appropriated:
753,754 Reserve for encumbrances
761 Capital reserve account - July
604 Add: Increase in capital reserve
307 Less: Bud. w/d cap. reserve eligible costs
309 Less: Bud. w/d cap. reserve excess costs
764 Maintenance reserve account - July
606 Add: Increase in maintenance reserve
310 Less: Bud. w/d from maintenance reserve
768 Waiver offset —resérve SJulyt,2
609 Add: Increase in waiver offset reserve
314 Less: Bud. w/d from waiver offset reserve
762 Adult education programs
750-752,76x Other resefves
601 Appropriatioﬁs.
602 Less: Expendi‘tyres

Less: Encumbrances

Total appropriated

Unappropriated:
770 Fund balance, July 1
303 Budgeted fund balance

Total fund balance

Total liabilities and fund equity

Recapitulatién of Budgeted Fund Balance:

Appropriations
Revenues
Subtotal
Change in capital reserve account:
Plus - Increase in reserve
Less - Withdrawal from reserve
Subtotal
Change in wéiver offset reserve account:
Plus - Increase in reserve
Less - Withdrawal from reserve
Subtotal
Less: Adjustment for prior year

Budgeted fund balance

Prepared and submitted by -

$0.00
$0.00

Board Secretary

ENTERPRISE FUND

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

Budgeted
$0.00

$0.00
$0.00

$0.00
$0.00

$0.00

$0.00
$0.00

$0.00
$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$0.00
$0.00

$0.00
$0.00

Actual
$0.00
$0.00

$0.00

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

Date
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$0.00
$0.00

Variance
$0.00
$0.00

$0.00

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$0.00
$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

/0
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Report of th
FED

HAMILTON TOWNSHIP BOARD 0
Ending date

9/30/2013 Fund: 50 ENTERPRISE FUND

Starting date 7/1/2013




Report of the Secretary to the Board of Education
HAMILTON TOWNSHIP BOARD OF ED

Starting date 7/4/2013  Ending date 9/30/2013 Fund: 60 ENTERPRISE PROGRAMS

101
102 - 106
M
116
"7
118
1214

132
141
142
143
153, 154

131
151, 152

301
302

411
421
431
451
481

Assets and Resources

Assets:

Cash in bank

Cash Equivalents

Investments

Capitél Reserve Account

Maintenance Reserve Account

Emergency Reserve Account

Tax levy Receivable

Accounts Receivable:

Interfund $0.00
Intergovernmental - State $0.00
lntergovemmental - Federal $0.00
lntergovernmental - Other $0.00
Other (net of estimated uncoliectable of $ ) $25.00

Loans Receivable:

interfund $0.00
Other (Net of estimated uncollectable of $ ) $0.00
Other Current Assetse
Resources:-
Estimated reveﬁues $323,657.69
Less revenues ($130,452.19)

Total assets and resources

0

Liabilities and Fund Equity

Liabilities:

|ntergovernme,ntal accounts payable - state
Acco'unts payable

Contracts payable

Loans payable

Deferred revenues

Other current liabilities

Total liabilities

page 16 of 21
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$417,543.54
$250.00
$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$25.00

$0.00

$165,926.76

$193,205.50

$776,950.80

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$56,532.75

$56,532.75

/47



Report of the Secretary to the Board of Education Page 17 of 21
HAMILTON TOWNSHIP BOARD OF ED 10/21/13 12:38

Starting date 7/4/2013  Ending date 9/30/2013 Fund: 60 ENTERPRISE PROGRAMS

Fund Balance:

Appropriated:
753,754 Reserve for encumbrances $0.00
761 Capital reserve account - July $0.00
604 Add: Increase in capital reserve $0.00
307 Less: Bud. wid cap. resenve eligible costs $0.00
309 Less: Bud. w/d cap. resernve excess costs $0.00 $0.00
764 Maintenance reserve account - July $0.00
606 Add: Increase in maintenance reserve $0.00
310 Less: Bud. w/d from maintenance reserve $0.00 $0.00
768 Waiver offset reserve - Juiy 1,2 $0.00
609 Add: Increase in waiver offset reserve $0.00
314 Less: Bud. wid from waiver offset reserve $0.00 $0.00
762 Adult education programs $0.00
750-752,76x Other reserves $0.00
601 Appropriati‘ons’ : $323,657.69
602 Less: Expenditires ($323,657.69)
Less: Encumbrénces $0.00 ($323,657.69) $0.00
Total approprlé};éd . $0.00
Unappropriated:
770 Fund balance, July 1 $720,418.05
303 Budgeted fund balance $0.00
Total furid balance $720,418.05
Total liabilities and fund equity $776,950.80
Recapitulation of Budgeted Fund Balance:
s Budgeted Actual Variance
Appropriations $323,657.69 $323,657.69 $0.00
Revenues ($323,657,69) ($130,452.19) ($193,205.50)
Subtotal ) . $0.00 $193,205.50 ($193,205.50)
Change in cépital réserve account:
Plus - }ncrea‘s‘.e in reserve $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Less - Witﬁdr;a\wal from reserve $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
subtotal $0.00 $193.205.50 ($193,205.50)
Change in waiver offset reserve account:
Plus - Increase in reserve $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Less - Withdrawal from reserve $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Subtotal $0.00 $193,205.50 ($193,205.50)
Less: Adjustment for prior year $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Budgeted fund balance $0.00 $193,205.50 ($193,205.50)
Prepared and submit{'ed by :
T Board Secretary Date

/0§



Report of the secretary to the Board of Education
HAMILTON TOWNSHIP BOARD OF ED

page 18 of 21
10/21/13 12:38

Starting date 71112013  Ending date 9/30/2013 Fund: 60 ENTERPRISE PROGRAMS

Revenues: Bud Estimated Actual
No State Line Number Assigned 323,658 130,452
) Total 323,658 130,452

Expenditures: Appropriations Expenditures
No State Line Nﬁmber Assigned 323,658 323,658

Total 323,658 323,658

Over/Under

Under

Encumbrances

0
0

Unrealized
193,206
193,206

Available

0
0
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Report of the Secrefary to the Board of Education Page 19 of 21
HAMILTON TOWNSHIP BOARD OF ED 10/21/13 12:38

Starting date 7/1/2013  Ending date 9/30/2013 Fund: 80 SCHOLARSHIP FUND

Assets and Resources

Assels alll Re ===

Assets:
101 Cash in bank - $22,000.00
102 - 106 Cash Equivalents $0.00
111 Investments $0.00
116 Capital Reservé Account $0.00
117 Maintenance Resenve Account $0.00
118 Emergency Reserve Account $0.00
121 Tax levy Receivable $0.00
Accounts Receivable:

132 interfund $0.00

141 Intergovernmental - State $0.00

142 Intergovernmehtal - Federal $0.00

143 Intergovernmental - Other $0.00

153, 154 Other (net of estimated uncoliectable of $ ) $0.00 $0.00
Loans Receivable:

131 Interfund $0.00

151, 152 Other (Net of estimated uncollectable of $ ) $0.00 $0.00
Other Current Assets E $0.00
Resources:

301 Estimated revenues $0.00

302 Less revenues $0.00 $0.00

Total assets and resources $22,000.00
Liabilities and Fund Equity
Liabilities:

411 lntergdver’ﬁmental accounts payabie - state $0.00

421 Accounts payable $0.00

431 Contracts payable $0.00

451 Loans payable $0.00

481 Deferred revenues $0.00

Other current liabilities $0.00
$0.00

Total liabilities




Report of the Secretary to the Board of Education Page 20 of 21
HAMILTON TOWNSHIP BOARD OF ED 10/21/13 12:38

Starting date 7/4/2013  Ending date 9/30/2013 Fund: 80 SCHOLARSHIP FUND

Fund Balance:

Appropriated:
753,754 Reserve for encumbrances $0.00
761 Capital reserve éccount - July $0.00
604 Add: Increase in capital reserve $0.00
307 Less: Bud. w/d cap. reserve eligible costs $0.00
309 Less: Bud. w/d cap. reserve excess costs $0.00 $0.00
764 Maintenance resemve account - July $0.00
606 Add: Increase in maintenance reserve $0.00
310 Lesé: Bud. w/d from maintenance resernve $0.00 $0.00
768 Waiver offset reserve - Juiy 1, 2 $0.00
609 Add: Increase in waiver offset reserve $0.00
314 Less: Bud. w/d from waiver offset reserve $0.00 $0.00
762 Adult education programs $0.00
750-752,76x Other reserves $0.00
601 Appropriations $0.00
602 Less: Expenditures $0.00
Less: Encumbrances $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Total appropriated $0.00
Unappropriated:
770 Fund balance, July 1 $22,000.00
303 Budgeted fund balance $0.00
Total fund balance $22,000.00
Total liabilities and fund equity $22,000.00
Recapitulation of Budgeted Fund Balance:
’ Budgeted Actual Variance
Appropriations $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Revenues $0.00 ‘ $0.00 $0.00
Subtotal B $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Change in capital reserve account:
Plus - lncreaéé in reserve $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Less - Withdrawal from reserve $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Subtotal $0.00 ’ $0.00 $0.00
Change in waiver offset reserve account:
Plus - Increase in reserve $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Less - Withdrawal from reserve $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Subtotal $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Less: Adjustment for prior year $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Budgeted fund balance $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Prepared and submitted by : :

Board Secretary Date
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HAMILTON TOWNSHIP BOARD OF ED

Ending date 9/30/2013 Fund: 80 SCHOLARSHIP FUND

Starting date 7/1/2013 -
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Monthly Transfer Report
Request for Approval of Transfers
For the Year 2013-14

Hamilton Township Board of Education

L

District:

MonthiYear: |__

As of September 30, 2013

al for the following

ne above district requests approv

Budget Catego
Regular Programs

Line
3200

Special Education, Basic Skills/Remedial and RBilingual

Instruction, and Speech/OTlPT and Extraordinary Services

10300, 11160,
12160, 40580,
41080

13160, 15180 Vocational Programs - Local

.

School-Spon. Co/Extra-Curt. Activities, School Sponsored

17100, 17600,

transfers:

Athletics, and Other Instructional Programs

19620, 20620,
21620, 22620,
23620, 25100

27100
29180 Tuition

29680, 30620, Attendance and Social Work, Health, Guidance, Child
41660, 42200, |Study Teams, Education Media Services/School Library
43620 .

43200, 44180 l‘mprovement of Instruction Services and Instructional Staff
Training Services

45300 General Administration

Schooi Administration

47200, 47620 |Central Svcs % Admin Info Technology

51120 Operation and

Community Services Programs/Operaﬁons

Maintenance of Plant Services

524380 Student Transportation Services
71260 Personal Services - Employee Benefits

Account
11-1XX-100-XXX

-
11-2XX-100-XXX

11-000-216,217

e
11-3XX%-100-XXX

. - - ]
11-4XX-X00-XXX

11-800-330-XXX

14-000-100-XXX

11-000-

241,213,218,218,222

. <
11-000-221,223

11-000-230-XXX

]
11-000-240-XXX

-
11-000-25X-XXX

I
11-000-26X-XXX

-
11-000-270-XXX

11-X0OXXK-2XX

proposed Net
Transfer
tol(from)

e

:

——
(22,000)

DATE RECEIVED:

UALL Rl P =

DATE DUE:

To be completed
By Executive
County
Superintendent

]

Reason for Transfer

| Reasonfor Iramel®®

Funds needed in 11-190 to purchase
§S/Science consumables.

-]




Monthly Transfer Report DATE RECEIVED:
Request for Approval of Transfers DATE DUE:
For the Year 2013-14

Budget Catego

Line

Food Services

Deposit to Sale/Lease-Back Reserve

Interest Earned on Maintenance Reserve

Interest Earned on Current Expense Emergency Reserve

Facilities Acquisition and Construction Services

Capital Reserve-Transfer to Capital Expend. Fund

Capital Resérve-Transfer to Repayment of Debt
Interest Earned on Capital Reserve
TOTAL SPECIAL SCHOOLS

10-605

I
12-000-4XX-933

]
13- XXXXK=XKK

84000 Transfer of Funds to Charter Schools
84020 General Fund Contribution to School Based Budgets

Schoo! Business Administrator Signature

’;_(x;mrg-_)’ k Amﬁ\?“

Executive. Cqunty Superintendent Signature

Proposed Net
Transfer
to/(from) Reason for Transfer

| toifrom) | ReASA B

" Account
11-000-310-XXX

10-606

12-XXXXXK-T X

12-000-4XX-XXX

12-000-4XX-931

10-604

10-000-100-56X

10-000-520-930

[olinlu

Date

Date

Approval
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Monthly Transfer Report DATE RECEIVED:
Request for Approval of Transfers
For the Year 2013-14

DATE DUE:

District: I Tamilton Township Board of Education T

NMonth/Year: H' “For The Month Of September 2013 ] :

___________ To Be Completed By District - - - ---~---~ To be completed
By Executive
County
. Superintendent

proposed Net

Transfer

Line Budget Category Account tol(from) Reason for Transfer AEEroval

3200 Regular Programs 11-1XX-100-XXX
fﬂ/f’______/___————_ —
10300, 11160, | Special Education, Basic Skills/Remedial and Bilingual 14-2XX-100-XXX
12160, 40580, Instruction, and Speech/OT/PT and Extraordinary Services 11-000-216,217

41080

13160, 15180 Vocational Programs - Local 11-3XX-100-XXX

17100, 17600, | School-Spon. Co/Extra-Curr. Activities, School Sponsored 11-4XX-X00-XXX (22,000)|Funds needed in 11-190 to purchase
19620, 20620, Athletics, and Other instructional Programs $S/Science consumables.
21620, 22620, .

23620, 25100 )

27100 Community Serviceé Programs/Operations 14-800-330-XXX

. /_//_—’—’_’—————‘#—
29180 Tuition 11-000-100-XXX

e

I —

29680, 30620, ‘Attendance and Social Work, Heaith, Guidance, Child 11-000-

41660, 42200, Study Teams, Education Media Services/School Library 211,213,218,219,222
43620

[ v

I— S ———
43200, 44180 |mprovement of Instrction Services and Instructional Staff 11-000-221,223
Training Services

_____4______________‘____—__—___——————————-—___________-——
45300 General Administration 11-000-230-XXX
______,_______‘__________,___——————————'—‘____,___———_,______— I—
48160 Schoal Administration 11-000-240-XXX
47200, 47620 |Central Sves 8 Admin Info Technology 11-000-25X-XXX

e
11-000-28X-XXX

51120 Operation 2nd Maintenance of Plant Services
__'__—_/___,_’_—-—_,__—-—__________——————
52480 Student Transportation Services 11-000-270-XXX
’_______,_._-——______.__—-____________________—————__________
71260 Personal Services - Employee Benefits 11-XXXK-2XX

L/J/L,_/__,_—L,,J



Monthly Transfer Report DATE RECEIVED:
Request for Approval of Transfers DATE DUE:
For the Year 2013-14
) Proposed Net
Transfer
Line Budget Category Account tol(from) Reason for Transfer Approval
72020 Food Services ) 11-000-310-XXX
72160 Deposit to Sale/Lease-Back Reserve 10-605
72180 interest Earned on Maintenance Reserve 10-606
72240 Interest Earned on Current Expense Emergency Reserve 10-607
75880 Equipment 12-XXX-XXX-T3X
76260 Facilities Acquisition and Construction Services 12-000-4XX-XXX
76320 Capital Reserve-Transfer to Capital Expend. Fund 12-000-4XX-931
76340 Capital Reserve-Transfer to Repayment of Debt 12-000-4XX-933
76380 Interest Earned on Capital Reserve 10-604
83080 TOTAL SPECIAL SCHOOLS 13- XXX-XXK-XXX
84000 Transfer of Funds to Charter Schools 10-000-100-56X
84020 General Fund Corﬁribution o School Based Budgets 10-000-520-930

School Business Administrator Signature

I

Executive County Superintendent Signature

(o\iv e

©  Date

Date




INTEREST FHORNCE 2

2013/2014
(UNDER)/__|
ANNUAL AMOUNT OVER

MONTH |ANTICIPATED REALIZED YTD TOTAL ANTICIPATED
Jul-13 15,500.00 722.54 722.54 (14,777.46)
Aug-13 820.62 1,543.16 (13,956.84)
Sep-13 995.08 2,538.24 (12,961.76)
Oct-13 2,538.24 (12,961.76)
Nov-13 2,538.24 (12,961.76)
Dec-13 2,538.24 (12,961.76)
Jan-14 2,538.24 (12,961.76)
Feb-14| . 2,538.24 (12,961.76)
Mar-14 2,538.24 (12,961.76)
Apr-14 2,538.24 (12,961.76)
May-14 2,538.24 (12,961.76)
| Jun-14 2,538.24 (12,961.76)

/2
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General Journal
Starting date 9/1/2013

Date Description
09/06/13 212-Food Service Sal/Fica

09/06/13 213-Kids Corner Sal/Fica
09/06/13 214-Comm Educ Sal/Fica
09/06/13 215-Camp Sal/Fica
09/10/13 218-Fica Reimbursement
09/15/13 225-Fica Reimbursement
09/20/13 228-Food Service Sal/Fica
09/20/13 230-Kids Corner Sal/Fica
09/20/13 232-Comm Ed Sal/Fica
09/25/13 242-A/R RTTT

09/30/13 Defticit Cash - Fund 20

09/30/13 Detfticit Cash - Fund 20

Net balance $0.00

HAMILTON TOWNSHIP BOARD OF ED \“Q

Ending date 9/30/2013

General Ledger account code

CASH IN BANK 10-101
INTERFUND RECEIVABLE LUNCH 10-133

CASH IN BANK 10-101
INTERFUND RECEIV. KIDS CORNE 10-134

CASH IN BANK 10-101
INTERFUND RECEIV. COMM. ED. 10-135

CASH IN BANK 10-101
INTERFUND RECEIV. COMM. ED. 10-135

CASH IN BANK 10-101
INTERGOVERNMENTAL STATE 10-141
CASH IN BANK 10-101
INTERGOVERNMENTAL STATE 10-141
CASH IN BANK 10-101

INTERFUND RECEIVABLE LUNCH 10-133

CASH IN BANK 10-101
INTERFUND RECEIV. KIDS CORNE 10-134

CASH IN BANK 10-101
INTERFUND RECEIV. COMM. ED. 10-135

SPECIAL/CASH IN BANK 20-101
INTERGOVERNMENTAL A/R-FEDE 20-142

SPECIAL/CASH IN BANK 20-101
INTERFUND LOANS PAYABLE 20-401
INTERFUND LOANS RECV 10-131
CASH IN BANK 10-101

Total of all journal entries listed

$30,490.89

$1,903.99

$5,577.19

$23.68

$3,830.90

$58,603.03

$29,493.19

$6,947.94

$1,448.81

$8,000.00

$160,961.39

$160,961.39

$468,242.40

Page 1 of 1

10/17/13 14:31

Credit

$30,490.89
$1,903.99
$5,677.19
$23.68
$3,830.90
$58,603.03
$29,493.19
$6,947.94
$1,448.81
$8,000.00
$160,961.39

$160,961.39

$468,242.40
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CAPITAL RESERVE INTEREST

2013/2014
(UNDER)__|
ANNUAL AMOUNT OVER
MONTH |ANTICIPATED REALIZED YTD TOTAL ANTICIPATED
Jul-13 1,650.00 230.47 230.47 (1,419.53)
Aug-13 230.50 460.97 (1,189.03)
Sep-13 223.09 684.06 (965.94)
Oct-13 684.06 (965.94)
Nov-13| 684.06 (965.94)
Dec-13 684.06 (965.94)
Jan-14 684.06 (965.94)
Feb-14 684.06 (965.94)
Mar-14 684.06 (965.94)
Apr-14 684.06 (965.94)
May-14 684.06 (965.94)
Jun-14 684.06 (965.94)
/@??}



RENTAL INCOME

2013/2014
(UNDER)/
ANNUAL AMOUNT OVER
MONTH |ANTICIPATED REALIZED YTD TOTAL ANTICIPATED

Jul-13 30,000.00 3,500.00 3,500.00 (26,500.00)
Aug-13 - 3,500.00 (26,500.00)
Sep-13 150.00 3,650.00 (26,350.00)
Oct13 3,650.00 (26,350.00)
Nov-13 3,650.00 (26,350.00)
Dec-13 3,650.00 (26,350.00)
Jan-14 3.650.00 (26,350.00)
Feb-14 3,650.00 (26,350.00)
Mar-14 3,650.00 (26,350.00)
Apr-14 3,650.00 (26,350.00)
May-14 3,650.00 (26,350.00)
Jun-14 3,650.00 (26,350.00)

;«\



MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE

2013/2014
(UNDER)/
ANNUAL AMIOUNT OVER
MONTH RECEIPT ANTICIPATED REALIZED | | YTD TOTAL | |ANTICIPATED
50,002.00
Jul-13|Salvage 395.50 395.50 (49,606.50)
Aug-13|AEP Energy-SRECs 51,590.00
NP Tech Fee-St Vincent 1411 51,999.61 1.997.61
[ Sep-13|Void PY Check 84.00 52,083.61 2,081.61
*+* UNANTICIPATED

LB/
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BILLS AND PAYMENTS

11/19/13
TOTAL PAYROLL $
TOTAL ACCOUNTS PAYABLE BILLS  $
TOTAL CAFETERIA BILLS $
TOTAL KID'S CORNER $
TOTAL COMMUNITY EDUCATION $
TOTAL CAMP BLUE STAR $

2,224,861.28
2,216,744.59
14,689.46
7,343.16

16,431.75

GRAND TOTAL $

4,480,070.24




November 19, 2013

Title
General Fund
General Fund - Payroll
Current Expense
Current Expense - Payroll
Capital Outlay
Special Schools
Special Schools - Payroll
Education Jobs - Payroll
Special Revenue
Special Revenue - Payroll
Building Projects
Debt Service

A B R N N M R TN o N PN Y

Amount
1,195.60
197,776.18
2,009,409.76
1,980,178.70
129,503.72

76,635.51
46,906.40

4,441,605.87



Check Journal HAMILTON TOWNSHIP BOARD OF ED Page 1 of 3
Rec and Unrec checks Hand and Machine checks 10/22/13 14:22

Starting date 10/4/2013 Ending date 10/4/2013

Cknum | Date | Rec date§ Vcode | Vendor name | Check amount|
900709 H 10/04/13 PAY PAYROLL VENDOR - PAYROLL PO ONLY $1,109,899.61
400000  07/01/13 Payroll 2013 - 2014 $1,109,899.61
10-133-X - - - *3PR292 10/04/13 $26,400.52
10-133-X - - - *3PR292 10/04/13 $2,019.64
10-134-X - - - *3PR292 10/04/13 $9,294 .44
10-134-X - - - *3PR292 10/04/13 $711.02
10-135-X - - - *3PR292 10/04/13 $1,345.85
10-135-X - - - *3PR292 10/04/13 $102.96
10-141-X - - - *3PR292 10/04/13 $58,904.89
11-000-211-100-06-000 *3PR292 10/04/13 $5,732.45
11-000-213-100-06-000 *3PR292 10/04/13 $10,489.58
11-000-213-100-06-SUB *3PR292 10/04/13 $1,000.00
11-000-216-100-06-000 *3PR292 10/04/13 $24,995.54
11-000-217-100-06-000 *3PR292 10/04/13 $27,661.92
11-000-218-104-06-000 *3PR292 10/04/13 $20,271.65
11-000-218-104-06-SUM *3PR292 10/04/13 $545.60
11-000-219-104-06-000 *3PR292 10/04/13 $26,423.23
11-000-219-105-06-000 *3PR292 10/04/13 $4,391.53
11-000-219-110-06-000 *3PR292 10/04/13 $300.00
11-000-221-102-06-000 *3PR292 10/04/13 $4,969.08
11-000-221-104-06-000 *3PR292 10/04/13 $6,431.80
11-000-221-105-06-000 *3PR292 10/04/13 $1,351.19
11-000-222-100-06-000 *3PR292 10/04/13 $12,706.91
11-000-222-177-06-TEC *3PR292 10/04/13 $4,208.11
11-000-223-100-06-000 *3PR292 10/04/13 $30.56
11-000-230-100-06-000 *3PR292 10/04/13 $11,064.55
11-000-240-103-06-000 *3PR292 10/04/13 $30,484.78
11-000-240-104-06-000 *3PR292 10/04/13 $4,042.04
11-000-240-105-06-000 *3PR292 10/04/13 $14,875.91
11-000-240-105-06-SUB *3PR292 10/04/13 $911.25
11-000-251-100-06-000 *3PR292 10/04/13 $12,017.79
11-000-252-100-06-000 *3PR292 10/04/13 $9,650.79
11-000-252-100-06-OVR *3PR292 10/04/13 $1,293.12
11-000-261-100-06-MNT *3PR292 10/04/13 $10,107.93
11-000-262-100-06-CUS *3PR292 10/04/13 $37,548.39
11-000-262-100-06-MNT *3PR292 10/04/13 $1,313.14
11-000-262-100-06-OVR *3PR292 10/04/13 $3,654.05
11-000-262-100-06-SEC *3PR292 10/04/13 $1,638.92
11-000-262-100-06-SUB *3PR292 10/04/13 $1,190.00
11-000-262-100-06-SUV *3PR292 10/04/13 $4,907.30
11-000-263-100-06-000 *3PR292 10/04/13 $2,561.85
11-000-270-160-06-SEC *3PR292 10/04/13 $985.73
11-000-270-160-06-SUB *3PR292 10/04/13 $33.75
11-000-270-160-06-SUV *3PR292 10/04/13 $2,115.38
11-000-291-220-00-000 *3PR292 10/04/13 $15,384.16
11-000-291-290-00-000 *3PR292 10/04/13 $349.94
11-110-100-101-06-000 *3PR292 10/04/13 $32,249.59
11-110-100-101-06-SUB *3PR292 10/04/13 $332.93
11-120-100-101-06-000 *3PR292 10/04/13 $232,377.60
11-120-100-101-06-SUB *3PR292 10/04/13 $2,545.00
11-130-100-101-06-000 *3PR292 10/04/13 $155,618.15
11-130-100-101-06-SUB *3PR292 10/04/13 $3,880.00

11-150-100-101-06-000 *3PR292 10/04/13 $372.00




Check Journal HAMILTON TOWNSHIP BOARD OF ED Page 2 of 3
Rec and Unrec checks Hand and Machine checks 10/22/13 14:22

Starting date 10/4/2013 Ending date 10/4/2013

Cknum | Date | Rec date| Vcode | Vendor name Check amount]
900709 H 10/04/13 . PAY PAYROLL VENDOR - PAYROLL PO ONLY $1,109,899.61
400000 07/01/13 Payroll 2013 - 2014 $1,109,899.61
11-190-100-106-06-000 *3PR292 10/04/13 $15,459.72
11-190-100-106-06-SUB *3PR292 10/04/13 $1,383.75
11-209-100-101-06-000 *3PR292 10/04/13 $2,016.00
11-209-100-106-06-000 *3PR292 10/04/13 $968.82
11-212-100-101-06-000 *3PR292 10/04/13 $25,361.80
11-212-100-101-06-SUB *3PR292 10/04/13 $1,657.50
11-212-100-106-06-000 *3PR292 10/04/13 $6,712.81
11-212-100-106-06-SUB *3PR292 10/04/13 $2,835.00
11-213-100-101-06-000 *3PR292 10/04/13 $106,019.19
11-213-100-101-06-SUB *3PR292 10/04/13 $930.00
11-214-100-101-06-000 *3PR292 10/04/13 $4,132.32
11-214-100-101-06-SUB *3PR292 10/04/13 $44 .15
11-214-100-106-06-000 *3PR292 10/04/13 $968.82
11-214-100-106-06-SUB *3PR292 10/04/13 $405.00
11-215-100-101-06-000 *3PR292 10/04/13 $4,261.49
11-215-100-106-06-000 *3PR292 10/04/13 $2,619.50
11-215-100-106-06-SUB *3PR292 10/04/13 $135.00
11-230-100-101-06-000 *3PR292 10/04/13 $50,026.17
11-230-100-101-06-SUB *3PR292 10/04/13 $520.00
11-240-100-101-06-000 *3PR292 10/04/13 $16,194.86
20-223-100-101-06-PRE *3PR292 10/04/13 $9,783.73
20-223-100-106-06-PRE *3PR292 10/04/13 $3,520.47
20-223-200-105-06-PRE *3PR292 10/04/13 $565.03
20-223-200-200-00-PRE *3PR292 10/04/13 $312.54
20-231-100-100-06-DAV *3PR292 10/04/13 $2,850.20
20-231-100-100-06-HES *3PR292 10/04/13 $3,562.73
20-231-100-100-06-SHA *3PR292 10/04/13 $1,099.40
20-241-100-100-06-000 *3PR292 10/04/13 $304.19

20-270-100-100-06-000 *3PR292 10/04/13 $1,454.91




Check Journal HAMILTON TOWNSHIP BOARD OF ED
Rec and Unrec checks Hand and Machine checks

Starting date 10/4/2013 Ending date 10/4/2013

Page 3 of 3
10/22/13 14:22

Fund Totals

10 GENERAL FUND
11 GENERAL CURRENT EXPENSE
20 SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS
Total for all checks listed

Prepared and submitted by:

$98,779.32
$987,667.09
$23,453.20
$1,109,899.61

Board Secretary

Date
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Check Journal -~~~ - HAMILTON TOWNSHIP BOARD OF ED ‘ , - “ Page 1 of 3
Rec and Unrec checks   -~, ‘Hand and Machine checks o ; - , }‘10/29,13 14:39

‘Starting date 10/18[2013 _ Ending date 10/18/2013

Cknum| ' 'Date' i Rec date| Vcode |  Vendor name | . . Check amount
900710 H 10/18/13 L - PAY PAYROLL VENDOR - PAYROLL PO ONLY S -$1,114,961.67
400000 07/01/13 Payroll 2013 -2014 S0 81,114,961.67
10-133-X - - - *3PR293 _ 10/18/13 - $26,634.50
10- 133-X < s - " *3PR293 10/18/13 . $2,037',54
10- 134-X_ SR *3PR293 10/18/13 -$696.99
10-134-X - .- - *3PR293 10/18/13 $9,110.94
10-135-X - =~ *3PR293 10/18/13 © $125.45
10- 135-X'- - - *3PR293 10/18/13 "$1,639,.85
10-141-X - *3PR293 10/18/13 $58,751.59
11-000-211- 100 06- 000 *3PR293 10/18/13 $5,732.45
11-000-213-100-06-000 *3PR293 10/18/13 $10,489.58
11-000-213-100-06-SUB *3PR293 10/18/13 $1,100.00
11-000-216-100-06-000 *3PR293 10/18/13 $24,995.54
11-000-217-100-06-000 *3PR293 10/18/13 $27,142.34
- 11-000-218-104-06-000 *3PR293 10/18/13 $20,271.65
11-000-219-104-06-000 *3PR293 10/18/13 $26,423.23
11-000-219-105-06-000 *3PR293 10/18/13 $4,391.53
11-000-221-102-06-000 *3PR293 10/18/13 $4,969.08
11-000-221-104-06-000 *3PR293 10/18/13 $6,431.80
11-000-221-105-06-000 *3PR293 10/18/13 $1,351.19
11-000-222-100-06-000 *3PR293 10/18/13 $12,706.91
11-000-222-177-06-TEC *3PR293 10/18/13 $4,208.11
11-000-230-100-06-000 *3PR293 10/18/13 $11,935.81
11-000-240-103-06-000 *3PR293 10/18/13 $30,484.78
11-000-240-104-06-000 *3PR293 10/18/13 $4,042.04
11-000-240-105-06-000 *3PR293 10/18/13 $14,459.32
11-000-240-105-06-SUB *3PR293 10/18/13 $1,012.50
11-000-251-100-06-000 *3PR293 10/18/13 $12,017.79
11-000-252-100-06-000 *3PR293 10/18/13 $9,650.79
11-000-252-100-06-OVR *3PR293 10/18/13 $780.79
11-000-261-100-06-MNT *3PR293 10/18/13 $10,107.93
11-000-262-100-06-CUS *3PR293 10/18/13 $37,360.20
11-000-262-100-06-MNT *3PR293 10/18/13 $1,313.14
11-000-262-100-06-OVR *3PR293 10/18/13 $4,625.75
11-000-262-100-06-SEC *3PR293 10/18/13 $1,638.92
11-000-262-100-06-SUB *3PR293 10/18/13 $275.00
11-000-262-100-06-SUV *3PR293 10/18/13 $4,907.30
11-000-263-100-06-000 *3PR293 10/18/13 $2,561.85
11-000-270-160-06-SEC *3PR293 10/18/13 $985.73
11-000-270-160-06-SUV *3PR293 10/18/13 $2,115.38
11-000-291-220-00-000 *3PR293 10/18/13 $14,936.93
11-000-291-290-00-000 *3PR293 10/18/13 $402.07
11-105-100-101-06-SUB *3PR293 10/18/13 $193.38
11-110-100-101-06-000 *3PR293 10/18/13 $32,249.59
11-110-100-101-06-SUB *3PR293 10/18/13 $110.86
11-120-100-101-06-000 *3PR293 10/18/13 $232,377.60
11-120-100-101-06-SUB *3PR293 10/18/13 $4,370.00
11-130-100-101-06-000 *3PR293 10/18/13 $156,609.33
11-130-100-101-06-SUB *3PR293 10/18/13 $5,460.00
11-150-100-101-06-000 *3PR293 10/18/13 $1,562.40
11-190-100-106-06-000 *3PR293 10/18/13 $14,833.47
11-190-100-106-06-SUB *3PR293 10/18/13 $1,620.00

11-209-100-101-06-000 *3PR293 10/18/13 $2,016.00




Check Journal HAMILTON TOWNSHIP BOARD OF ED Page 2 of 3
Rec and Unrec checks Hand and Machine checks 10/29/13 14:39

Starting date 10/18/2013 Ending date 10/18/2013

Cknum Date | Rec date] Vcode % Vendor name Check amount
900710 H 10/18/13 PAY PAYROLL VENDOR - PAYROLL PO ONLY $1,114,961.67
400000  07/01/13 Payroll 2013 - 2014 ‘ $1,114,961.67
11-209-100-106-06-000 *3PR293 10/18/13 $968.82
11-212-100-101-06-000 *3PR293 10/18/13 $25,361.80
11-212-100-101-06-SUB *3PR293 10/18/13 $1,790.00
11-212-100-106-06-000 *3PR293 10/18/13 $6,712.81
11-212-100-106-06-SUB *3PR293 10/18/13 $2,025.00
11-213-100-101-06-000 *3PR293 10/18/13 $106,019.19
11-213-100-101-06-SUB *3PR293 10/18/13 $1,005.00
11-214-100-101-06-000 *3PR293 10/18/13 $4,132.32
11-214-100-101-06-SUB *3PR293 10/18/13 $17.66
11-214-100-106-06-000 *3PR293 10/18/13 $968.82
11-214-100-106-06-SUB *3PR293 10/18/13 $675.00
11-215-100-101-06-000 *3PR293 10/18/13 $4,261.49
11-215-100-101-06-SUB *3PR293 10/18/13 $112.66
11-215-100-106-06-000 *3PR293 10/18/13 $2,619.50
11-215-100-106-06-SUB *3PR293 10/18/13 $540.00
11-219-100-101-06-000 *3PR293 10/18/13 $409.20
11-230-100-101-06-000 *3PR293 10/18/13 $50,026.17
11-230-100-101-06-SUB *3PR293 10/18/13 $795.00
11-240-100-101-06-000 *3PR293 10/18/13 $16,683.24
11-401-100-100-06-DAV *3PR293 10/18/13 $157.87
20-223-100-101-06-PRE *3PR293 10/18/13 $9,783.73
20-223-100-106-06-PRE *3PR293 10/18/13 $3,520.47
20-223-200-105-06-PRE *3PR293 10/18/13 $565.03
20-223-200-200-00-PRE *3PR293 10/18/13 $312.54
20-231-100-100-06-DAV *3PR293 10/18/13 $2,850.20
20-231-100-100-06-HES *3PR293 10/18/13 $3,562.73
20-231-100-100-06-SHA *3PR293 10/18/13 $1,099.40
20-241-100-100-06-000 *3PR293 10/18/13 $304.19

20-270-100-100-06-000 *3PR293 10/18/13 $1,454.91




Check Journal HAMILTON TOWNSHIP BOARD OF ED

Page 3 of 3
Rec and Unrec checks Hand and Machine checks 10/29/13 14:39
Starting date 10/18/2013 Ending date 10/18/2013
Fund Totals
10 GENERAL FUND $98,996.86
11 GENERAL CURRENT EXPENSE $992,511.61
20 SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS $23,453.20

Total for all checks listed

Prepared and submitted by:

$1,114,961.67

Board Secretary

Date




Check Journal HAMILTON TOWNSHIP BOARD OF ED Page 1 of 2
Rec and Unrec checks Hand and Machine checks 09/20/13 13:34

Starting date 9/16/2013 Ending date 9/16/2013
Check amountl

Cknum Date | Rec date| Vcode ] Vendor name
023035 08/20/13 09/16/13 0394  BOOKFLIX, SCHOLASTIC INC. ($1,199.00)
300569  09/17/12 SHANER SOFTWARE RENEWAL ($1,199.00)
11-190-100-610-07-TEC *VOID* 06/30/13 ($1,199.00)
023064 08/20/13 09/16/13 7026  FERRESE, JESSICA ($4.90)
301604  06/28/13 TOLLS MAY 29-30 CONVENTION ($4.90)
11-000-223-500-01-TRV *VOID* 06/30/13 ($4.90)
023090 08/20/13 09/16/13 1432  LAUREL LAWNMOWER SERVICE ($38.04)
408041  07/17/13 GROUNDS EQUIPMENT REPAIR PARTS ($38.04)
11-000-263-610-00-GND *VOID* 09/16/13 (838.04)
023158 08/20/13 09/16/13 8022  THE READING AND WRITING PROJECT NETWORK ($6,132.45)
301383  05/14/13 MAY 31 ON SITE SVCS ($1,943.89)
20-234-200-300-05-000 *VOID* 06/30/13 ($1,943.89)
301384  05/14/13 MAY 20 ON SITE ESTIMATE SVCS (82,167.44)
20-234-200-300-05-000 *VOID* 06/30/13 ($2,167.44)
301385  05/14/13 MAY 6 ON SITE/ ESTIMATED SVCS (82,021.12)
“VOID* 06/30/13 ($2,021.12)

20-234-200-300-05-000




Check Journal HAMILTON TOWNSHIP BOARD OF ED
Rec and Unrec checks Hand and Machine checks

Starting date 9/16/2013 Ending date 9/16/2013

Page 2 of 2
09/20/13 13:34

11 GENERAL CURRENT EXPENSE
20 SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS

Prepared and submitted by:

Fund Totals
$-1,241.94
$-6,132.45
Total for all checks listed ($7,374.39)
Board Secretary Date




Check Journal HAMILTON TOWNSHIP BOARD OF ED Page 1 of 2
Rec and Unrec checks Hand and Machine checks 09/20/13 11:11

Starting date 9/20/2013 Ending date 9/20/2013

Cknum Date | Rec date| Vcode | Vendor name Check amount|
024150 09/20/13 0394 BOOKFLIX, SCHOLASTIC INC. $1,199.00
300569  09/17/12 SHANER SOFTWARE RENEWAL $1,199.00
11-190-100-610-07-TEC 3212087/0 reissue 09/20/13 $1,199.00
024151 09/20/13 7026 FERRESE, JESSICA $4.90
301604  06/28/13 TOLLS MAY 29-30 CONVENTION $4.90
11-000-223-500-01-TRV may 29-30 TOLLS 09/20/13 $4.90
024152 09/20113 1432 LAUREL LAWNMOWER SERVICE $38.04
408041 07/17/13 GROUNDS EQUIPMENT REPAIR PARTS $38.04
11-000-263-610-00-GND 108426 09/20/13 $38.04
024153 09/20/13 8022  THE READING AND WRITING PROJECT NETWORK $6,132.45
301383  05/14/13 MAY 31 ON SITE SVCS $1,043.89
20-234-200-300-05-000 5002180 RE-ISSUE 09/20/13 $1,943.89
301384  05/14/13 MAY 20 ON SITE ESTIMATE SVCS $2,167.44
20-234-200-300-05-000 5002181 REISSUE 09/20/13 $2,167.44
301385  05/14/13 MAY 6 ON SITE / ESTIMATED SVCS $2,021.12

20-234-200-300-05-000 5002180 REISSUE 09/20/13 $2,021.12




Check Journal HAMILTON TOWNSHIP BOARD OF ED Page 2 of 2

Rec and Unrec checks Hand and Machine checks 09/20/13 11:11

Starting date 9/20/2013 Ending date 9/20/2013

Fund Totals
11 GENERAL CURRENT EXPENSE $1,241.94
20 SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS $6,132.45
Total for all checks listed $7,374.39
Prepared and submitted by: "‘“”\;9 {;({W*’*’"J“* ¥l I 23 l (3

Board Secretary Date




Check Journal HAMILTON TOWNSHIP BOARD OF ED Page 1 of 1
Rec and Unrec checks Hand and Machine checks 09/26/13 14:39

Starting date 9/26/2013 Ending date 6/30/2014

Cknum | Date | Rec date§ Vcode 3 Vendor name Check amounti
990925 H 09/26/13 -. 9458  HAMILTON TOWNSHIP AGENCY ACCOUNT $284.79
400399  07/22/13 LIFE/DISABLITY DCRP EMPLOYERS $284.79
11-000-291-241-00-000 wire DCRP Ins 9/26 09/26/13 $284.79
Fund Totals
11 GENERAL CURRENT EXPENSE $284.79
Total for all checks listed $284.79
Prepared and submitted by: g\)ﬁ{\’vﬂfé& C’i ]3"‘ % 3

Board Secretary Date




Check Journal HAMILTON TOWNSHIP BOARD OF ED
Rec and Unrec checks Hand and Machine checks

Starting date 9/27/2013 Ending date 9/27/2013

Page 1 of 1
09/27/13 09:31

Cknum Date | Rec date] Vcode | Vendor name Check amount
024324 09/27/13 1749  THE CNNH $35,500.00
400788  09/27/13 13-14 ANNUAL CONTRACT AGREEMEN $35,500.00
11-000-219-390-08-000 18T HALF PAYMENTS 09/27/13 $35,500.00
Fund Totals
11  GENERAL CURRENT EXPENSE $35,500.00
Total for ali checks listed $35,500.00
Prepared and submitted by: M‘—v@i’“ U\\w}“"i‘ i3
Board Secretary Date




Check Journal HAMILTON TOWNSHIP BOARD OF ED Page 1 of 2
Rec and Unrec checks Hand and Machine checks 09/27/13 13:36

Starting date 9/27/2013 Ending date 9/27/2013

Cknum Date | Rec date‘ Vcode | Vendor hame Check amount|
024325 09/27/13 0852  CONSTELLATION NEW ENERGY, INC. ' $9.15
301602  06/28/13 ELECTRIC/ENERGY BILL MAY JUN $9.15
11-000-262-622-01-ELE JUNE NEVER BILLED 09/27/13 $9.15
024326 09/27113 9873  FISHER SCIENTIFIC EDUCATION $98.35
301413  05/16/13 HESS SCIENCE LAB MATERIALS $98.35
11-190-100-610-04-SSS 1955285 09/27/13 $98.35
024327 09/27/13 1638  SCHOOL SPECIALTY $22.38
301406  05/16/13 HESS ESY SPECIAL ED SUPPLY $22.38
11-212-100-610-08-SUM 208111353286 09/27/13 $22.38
024328 09/27/13 0562  TEACHING STRATEGIES, LLC $2,148.00
307032  05/16/13 PREK CREATIVE CURRICULUM $2,149.00
11-190-100-610-04-PRE 201157 09/27/13 $1,719.11

20-223-100-610-01-COV 201157 09/27/13 $429.89




Check Journal HAMILTON TOWNSHIP BOARD OF ED
Rec and Unrec checks Hand and Machine checks

Starting date 9/27/2013 Ending date 9/27/2013

Page 2 of 2
09/27/13 13:36

11 GENERAL CURRENT EXPENSE
20 SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS

Prepared and submitted by: Mw&&ﬁ

Fund Totals
$1,848.99
$429.89
Total for all checks listed $2,278.88
9 le}*\ l (>
Board Secretary Date




Check Journal HAMILTON TOWNSHIP BOARD OF ED
Rec and Unrec checks Hand and Machine checks

Starting date 9/30/2013 Ending date 9/30/2013

Page 1 of 1
09/30/13 10:37

Cknum Date | Rec date| Vcode | Vendor name Check amount|
024329 09/30/13 1300 BANCROFT NEURO HEALTH $895.00
301501 06/04/13  ASSISTIVE TECHNOLOGY EVAL $895.00
11-000-219-390-08-000 JUNE Z.H. CONSULT 09/30/13 $895.00
Fund Totals
11 GENERAL CURRENT EXPENSE $895.00
Total for all checks listed $895.00
Prepared and submitted by: L~ &” >0 )ﬁ ’
Board Secretary Date




Check Journal HAMILTON TOWNSHIP BOARD OF ED
Rec and Unrec checks Hand and Machine checks

Starting date 9/30/2013 Ending date 9/30/2013

Page 1 of 1
09/30/13 13:41

Cknum Date | Rec date| Vcode | Vendor name Check amount
024330 09/30/13 0850 W.J. GROSS, INC. $100,795.00
400506 07/24/13 DAVIES GYM FLOOR REPLACEMENT $100,795.00
12-000-400-450-09-GYM PAY #1 09/30/13 $100,795.00
Fund Totals
12 CAPITAL OUTLAY $100,795.00
Total for all checks listed $100,795.00
Prepared and submitted by: M\»«P& a9 iba/fB

Board Secretary

7
Date




Check Journal
Rec and Unrec checks

HAMILTON TOWNSHIP BOARD OF ED Page 1 of 1
Hand and Machine checks 10/03/13 10:42

Starting date 10/4/2013 Ending date 10/4/2013

Cknum Date | Rec datei Vcode i Vendor name Check amountﬁ
990927 H 10/04/13 9458  HAMILTON TOWNSHIP AGENCY ACCOUNT $795.50
400398  07/22/13 DCRP PAYROLL EMPLOYER SHARE $795.50
11-000-291-241-00-000 DCRP 10/4 pay 10/04/13 $795.50
Fund Totals
11  GENERAL CURRENT EXPENSE $795.50
Total for all checks listed $795.50

Prepared and submitted by:

e i&E 3l
Board Secretary Date

/85



Check Journal HAMILTON TOWNSHIP BOARD OF ED
Rec and Unrec checks Hand and Machine checks

Starting date 10/11/2013 Ending date 10/11/2013

Page 1 of 1
10/08/13 09:31

Cknum,} Date | Rec date§ Vcode 3 Vendor name Check amounti
990928 H 10/11/13 0586  STATE OF NJ -DIV OF PENSIONS $568,802.48
400789  09/27/13 HEALTH BENEFITS OCT 2013 $568,802.48
11-000-291-270-00-000 Oct Wire 10/11/13 $568,802.48
Fund Totals
11 GENERAL CURRENT EXPENSE $568,802.48
Total for ali checks listed $568,802.48
J jolal

Prepared and submitted by:

Board Secretary

Date




Check Journal
Rec and Unrec checks

HAMILTON TOWNSHIP BOARD OF ED Page 1 of 1
Hand and Machine checks 10/11/13 10:38

Starting date 10/11/2013 Ending date 10/11/2013

Cknum Date | Rec dateé Vcode 3 Vendor name Check amount{
990929 H 10/11/13 9458  HAMILTON TOWNSHIP AGENCY ACCOUNT $265.60
400399  07/22/13 LIFE/DISABLITY DCRP EMPLOYERS ’ $265.60
11-000-291-241-00-000 wire DCRP Ins 10/11  10/11/13 $265.60
Fund Totals
11 GENERAL CURRENT EXPENSE $265.60
Total for all checks listed $265.60

Prepared and submitted by: %& e} i wlip

Board Secretary Date




Check Journal HAMILTON TOWNSHIP BOARD OF ED
Rec and Unrec checks Hand and Machine checks

Starting date 10/15/2013 Ending date 10/15/2013

Cknum Date | Rec datel Vcode | Vendor name

Page 1 of 1
09/30/13 13:40

Check amount

024316 10/15/13 10/15/13 0850 W.J. GROSS, INC.
400506  07/24/13 DAVIES GYM FLOOR REPLACEMENT

12-000-400-450-09-GYM *VOID* 10/15/13 ($100,795.00)
12-000-400-450-09-GYM PAY # 1 10/15/13 $100,795.00
Fund Totals
12 CAPITAL OUTLAY $0.00
Total for all checks listed $0.00
. <y
Prepared and submitted by: W (i}"/f 7

Board Secretary

Date



Check Journal HAMILTON TOWNSHIP BOARD OF ED
Rec and Unrec checks Hand and Machine checks

Starting date 10/16/2013 Ending date 10/16/2013

Page 1 of 1
10/17/13 10:58

Check amountl

Cknum Date | Rec date| Vcode | Vendor name
024332 10/16/13 0889  TEQUIPMENT $70.00
400781 09/25/13 EDSCAPE CONFERENCE REGISTRATIO $35.00
11-000-240-500-03-TRV S.SANTILLI 10/16/13 $35.00
400803  09/30/13 CONFERENCE REGISTRATION $35.00
11-000-240-500-03-TRV K.MORRISON 10/16/13 $35.00
Fund Totals
11 GENERAL CURRENT EXPENSE $70.00
Total for all checks listed $70.00
Prepared and submitted by: B/ F"ﬁ‘»‘! ﬁ\@ifff’
Board Secretary Date




Check Journal . HAMILTON TOWNSHIP BOARD OF ED Page 1 of 1
Rec and Unrec checks ‘ Hand and Machine checks 10117/13 09:24

Starting date 10/18/2013 '_ Ending date 6/30/2014

Cknumi Date E Rec datei Vcode i Vendor name Check amount]
990930 H 10/18/13 . 9458  HAMILTON TOWNSHIP AGENCY ACCOUNT $782.98
400398  07/22/13 . DCRP PAYROLL EMPLOYER SHARE $782.98
11-000-291-241-00-000 DCRP 10/18 pay 10/18/13 $782.98
Fund Totals
11 GENERAL CURRENT EXPENSE $782.98
Total for all checks listed $782.98

Prepared:and submitted by: Mvv\/u\i"‘ f@‘&\\ (>

Board Secretary Date




Check Journal HAMILTON TOWNSHIP BOARD OF ED
Rec and Unrec checks Hand and Machine checks

Starting date 10/21/2013 Ending date 10/21/2013

Page 1 of 1
10/21/13 09:07

Cknum Date | Recdate] Vcode|  Vendor name Check amount]
024333 10/21113 0259 GEHRHSD $8,622.26
400849  10/09/13 SPECIAL ED TRANSP ROUTES $8,622.26
11-000-270-515-11-000 SEPTEMBER 10/21/13 $8,321.04
11-000-270-515-11-ADM SEPTEMBER 10/21/13 $301.22
Fund Totals
11 GENERAL CURRENT EXPENSE $8,622.26
Total for all checks listed $8,622.26
Prepared and submitted by: M"V\@’x\f’ }01 i
Board Secretary Date




Check Journal HAMILTON TOWNSHIP BOARD OF ED
Rec and Unrec checks Hand and Machine checks

Starting date 10/24/2013 Ending date 10/24/2013

Page 1 of 1
10/24/13 08:57

Check amount]

Cknum Date | Rec datel Vcode | Vendor hame
024159 10/15/13 10/24/13 0007 ACASBO ($500.00)
400767  09/20/13 ANNUAL MEMBERSHIP DUES ($500.00)
11-000-251-890-00-000 “VOID* 10/24/13 ($500.00)
024334 10/24/13 0007 ACASBO $300.00
400767  09/20/13 ANNUAL MEMBERSHIP DUES $300.00
11-000-251-890-00-000 13-14 DUES 10/24/13 $300.00
024335 10/24/13 6942 GARDEN STATE CHAPTER - SHRM $375.00
400882  10/18/13 CONFERENCE/EXPO REGISTRATION $375.00
11-000-230-590-00-TRV MANALANG REG. 10/24/13 $375.00
Fund Totals
11 GENERAL CURRENT EXPENSE $175.00
Total for all checks listed $175.00
Prepared and submitted by: B(wm%”%w@% ! Q‘fl‘l“ ?
Board Secretary Date




Check Journal HAMILTON TOWNSHIP BOARD OF ED
Rec and Unrec checks Hand and Machine checks

Starting date 10/25/2013 Ending date 6/30/2014

Page 1 of 1
10/25/13 11:32

Cknum Date | Rec dateI Vcode § Vendor name Check amount}
990931 H 10/25/13 9458 HAMILTON TOWNSHIP AGENCY ACCOUNT $273.83
400399  07/22/13 LIFE/DISABLITY DCRP EMPLOYERS $273.83
11-000-291-241-00-000 wire DCRP Ins 10/19  10/25/13 $273.83
Fund Totals
11 GENERAL CURRENT EXPENSE $273.83
Total for all checks listed $273.83
Prepared and submitted by: ™ V\ﬁ:?L? {TI2B i3
Board Secretary Date
S G



Check Journal
Rec and Unrec checks

HAMILTON TOWNSHIP BOARD OF ED Page 1 of 1
Hand and Machine checks 10/29/13 08:42

Starting date 10/29/2013 Ending date 6/30/2014

Cknum Date | Rec date! Vcode 2 Vendor name Check amountl
990932 H 10/29/13 2536 HORIZON BCBSNJ $25.00
400266  07/16/13 SECTION 125 CAFETERIA PLAN FSA $25.00
11-000-251-330-00-000 Oct wire 10/29/13 $25.00
Fund Totals
11 GENERAL CURRENT EXPENSE $25.00
Total for all checks listed $25.00
Prepared and submitted by: 4. N T (J@Ié"( )‘3
Board Secretary Date




Check Journal
Rec and Unrec checks

HAMILTON TOWNSHIP BOARD OF ED Page 1 of 1
Hand and Machine checks 11/01/43 12:17

Starting date 11/1/2013 Ending date 6/30/2014

Cknum Date | Rec date{ Vcode l Vendor name Check amounti
990933 H 11/01/13 9458 HAMILTON TOWNSHIP AGENCY ACCOUNT $772.51
400398  07/22/13 DCRP PAYROLL EMPLOYER SHARE $772.51
11-000-291-241-00-000 DCRP 11/1 pay 11/01/13 $772.51
Fund Totals
11 GENERAL CURRENT EXPENSE $772.51
Total for all checks listed $772.51

Prepared and submitted by: M“ﬁi@ wl e

]

Board Secretary Date




Check Journal HAMILTON TOWNSHIP BOARD OF ED
Rec and Unrec checks Hand and Machine checks

Starting date 11/12/2013 Ending date 6/30/2014

Page 1 of 1
11/12/13 13:22

Cknum Date | Rec date] Vcode S Vendor name Check amounti
990934 H 11/12/13 9458 HAMILTON TOWNSHIP AGENCY ACCOUNT $283.13
400399  07/22/13 LIFE/DISABLITY DCRP EMPLOYERS $283.13
11-000-291-241-00-000 wire DCRP Ins 11/12  11/12/13 $283.13
Fund Totals
11 GENERAL CURRENT EXPENSE $283.13
Total for all checks listed $283.13
Prepared and submitted by: (\VJ%\N‘]@&E { \‘(3 ,i?
Board Secretary Date




Check Journal HAMILTON TOWNSHIP BOARD OF ED

Rec and Unrec checks Hand and Machine checks

Starting date 11/13/2013 Ending date 11/13/2013

Page 1 of 1
11/13/13 09:29

Cknum Date | Rec date] Vcode I Vendor name Check amountI
024336 11/13/113 0926 NEW JERSEY MOTOR VEHICLE COMMISSION $60.00
400961 11/13/13  NEW VEHICLE REGISTRATION $60.00
11-000-262-520-00-000 registration fee 11/13/13 $60.00
Fund Totals
11 GENERAL CURRENT EXPENSE $60.00
Total for all checks listed $60.00
Prepared and submitted by:
Board Secretary Date

[

4$£f§ &f



Check Journal HAMILTON TOWNSHIP BOARD OF ED
Rec and Unrec checks Hand and Machine checks

Starting date 11/13/2013 Ending date 6/30/2014

Page 1 of 1
11/13/13 08:32

Cknum Date | Rec date§ Vcode § Vendor name Check amount
990935 H 11/13/13 0586  STATE OF NJ -DIV OF PENSIONS $560,544.71
400915  10/28/13 HEALTH BENEFITS NOVEMBER 2013 $560,544.71
11-000-291-270-00-000 wire Nov 11/13/13 $560,544.71
Fund Totals
11 GENERAL CURRENT EXPENSE $560,544.71
Total for all checks listed $560,544.71
Prepared and submitted by: w i ;(} ,{)
Board Secretary Date




Check Journal HAMILTON TOWNSHIP BOARD OF ED Page 1 of 1
Rec and Unrec checks Hand and Machine checks 1113/13 14:09

Starting date 11/15/2013 Ending date 6/30/2014

Cknum Date | Rec datej Vcode i Vendor name Check amounti
990936 H 11/15/M13 9458  HAMILTON TOWNSHIP AGENCY ACCOUNT $772.51
400398  07/22/13 DCRP PAYROLL EMPLOYER SHARE $772.51
11-000-291-241-00-000 DCRP 11/15 pay 11/15/13 $772.51
Fund Totals
11 GENERAL CURRENT EXPENSE $772.51
Total for all checks listed $772.51

Prepared and submitted by:

Board Secretary Date

£ aﬁ 7 “/’:‘]
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024337 11/19/13 1385 ABC SCHOOL SUPPLY INC. $26.08
400774  09/23/13 NAMEPLATES/PORTFOLIOS $26.08
11-213-100-610-08-000 208111539991 11/19/13 $26.08
024338 11/19/13 0892  ACHIEVEMENT PRODUCTS FOR SPECIAL NEEDS $1,074.74
400827  10/03/13 SENSORY STIMULATION OT $405.26
11-000-216-610-08-000 D18315580101 11/19/13 $405.26
400829  10/03/13 SENSORY EQUIPMENT AUTISM CLASS $669.48
11-214-100-610-08-000 204540480103 11/19/13 $669.48
024339 11/19/13 0838  ACSSSD $8,512.00
400619  08/12/13 13-14 PERSONAL AIDE CONTRACTS $8,512.00
11-000-100-565-08-000 SEPT 14-00151 11/19/13 $8,512.00
024340 11/19/13 0827  ACTION UNIFORM CO. $549.98
400737  09/12/13 PATROL JACKET FOR SRAO $549.98
11-000-230-610-00-ERT 1417 11/19/13 $549.98
024341 11/19/13 0019  ACU-THERM SUPPLY COMPANY INC. $238.34
408179  10/16/13 GROUNDS SPRINKLER PARTS-HESS $238.34
11-000-263-610-00-GND 224923 11/19/13 $238.34
024342 111913 0177  AMERICAN TIME AND SIGNAL CO. $621.14
408133  09/23/13 CLOCKS FOR HESS CLASSROOMS $621.14
11-000-261-610-09-HES 711103 11/19/13 $621.14
024343 11/19/13 2733  AMSAN - INTERLINE BRANDS $1,254.82
408180  10/16/13 CUSTODIAL SUPPLIES - SHANER/DA $1,254.82
11-000-262-610-10-CUS 298287103/295125025 11/13/13 $1,254.82
024344 11/19/M13 0039  APPLE COMPUTER INC, $10,482.00
400735  09/12/13 MACBOOK PRO HESS TECH MGMT $1,999.00
11-000-252-600-07-TEC 4253944839 11/19/13 $1,999.00
400744  08/31/13 IPAD2 TITLE 1 BSI STUDENTS $1,995.00
20-234-100-600-05-SHA 4253984887 11/19/13 $1,995.00
400796  09/27/13 DAVIES LIBRARY COMPUTERS $2,498.00
11-190-100-610-03-AVA 4256473424 11/19/13 $2,498.00
400886  10/22/13 IPAD2 DAVIES IMC $3,790.00
11-190-100-610-07-TEC 4259050158 11/19/13 $3,790.00
400916 10/28/13 ITUNES CARDS FOR APPS $200.00
11-000-216-610-08-000 4260469949 11/19/13 $200.00
024345 11/19/13 1807  ATLANTIC CITY ELECTRIC $60,995.01
400054  07/08/13 2013-2014 ELECTRIC ESTIMATED B $60,995.01
11-000-262-622-00-ELE SEPT/OCT 11/13/13 $113.84
11-000-262-622-01-ELE SEPT/OCT 11/13/13 $8,018.22
11-000-262-622-02-ELE SEPT 11/13/113 $155.23
11-000-262-622-03-ELE SEPT-OCT 11/13/13 $22,590.26
11-000-262-622-04-ELE SEPT-OCT 11/13/13 $30,117.46
024346 11/19/13 1732  ATLANTIC COUNTY AVA COMMISSION $4,989.36
400848  10/09/13 13-14 EDUCATIONAL MEDIA SVCS $4,989.36
11-000-252-330-07-TEC 13-14 ASSESSMENT  11/19/13 $4,989.36
024347 11/19/13 0346  ATLANTIC COUNTY DEPT OF PUBLIC WORKS $1,874.75
400662  08/19/13 ESTIMATED 13-14 FUEL COSTS $1,874.75
11-000-262-610-00-VEH OCT GASOLINE 11/19/13 $902.76
2

e
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024347 11/19/13 0346  ATLANTIC COUNTY DEPT OF PUBLIC WORKS $1,874.75
400662  08/19/13 ESTIMATED 13-14 FUEL COSTS $1,874.75
11-000-262-610-00-VEH SEPT GASOLINE 11/19/13 $971.99
024348 11119113 6192  ATLANTIC COUNTY RECORD $32.30
400817  10/02/13 OCTOBER BD MEETING CHANGES $9.12
11-000-230-590-00-000 1634031 11/19/13 $9.12
400866  10/17/13 OCT BOARD MTG CHANGES AD $9.12
11-000-230-590-00-000 4803342 11/19/13 $9.12
400867  10/17/13 AD TO RUN GOAL SETTING WRKSHP $6.84
11-000-230-590-00-000 1636323 11/19/13 $6.84
400959  11/12/13 AD FOR SPECIAL MEETING OCT 29 $7.22
11-000-230-590-00-000 1637909 11/19/13 $7.22 »
024349 11/19/13 9699  ATLANTICARE PHYSICIAN GROUP $931.00
400389  07/22/13 NEW HIRE DRUG TEST/PHYSICAL EX $931.00
11-000-213-330-00-000 9510 OCTOBER 11/19/13 $165.00
11-000-213-330-00-000 9232 SEPTEMBER 11/19/13 $766.00
024350 11/19/13 1324  BANCROFT NEURO HEALTH $22,133.20
400011 07/01/13  2013-2014 TUITION/STAFFING $8,181.90
11-000-100-566-08-000 NOVEMBER W.S. 11/19/13 $8,181.90
400890  10/22/13 SEPT-JUNE 13-14 TUITION $13,951.30
11-000-100-566-08-000 SEPT-NOV M.C. 11/19/13 $13,951.30
024351 11/19/13 6906 BANNON, CHRISTINA $120.00
400851  10/09/13 TUBERSOL REIMBURSEMENT $120.00
11-000-213-610-03-000 TUBERSOL REIMB 11/19/13 $120.00
024352 11/19/13 2397  BAYADA NURSES $10,010.00
400938  11/05/13 NURSING SERVICES FOR 13-14 $10,010.00
11-000-217-300-08-000 SEPT-NOV 1 11/19/13 $10,010.00
024353 111913 1521 BEAUTIFUL RAGS $567.90
408121  09/13/13 CUSTODIAL CLEANING SUPPLIES $567.90
11-000-262-610-10-CUS 162513 11/19/13 $567.90
024354 11/19/13 0895 BECKER SR, THOMAS J. $77.00
400835  10/04/13 BOYS SOCCER OFFICIAL VS UPPER $77.00
11-402-100-500-03-000 SOCCER OCT. 2 11/19/13 $77.00
024355 11/19/13 0394  BOOKFLIX, SCHOLASTIC INC. $1,259.00
400729  09/10/13 ANNUAL SHANER SUBSCRIPTION $1,2569.00
11-190-100-610-07-TEC 11419484 11/19/13 $1,259.00
024356 11/19/13 0134  BRIDGETON BOARD OF EDUCATION $660.00
400919  10/28/13 HOMEBOUND INSTR. 9/23-10/7 $660.00
11-219-100-320-08-000 1524 11/19/13 $660.00
024357 11/19/13 0881 BRITEINC.COM $361.89
408108  09/04/13 SHADE REPAIR PARTS HESS SCHOOL $361.89
11-000-262-610-09-MNT 12013715 11/19/13 $361.89
024358 11/19/13 2667 BROCK ENTERPRISE INC $177.95
408173  10/10/13 POOL TESTING KIT - HESS POOL $177.95
11-000-262-610-10-CUS 130968 11/19/13 $86.70
11-000-262-610-10-CUS 130839 11/19/13 $91.25




Check Journal
Rec and Unrec checks

Starting date 11/19/2013

HAMILTON TOWNSHIP BOARD OF ED
Hand and Machine checks

Ending date 11/19/2013

Page 3 of 24
11/14/13 11:40

Check amount]

Cknum Date | Rec date| Vcode I Vendor name
024359 11/19/13 0094 BUTTERHOFS FARM & GARDEN SUPP. $52.00
408163  10/03/13 GROUNDS SUPPLIES FOR HESS $52.00
11-000-263-610-00-GND 10313 11/19/13 $52.00
024360 11/19/13 0909 CABRERA, DAWN $1,195.60
400898  10/22/13 TUITION DEPOSIT REFUND $1,195.60
10-491-X - - - REFUND DEPOSIT ~ 11/19/13 $1,195.60
024361 11/19/13 1430  CAMPBELL, LEE ANN $80.10
400947  11/05/13 OCT 15-16 MILEAGE REIMBURSEMEN $80.10
11-000-223-500-03-TRV OCT 15-16 MILEAGE  11/19/13 $80.10
024362 11/19/13 0910  CANCELOSI, DONALD $77.00
400905  10/24/13 SOCCER VS. LINWOOD $77.00
11-402-100-500-03-000 SOCCER OCT. 9 11/19/13 $77.00
024363 11/19/13 0920 CAPPELLUTI, BONNIE $93.75
400931  11/01/13  FIELD HOCKEY REF VS.NORTHFIELD $93.75
11-402-100-500-03-000 HOCKEY 10/28 11/19/13 $93.75
024364 11/19/13 0901  CAPPELLUTI;DR. MICHELLE $76.28
400895  10/22/13 MEAL REIMBURSEMENTS $43.00
11-000-230-590-00-TRV MEAL REIMB 11/19/13 $43.00
400937  11/05/13 JULY-OCT MILEAGE REIMB $33.28
11-000-230-590-00-TRV JULY-OCT MILEAGE ~ 11/13/13 $33.28
024365 11/19M13 1119/13 00.0 $ Multi Stub Void
024366 11/19/13  11/19/13 00.0 $ Multi Stub Void
024367 11/19/13 9180 CAPSTONE PUBLISHERS $28,727.24
400408  08/01/13 SCIENCE TEXT SETS GR. 3 HESS $2,307.11
11-190-100-610-04-SSS 6971 11/19/13 $5.95
11-190-100-610-04-SSS 1005604 11/19/13 $2,301.16
400409  08/01/13 SCIENCE TEXT SETS GR.3 HESS $2,258.87
11-190-100-610-04-SSS 6973 11/19/13 $5.95
11-190-100-610-04-SSS 1005604 11/19/13 $2,252.92
400418  08/01/13 SCIENCE TEXT SETS GR. 2 HESS $1,629.27
11-190-100-610-04-5SS 1005604 11/19/13 $1,629.27
400419  08/01/13 SCIENCE TEXT SETS GR. 2 HESS $1,629.27
11-190-100-610-04-SSS 1005604 11/19/13 $1,629.27
400420  08/01/13 SCIENCE TEXT SETS GR. 2 HESS $1,629.27
11-190-100-610-04-SSS 1005604 11/19/13 $1,629.27
400421  08/01/13 SCIENCE TEXT SETS FOR GR. 2 HE $1,5629.27
11-190-100-610-04-SSS 1005604 11/19/13 $1,629.27
400422  08/01/13 SCIENCE TEXT SETS GR. 2 HESS $1,629.27
11-190-100-610-04-SSS 1005604 11/19/13 $1,629.27
400423  08/01/13 SCIENCE TEXT SETS GRADE 3 HESS $2,258.87
11-190-100-610-04-SSS 6970 11/19/13 $5.95
11-190-100-610-04-5SS 1005604 11/19/13 $2,252.92
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024367 11/19/13 9180 CAPSTONE PUBLISHERS $28,727.24
400424  08/01/13 SCIENCE TEXT SETS GR. 3 HESS $1,818.65
11-190-100-610-04-SSS 1005604 11/19/13 $1,812.70
11-190-100-610-04-SSS 6972 11/19/13 $5.95
400425  08/01/13 SCIENCE TEXT SETS GR. 3 HESS $2,258.87
11-190-100-610-04-SSS 1005604 11/19/13 $2,252.92
11-190-100-610-04-SSS 6974 11/19/13 $5.95
400426  08/01/13 SCIENCE TEXT SETS GR. 3 HESS $2,258.87
11-190-100-610-04-SSS 6975 11/19/13 $5.95
11-190-100-610-04-SSS 1005604 11/19/13 $2,252.92
400436  08/01/13 SCIENCE TEXT SETS GR. 2 $1,629.27
11-190-100-610-04-SSS 1005604 11/19/13 $1,629.27
400437  08/01/13 SCIENCE TEXT SETS GR. 2 $1,629.27
11-190-100-610-04-SSS 1005604 11/19/13 $1,5629.27
400438  08/01/13 SOCIAL STUDIES TEXT SETS GR. 4 $8.95
11-190-100-610-04-SSS TI10036543 11/19/13 $8.95
400439  08/01/13 SOCIAL STUDIES TEXT SETS GR.4 $1,858.16
11-190-100-610-04-SSS 1005604 11/19/13 $1,858.16
400440  08/01/13 SOCIAL STUDIES TEXT SETS GR.4 $8.95
11-190-100-610-04-SSS8 10036547 11/19/13 $8.95
400441  08/01/13 SOCIAL STUDIES TEXT SETS GR.4 $24.93
11-190-100-610-04-SSS 10037581/6552 11/19/13 $24.93
400443  08/01/13 SOCIAL STUDIES TEXT SETS GR.5 $1,442.31
11-190-100-610-04-SSS 1005604 11/19/13 $1,442.31
400447  08/01/13 SOCIAL STUDIES TEXT SETS GR. 5 $1,442.31
11-190-100-610-04-SSS 1005604 11/19/13 $1,442.31
400455  08/01/13 SOCIAL STUDIES TEXT SETS GR. 4 $8.95
11-190-100-610-04-SSS 10036534 11/19/13 $8.95
400456  08/01/13 SOCIAL STUDIES TEXT SETS GR. 4 $8.95
11-190-100-610-04-SSS 10036530 11/19/13 $8.95
400457  08/01/13 SOCIAL STUDIES TEXT SETS GR. 4 $8.95
11-190-100-610-04-SSS 10036528 11/19/13 $8.95
400463  08/01/13 SOCIAL STUDIES TEXT SETS GR. 2 $6.95
11-190-100-610-04-SSS 10037011 11/19/13 $6.95
400464  08/01/13 SOCIAL STUDIES TEXT SETS GR. 2 $6.95
11-190-100-610-04-SSS 10037012 11/19/13 $6.95
400465  08/01/13 SOCIAL STUDIES TEXT SETS GR. 2 $6.95
11-190-100-610-04-SSS 10037013 11/19/13 $6.95
400466  08/01/13 SOCIAL STUDIES TEXT SETS GR. 2 $6.95
11-190-100-610-04-SSS 10037014 11/19/13 $6.95
400467  08/01/13 SOCIAL STUDIES TEXT SETS GR. 2 $6.95
11-190-100-610-04-SSS 10037010 11/19/13 $6.95
400468  08/01/13 SOCIAL STUDIES TEXT SETS GR. 2 $6.95
11-190-100-610-04-SSS 10037015 11/19/13 $6.95
400469  08/01/13 SOCIAL STUDIES TEXT SETS GR. 2 $6.95
11-190-100-610-04-SSS 10037016 11/19/13 $6.95
024368 11/19/13 4920 CAROLINA BIOLOGICAL SUPPLY $450.47
400250  07/16/13 DAVIES GR. 8 SCIENCE MATERIAL $450.47
11-190-100-610-03-SCI 48538861/48524623  11/19/13 $450.47
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024369 11/19/13 1250 CARTRIDGE WORLD $1,645.76
400801  09/30/13 HESS PRINTING SCHOOL POSTERS $1,534.81
11-190-100-610-07-TEC 14957 11/19/13 $1,534.81
400861  10/10/13 SHANER PRINTER CARTRIDGES $110.95
11-190-100-610-07-TEC 15028 11/19/13 $110.95
024370 11/19/M13 0351 CARTWRIGHT;DAN $330.56
400792  09/27/13 REIMB BOOK STUDY BOOKS $197.02
11-000-240-610-01-000 BOOK STUDY REIMB  11/13/13 $197.02
400958  11/12/13 OCT 19 MILEAGE TO NEW YORK $133.54
11-000-223-500-01-TRV OCT 19 MILEAGE 11/19/13 $133.54
024371 11/19/13 1773  CDW GOVERNMENT INC. $5,296.39
400700  08/28/13 HEADPHONES/PRINTERS READ 180 $433.05
11-190-100-610-07-TEC FS78413/73237/67916 11/19/13 $433.05
400807  09/30/13 KEYBOARD CASE COVERS ADMIN $381.96
11-000-240-610-03-000 GH22977 11/19/13 $381.96
400823  10/02/13 IPAD CASES;KRISTIN MARR $164.91
11-215-100-610-08-000 GK56311 11/19/13 $164.91
400847  10/09/13 COLOR PRINTER SUPT. SECY $429.75
11-000-230-610-00-000 GJ78593 11/19/13 $429.75
400858  10/10/13 VMWARE VIRTUAL ENVIRONMENT HES $2,591.04
12-000-252-730-07-TEC GM86062 11/19/13 $2,591.04
400896  10/22/13 EAR BUDS ELL STUDENTS DAVIES $96.00
20-241-100-600-05-000 GS50911 11/19/13 $96.00
400913  10/28/13 REPLACEMENT LAMP/BULBS $1,199.68
11-190-100-610-07-TEC GS73666 11/19/13 $1,199.68
024372 11/19/13 0424  CDW-GOVERNMENT $2,198.80
400745  08/31/13 OTTERBOX DEFENDER IPAD2 $1,374.25
20-234-100-600-05-SHA FX35828 11/19/13 $1,374.25
400773  09/23/13 IPAD CASES SPECIAL ED $824.55
11-213-100-610-08-000 GK52035 11/19/13 $824.55
024373 11/19/13 3100 CLASSROOM DIRECT. COM $126.62
407011 08/30/13 BILINGUAL RESOURCES $126.62
20-245-100-600-05-000 308101823006 11/19/13 $126.62
024374 11/19/13 0584  CM3 BUILDING SOLUTIONS INC. $7,488.00
408001  07/01/13 HVAC CONTROLS CONTRACT $7,488.00
11-000-261-420-09-DAV OCTOBER 11/13/13 $1,754.00
11-000-261-420-09-HES OCT - NOV 11/13/13 $2,778.00
11-000-261-420-09-SHA OCT - NOV 11/13/13 $2,956.00
024375 11/19/13 0339  COASTAL ENVIRONMENTAL $425.00
408172  10/09/13 6 MOS. ASBESTOS INSPECTION-SHA $425.00
11-000-261-420-09-SHA C-2080 11/19/13 $425.00
024376 11/19/13 0904  COCHLEARAMERICA $335.00
400868  10/17/13 FM SUPPORT CABLES $335.00
11-000-217-600-08-000 1810149 11/19/13 $335.00
024377 11/19/13 0489  COMCAST $7,308.39
400055  07/08/13 ETHERNET NETWORK/INTERNET13-14 $7,308.39
11-190-100-500-07-TEC OCT 27054090 11/19/13 $7,308.39
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024378 11/19/13 0449  COMCAST CABLE $263.72
400052  07/08/13 2013-2014 HIGH SPEED INTERNET $263.72
11-190-100-500-07-TEC OCTOBER 11/19/13 $263.72
024379 11/19/13 0934 COMMISSIONER OF LWD $80.00
408207  11/13/13 BOILER LICENSE RENEWAL-C.IMLAY $80.00
11-000-291-290-10-CUS C.IMLAY BOILER 11/19/13 $80.00
024380 11/19/13 0852  CONSTELLATION NEW ENERGY, INC. $3,782.68
400575  07/30/13 ENERGY/GAS SUPPLIER 13-14 $3,757.94
11-000-262-621-01-GAS SEPT - OCT 11/19/13 $176.02
11-000-262-621-03-GAS SEPT - OCT 11/19/13 $1,741.91
11-000-262-621-04-GAS SEPT - OCT 11/19/13 $1,840.01
400703  08/30/13 ELECTRIC SHANER STREET LAMP $24.74
11-000-262-622-01-ELE SEPT 0011787423 11/19/13 $11.81
11-000-262-622-01-ELE OCT 0012130816 11/19/13 $12.93
024381 11/19/13 0083 CORSON, NORMAN $77.00
400006  10/24/13 BOYS SOCCER VS. NORTHFIELD $77.00
11-402-100-500-03-000 SOCCER OCT. 15 11/19/13 $77.00
024382 11/19/13 6923 D ELECTRIC MOTORS, INC. $491.97
408154  09/30/13 HVAC REPAIR - DAVIES SCHOOL $491.97
11-000-261-420-09-DAV 17802 11/19/13 $491.97
024383 11/19113 0074  D.A.D.AND ASSOCIATES $1,095.00
408023  07/03/13 BOILER WATER TREATMENT $1,095.00
11-000-261-420-09-DAV 2ND QTR 4148 11/19/13 $547.50
11-000-261-420-09-HES 2ND QTR 4148 11/19/13 $273.75
11-000-261-420-09-SHA 2ND QTR 4148 11/19/13 $273.75
024384 11/19/13 8672  DAVIS, BUCCO & ARDIZZI $8,449.95
400695  08/28/13 13-14 PROF. 8VC - TAMBURRO $8,449.95
11-000-230-331-00-SOL SEPT 203254 11/19/13 $5,824.00
11-000-230-331-00-SOL OCT 203455 11/19/13 $2,625.95
024385 11/19/13 0639  DELL COMPUTERS $17,146.47
400118  07/10/13 NETBOOK BATTERIES DAVIES $4,124.50
11-190-100-610-07-TEC XJB5XKAM1 11/19/13 $4,124.50
400665  08/20/13 BSIHESS COMPUTERS $9,241.76
20-234-100-600-05-HES XJ7DTM3P2 11/19/13 $9,241.76
400791 09/27/13 SERVER WARRANTIES RENEW $2,723.13
11-190-100-340-07-TEC XJ7NN2KJ8 1171913 $2,723.13
400842  10/08/13 NETBOOK STRAPS DAVIES $1,057.08
11-190-100-610-07-TEC XJ7TWRWWE6 11/19/13 $1,057.08
024386 11/19/13 4215  DORAN, JAMES $77.00
400921  10/28/13 BOYS SOCCER OFFICIAL 10/22 $77.00
11-402-100-500-03-000 SOCCER 10/22 1171913 $77.00
024387 11/19/13 1819  DROGO, JOSEPHE. $77.00
400943  11/05/13 SOCCER REF VS. UPPER TWP $77.00
11-402-100-500-03-000 OCT18VS.UPPER  11/19/13 - $77.00
024388 11/19/13 0840  EARLY LEARNING FOUNDATION $56.50
400140  07/10/13 DVD MOTOR SKILLS;KRISTIN MARR $56.50

11-215-100-610-08-000 MOTOR SKILLS 11/19/13 $56.50
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024389 11/19/13 8209 EDUCATIONAL CONSORTIUM FOR $5,000.00
400885  10/22/13 13-14 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES $5,000.00
11-000-230-530-00-ERA 161-123402 11/19/13 $5,000.00
024390 11/19/13 1116 E-FILLIATE INC. $389.48
400762  09/20/13 DESKTOP MICROPHONES $389.48
11-190-100-610-03-AVA P076205301017 11/19/13 $389.48
024391 11/19/13 0032  FAIRLITE ELECTRICAL SUPPLY CO. INC. $995.59
408149  09/26/13 LIGHT BULBS FOR HESS AND DAV $938.94
11-000-261-610-09-DAV 184818700/340574000 11/13/13 $414.40
11-000-261-610-09-HES 184818700/340574000 11/13/13 $5624.54
408187  10/25/13 ELECTRICAL SUPPLIES - DAVIES $56.65
11-000-261-610-09-DAV 340764100/340730300 11/19/13 $56.65
024392 11/19/13 0845  FIRSTENERGY SOLUTIONS CORP. $76,117.13
400555  07/29/13 ELECTRIC/ENERGY ACES BILLING $76,117.13
11-000-262-622-00-ELE OCTOBER 11/19/13 $5.40
11-000-262-622-00-ELE NOVEMBER 11/19/13 $6.19
11-000-262-622-01-ELE OCTOBER 11/19/13 $4,686.46
11-000-262-622-01-ELE NOVEMBER 11/19/13 $3,421.37
11-000-262-622-02-ELE OCTOBER 11/19/13 $144.07
11-000-262-622-03-ELE OCTOBER 11/19/13 $14,228.79
11-000-262-622-03-ELE NOVEMBER 11/19/13 $13,804.59
11-000-262-622-04-ELE SEPT/OCT 11/19/13 $39,820.26
024393 111913 4208  FOLLETT EDUCATIONAL SERVICES $856.88
400680  08/21/13 ST VINCENT TEXTBOOK ORDER $25.90
20-501-100-640-20-000 1541131A 11/19/13 $25.90
407012  08/31/13 ESL DAVIES NOVELS $830.98
20-245-100-600-05-000 891177F-5 11/19/13 $830.98
024394 11/19/13 0223  FOLLETT LIBRARY RESOURCES $3,699.83
400173  07/11/13 DAVIES NOVELS SPECIAL ED $311.55
11-213-100-610-08-000 852630F-2 11/19/13 $311.55
400543  07/26/13 SHANER READ ALOUD BOOKS $2,524.14
11-190-100-610-01-000 861331-5/F-4 11/19/13 $2,524.14
400826  10/02/13 ELAFICTIONAL HISTORIC TEXT $227.00
11-190-100-610-03-HIS 890921F-5 11/19/13 $227.00
407018  10/07/13 ELL PLAYAWAYS DAVIES $637.14
20-242-100-600-05-000 896799F-2 11/19/13 $637.14
024395 1119113 0224  FOLLETT SOFTWARE CO. $1,169.10
400764  09/20/13 BARCODE LABELS HESS BOOK ROOM $990.00
11-000-240-610-04-000 1098164 11/19/13 $990.00
400799  09/27/13 AUTO UPDATE SUBSCRIPTION LIBRA $179.10
11-000-240-610-04-000 1095409 11/19/13 $179.10
024396 11/19/13 1664  FORD, SCOTT & ASSOCIATES, LLC $18,000.00
400366  07/19/13 AUDIT SVCS 12-13 YEAR $18,000.00
11-000-230-332-00-000 PAY #1 11/19/13 $18,000.00
024397 11/19/13 0720  FRAYTAK VEISZ HOPKINS DUTHIE, P.C. $2,455.00
300907  01/07/13 SHANER TOILET ARCHITECTS FEE $455.00
11-000-230-334-00-000 4358.12 FINAL 11/19/13 $455.00
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024397 11/19/13 0720  FRAYTAK VEISZ HOPKINS DUTHIE, P.C. $2,455.00
400865  10/17/13 SKYLIGHT REMOVAL DAVIES SCHOOL $2,000.00
11-000-230-334-00-000 4424.01 11/19/13 $2,000.00
024398 11/19/13 1131 FREY SCIENTIFIC CO. $574.15
400824  10/02/13 GERMICIDAL CABINET/GLASSES $574.15
11-190-100-610-03-TEC 302500117077 11/19/13 $574.15
024399 11/19M13 11119/13 00.0 $ Multi Stub Void
024400 111913 0259  GEHRHSD $211,926.74
400787  09/26/13 2013-2014 STUDENT TRANSPORTATI $182,933.03
11-000-270-513-11-000 NOV/CREDIT SEPT/Ot 11/19/13 $140,252.04
11-000-270-513-11-ADM NOV/CREDIT SEPT/Ot 11/19/13 $5,077.12
11-000-270-515-11-000 NOV/CREDIT SEPT/Ot 11/19/13 $36,290.16
11-000-270-515-11-ADM NOV/CREDIT SEPT/Ot 11/19/13 $1,313.71
400849  10/09/13 SPECIAL ED TRANSP ROUTES $10,282.62
11-000-270-515-11-000 OCTOBER 11/19/13 $9,923.39
11-000-270-515-11-ADM OCTOBER 11/19/13 $359.23
400887  10/22/13 ESY TRANSPORTATION $6,186.74
11-000-270-515-11-000 ESY A.G. TRANSP 11/19/13 $5,970.60
11-000-270-515-11-ADM ESY A.G. TRANSP 11/19/13 $216.14
400900  10/24/13 2013-2014 TRANSPORTATION $11,508.87
11-000-270-511-11-000 SEPTEMBER 11/19/13 $1,750.00
11-000-270-512-03-ACT SEPTEMBER 11/19/13 $4,443.80
11-000-270-512-11-ADM SEPTEMBER 11/19/13 $201.48
11-000-270-515-11-000 SEPTEMBER 11/19/13 $4,913.00
11-000-270-515-11-ADM SEPTEMBER 11/19/13 $200.59
400955  11/05/13 OCT STUDENT TRANS SHEPPARD BUS $1,015.48
11-000-270-515-11-000 OCT BE13 11/19/13 $980.00
11-000-270-515-11-ADM OCT BE13 11/19/13 $35.48
024401 111913 0675 GLOBAL COMPUTER $524.93
400294  07/17/13 DAVIES AVA CAMCORDER/SUPPLIES ' $524.93
11-190-100-610-03-AVA J47567510104 11/19/13 $524.93
024402 11/19/13 0590  GLOUCESTER CTY SPECIAL SVCS SCHOOL $892.50
400795  09/27/13 EDUCATIONAL INTERPRETER $892.50
11-000-217-300-08-000 C521-14 11/19/13 $892.50
024403 11/19/13 1356  GRAINGER $311.95
408137  09/23/13 ELECTRIC SUPPLIES -SHANER KIT $143.75
11-000-261-610-09-SHA 9250999126 11/19/13 $143.75
408188  10/25/13 ELECTRICAL SUPPLIES - DAVIES $168.20
11-000-261-610-09-DAV 9278837514 11/19/13 $168.20
024404 11/19/13 1699  GRECO- ESQUIRE;LOUIS J. $266.00
400960  11/12/13 DAVIES GYM FLOORAUDIT LETTER $266.00
11-000-230-331-00-SOL 10593 11/19/13 $266.00
024405 11/19/M13 8616  GROUPE LACASSE, LLC. $100.75
400586  07/31/13 DRAWER FOR DAVIES OFFICE DESK $100.75
11-000-240-610-03-000 1026972 11/19/13 $100.75
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024406 11/19/13 1393  GYM CLOSET $111.53
400924  10/28/13 TUNNEL PE EQUIP FOR SPED STUDE $111.53
11-190-100-610-01-HPE 178481 11/19/13 $111.53
024407 11/19/13 0267 HAMILTON TOWNSHIP FOOD SERVICE $562.30
400805  09/30/13 BOARD MEETING MEALS 13-14 YEAR $480.00
11-000-230-630-00-000 F85002/5003/5005 11/19/13 $360.00
11-000-230-630-00-000 FS5012 11/19/13 $120.00
400907  10/24/13 SEPT. BEHAVIOR INCENTIVES DAVI $82.30
11-190-100-610-03-NHZ FS5006 11/19/13 $82.30
024408 11/19/13 0268 HAMILTON TWP MUA $13,467.21
400182  07/11/13 WATER/SEWER 13-14 BILLING $13,467.21
11-000-262-490-01-000 NOVEMBER 11/19/13 $737.03
11-000-262-490-01-000 OCTOBER 11/19/13 $777.59
11-000-262-490-02-000 OCTOBER 11/19/13 $513.45
11-000-262-490-02-000 NOVEMBER 11/19/13 $513.45
11-000-262-490-03-000 OCTOBER 11/19/13 $907.10
11-000-262-490-03-000 NOVEMBER 11/19/13 $852.50
11-000-262-490-04-000 OCTOBER 11/19/13 $4,675.97
11-000-262-490-04-000 NOVEMBER 11/19/13 $4,490.12
024409 11/19113 0156  HAMMOND & STEPHENS $358.72
400778  09/23/13 HEALTH REFERRAL FORMS $358.72
11-000-213-610-04-000 204500360449 11/19/13 $358.72
024410 11/19/13 5803  HEINEMANN $590.70
400834  10/04/13 HESS LAL WRITING UNITS $590.70
11-000-240-610-04-000 6262554 11/19/13 $590.70
024411 11/19/113 0157  HERITAGE SURF SHOP $602.06
400498  08/01/13 WETSUITS FOR SWIM INSTRUCT ORS $602.06
11-190-100-610-04-SWM 5000/3831 11/19/13 $602.06
024412 11/19113 0708  HILLYARD INC. $2,086.68
408098  08/23/13 FLOOR MATTS - CUSTODIAL DEPART $2,086.68
11-000-262-610-10-CUS 600863493 11/19/13 $2,086.68
024413 1119113  11/19/13 00.0 $ Multi Stub Void
024414 11/19113 1462  HOME DEPOT $1,896.50
408134  09/23/13 GROUNDS SUPPLIES - DISTRICT $82.28
11-000-263-610-00-GND 7153202 11/19/13 $82.28
408138  09/24/13 MAINTENANCE REPAIR SUPPLIES $104.18
11-000-262-610-09-MNT 7162386 11/19/13 $104.18
408150  09/27/13 HVAC & PLUMBING REPAIR -DIST. $93.81
11-000-261-610-09-DAV 4162797 11/19/13 $93.81
408155  09/30/13 MAINT. TOOLS & SUPPLIES- DIST. $133.05
11-000-262-610-09-MNT 154923 11/19/13 $133.05
408162  10/02/13 HESS SHOP SUPPLIES -REPAIRS $283.30
11-000-262-610-09-MNT 9300084 11/19/13 $283.30
408164  10/04/13 PLUMBING AND FURNTIURE REPAIR $66.17
11-000-261-610-09-DAV 6035322501175149 11/13/13 $47.28
11-000-262-610-09-MNT 6035322501175149 11/13/13 $18.89
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024414 11/19/13 1462  HOME DEPOT $1,896.50
408168  10/08/13 ELECTRICAL SUPPLIES - DAVIES $313.55
11-000-261-610-09-DAV 6035322501175149 11/13/13 $313.55
408186  10/23/13 GROUNDS & MAINT. SUPPLIES $273.60
11-000-261-610-09-DAV 6035322501175149 11/19/13 $100.91
11-000-262-610-09-MNT 6035322501175149 11/19/13 $102.35
11-000-263-610-00-GND 6035322501175149 11/19/13 $70.34
408198  11/04/13 HVAC & PLUMBING SUPPLIES $434.22
11-000-261-610-09-DAV 6035322501175149 11/19/13 $434.22
408210  11/13/13 ELECTRIC WORK - DAVIES HALLWAY $112.34
11-000-261-610-09-DAV 6035322501175149 11/19/13 $112.34
024415 11/19/13 0084  HORIZON BLUE CROSS BLUE SHIELD $25,918.59
400115  07/10/13 DENTAL BILL AUG-JUNE ESTIMATE $25,918.59
11-000-291-270-00-000 045932877 NOV 11/19/13 $2591859
024416 11/19/13 2093  HOUGHTON MIFFLIN HARCOURT SCHOOL PUBLISH $284.25
407017  10/07/13 ELL CONSUMABLE WORKBOOKS $284.25
20-242-100-600-05-000 949978605 11/19/13 $284.25
024417 11/19/113 0890  IMPROTA, LEWIS $54.98
400819  10/02/13 JULY-SEPT MILEAGE REIMB $54.08
11-000-252-500-07-TRV JULY-SEPT MILEAGE  11/19/13 $54.98
024418 11/19/13 1533  INTRUDER ALERT $2,503.00
408111 09/09/13 FIRE ALARM PANEL REPAIR -DUBER $2,503.00
11-000-261-420-09-DUB 5108296 11/19/13 $2,503.00
024419 11/19/13 2021  ISLAND MAGAZINE SERVICE $84.35
400006  07/01/13 PERIODICALS FOR 13-14 $84.35
11-000-222-610-01-000 13-9126 11/19/13 $84.35
024420 11/19/13 0324 JWPEPPER & SONINC $137.37
400034  07/03/13 SHANER MUSIC MATERIAL $137.37
11-190-100-610-01-000 01L82935/84726 11/19/13 $137.37
024421 11/19/13 0247  JOHN M. GERACI $8,786.59
400322  08/01/13 SUPPLY/REPAIR BAND INSTRUMENTS $5,429.59
11-190-100-340-04-000 10/28 INVOICE 11/19/13 $2,200.00
11-190-100-610-04-MUS 10/28 INVOICE 11/19/13 $3,229.59
400948  11/05/13 SUMMER REPAIR OF INSTRUMENTS $3,357.00
11-190-100-340-03-000 SUMER REPAIRS 11/19/13 $3,357.00
024422 11/19/13 5398  JOHNSTONE SUPPLY $4,430.65
408147  09/26/13 KITCHEN APPLIANCE PART -HESS $144.60
11-000-262-610-09-MNT 334793 11/19/13 $144.60
408153  09/30/13 HVAC SUPPLIES - DAVIES $2,058.88
11-000-261-610-09-DAV 334896/334844 11/19/13 $2,058.88
408167  10/08/13 HVAC REPAIR PARTS - DAVIES $596.67
11-000-261-610-09-DAV 335021-055-038 11/19/13 $596.67
408176  10/15/13 HVAC TOOLS AND SUPPLIES $49.58
11-000-262-610-09-MNT 335179 11/19/13 $49.58
408181  10/18/13 HVAC SUPPLIES - DAVIES FOYERS ' $68.21

11-000-261-610-09-DAV 3352565 - 11/13/13 ’ $68.21
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024422 11/19/13 5398  JOHNSTONE SUPPLY $4,430.65
408183  11/19/13 HVAC SUPPLIES FOR REPAIRS -SHA $1,193.34
11-000-261-610-09-SHA 335354/335388 11/19/13 $1,193.34
408191 10/29/13 HVAC - MUA BUILDING HEATER $44.65
11-000-261-610-09-SHA 335585 11/19/13 $44.65
408197  11/04/13 HVAC REPAIR SUPPLIES -SHANER $274.72
11-000-261-610-09-SHA 335735/335833 11/19/13 $274.72
024423 11/19/13 5199  JOSEPH PORRETTA BUILDERS INC. $5,458.68
400505  07/24/13 TOILET ROOM SHANER REN. #4358 $5,458.68
12-000-400-450-09-STL PAY #6 FINAL 11/19/13 $5,458.68
024424 11/19/13 0918  KIEFER $1,781.78
400318  08/01/13 HESS SWIM SUITS $1,781.78
11-190-100-610-04-SWM 322081/323940 11/19/13 $1,781.78
024425 11/19/13 0027  KNEBLES AUTO SERVICE STATION $2,407.22
408165  10/10/13 AUTO SERVICE REPAIR - FORD TRK $2,407.22
11-000-262-420-00-VEH 42363 11/19/13 $2,407.22
024426 11/19/13 0824  KOZAK, DANA $62.24
400962  11/13/13 MILEAGE JULY-OCT 2013 $62.24
11-000-219-592-08-TRV JULY-OCT MILEAGE ~ 11/19/13 $62.24
024427 11/19/13 1432  LAUREL LAWNMOWER SERVICE $142.86
408170  10/09/13 GROUNDS EQUIPMENT PARTS $70.35
11-000-263-610-00-GND 110445 11/19/13 $70.35
408184  10/22/13 GROUNDS EQUIPMENT REPAIR PARTS $72.51
11-000-263-610-00-GND 110680 11/19/13 $72.51
024428 11/19/13 0925 LAWRENCE HENDERSON $1,762.01
400963  11/13/13 FACT FINDER ARBITRATOR $1,762.01
11-000-230-339-00-000 FACT FINDING 11/19/13 $1,762.01
024429 11/19/13 6606 LEGO EDUCATION $315.60
400844  10/08/13 LEGO CONSTRUCT ROBOTS $315.60
11-190-100-610-03-MTH 496201-1 11/19/13 $315.60
024430 11/19/13 0902  LETTERS UNLIIMITED, INC. $30.00
408169  10/09/13 TRUCK LETTERS FOR NEW VEHICLE $30.00
11-000-262-610-09-MNT 111617 11/19/13 $30.00
024431 11/19/13 0969  LIBERTY PARKS & PLAYGROUNDS $617.71
408146  09/25/13 PLAYGROUND EQUIPMENT PARTS $617.71
11-000-263-610-00-GND 1269 11/19/13 $617.71
024432 11/19/13 1595  LIGHTSPEED TECHNOLOGIES INC. $210.00
400845  10/09/13 RECHARGEABLE BATTERIES $210.00
11-213-100-610-08-000 74076 11/19/13 $210.00
024433 11/19/13 ) 0254  LOWE'S COMPANIES, INC. $643.58
408140  09/24/13 REFRIGERATOR - DAVIES SCHOOL $643.58
11-000-262-610-09-MNT 99000805483 11/19/13 $426.55
11-000-263-610-00-GND 99000805483 11/19/13 $217.03
024434 11/19/13 0905 LUDERITZ, GAYLE $45.63
400872  10/17/13 OCTOBER 4-5 MILEAGE REIMB $4563
11-000-223-500-04-TRV OCT 4 MILEAGE 11/19/13 $45.63
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024435 11/19/13 0780  MACK, SARAH $232.00
400950  11/05/13 REIMBURSEMENTS/MILEAGE $232.00
11-000-223-500-01-TRV REIMBURSEMENT/MI 11/13/13 $132.30
11-190-100-610-01-000 REIMBURSEMENT/MI 11/13/13 $99.70
024436 11/19/13 0284  MAIN LINE COMMERCIAL POOLS, INC. $850.00
408004  07/01/13 HESS POOL WTR. TREATMENT $850.00
11-000-262-420-00-POL OCTOBER 11/19/13 $425.00
11-000-262-420-00-POL NOVEMBER 11/19/13 $425.00
024437 11/19/113 0239  MANALANG, MARIAELENA $67.20
400956  11/11/13  OCT 27-29 MILEAGE REIMB $67.20
11-000-230-590-00-TRV OCT 27-29 MILEAGE  11/19/13 $67.20
024438 11/19/13 0374  MARLEE CONTRACTORS LLC $45,228.33
408157  10/02/13 ELECTRIC SERVICE WORK-DAVIES $5,687.77
11-000-261-420-09-DAV 64300 11/19/13 $5,687.77
408158  10/02/13 WALK-IN FREEZER REPAIR - HESS $5,052.75
11-000-261-420-09-HES 64273 11/19/13 $5,052.75
408159  10/02/13 GYM FLOOR ELECTRIC WORK-DAVIES $10,329.96
11-000-261-420-09-DAV 64317 11/19/13 $10,329.96
408160  10/02/13 HVAC SERVICE - DAV.BOILER LEAK $9,743.85
11-000-261-420-09-DAV 64262 11/19/13 $9,743.85
408161  10/02/13 HVAC BOILER SERVICE - SHANER $898.93
11-000-261-420-09-SHA 64172 11/19/13 $898.93
408174  10/11/13 HVAC-BOILER REPAIR SERVICE-HES $3,625.15
11-000-261-420-09-HES 64335 11/19/13 $3,625.15
408175  10/11/13  KITCHEN EQUIPMENT REPAIR-HESS $841.84
11-000-262-610-09-MNT 64374 11/19/13 $841.84
408194  10/29/13 HVAC & KITCH, EQUIP. REPAIR $726.05
11-000-261-420-09-DAV 64496 11/19/13 $284.63
11-000-262-420-09-MNT 64508 11/19/13 $441.42
408204  11/13/13 HVAC -CAFE #5 RTU REPAIR & 115 $8,287.76
11-000-261-420-09-SHA 64743/64778 11/19/13 $8,287.76
408205  11/13/13 KITCHEN EQUIP. REPAIR-FREEZER $234.27
11-000-262-420-09-MNT 64844 11/19/13 $234.27
024439 11/19/13 0598  MARZANO RESEARCH LABORATORY LLC. $8,000.00
407001 07/22/13 OCT 25 PRESENTATION SPEAKER $8,000.00
20-299-200-300-00-YR2 23651 BAL DUE 11/19/13 $8,000.00
024440 11/19/13 0921  MILES, SAM $77.00
400944  11/05/13 SOCCER REF VS. NORTHFIELD $77.00
11-402-100-500-03-000 OCT 29 VS. NORTHFII 11/19/13 $77.06

024441 11/19/13 11/19/13 00.0 $ Multi Stub Void

024442 11/19/13 0645 MONMOUTH OCEAN EDUCATIONAL SERVICES $34,584.50
400812 10/02/13 CHAP 192/193 ST.VINCENT SVCS $9,418.00
20-502-100-330-20-000 14-00132 11/19/13 $6,078.00
20-506-100-330-20-000 14-00132 11/19/13 $694.00
20-507-100-330-20-000 14-00132 11/19/13 $1,083.00
20-508-100-330-20-000 14-00132 11/19/13 $1,563.00
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024442 11/19/13 0645 MONMOUTH OCEAN EDUCATIONAL SERVICES $34,584.50
400832  10/04/13 CHAP 192-193 OCT ST.VINCENT $9,418.00
20-502-100-330-20-000 14-00225 11/19/13 $6,078.00
20-506-100-330-20-000 14-00225 11/19/13 $694.00
20-507-100-330-20-000 14-00225 11/19/13 $1,083.00
20-508-100-330-20-000 14-00225 11/19/13 $1,563.00
400841  10/08/13 NON PUBLIC NURSING 13-14 $6,330.50
20-509-100-330-20-000 50% DOWN NP NURS 11/19/13 $6,330.50
400892  10/22/13 CHAPTER 192/193 NON PUB NOV SV $9,418.00
20-502-100-330-20-000 NOV. 192/193 11/19/13 $6,078.00
20-506-100-330-20-000 NOV. 192/193 11/19/13 $694.00
20-507-100-330-20-000 NOV. 192/193 11/19/13 $1,083.00
20-508-100-330-20-000 NOV. 192/193 11/19/13 $1,563.00
024443 11/19/13 0100 MONTECALVO JR, GENE $154.00
400904  10/24/13 SOCCER VS. GALLOWAY $77.00
11-402-100-500-03-000 SOCCER OCT 16 11/19/13 $77.00
400945  11/05/13 SOCCER REF VS. ACS $77.00
11-402-100-500-03-000 OCT 28 VS. ACS 11/19/13 $77.00
024444 11/19/13 0283  MORRISON, KEVIN $107.73
400933  11/01/13 OCT 19 MILEAGE REIMB. $107.73
11-000-240-500-03-TRV OCT 19 MILEAGE 11/19/13 $107.73
024445 11/19/13 091 MULLER, CAROLINE $14.88
400911 10/24/13 SEPT - OCT 11 MILEAGE REIMB. $14.88
11-000-219-592-08-TRV SEPT 19-OCT 11 MILE 11/19/13 $14.88
024446 11/19/13 2256  MUSIC & ARTS $232.44
400888  10/22/13 CLARINET REEDS/DRUMSTICKS $232.44
11-190-100-610-03-MUS 9859167 11/19/13 $232.44
024447 11/19/13 0418  NASCO $197.35
400281  07/17/13 DAVIES MATH BSI CONCEPTS $38.68
11-190-100-610-03-MTH 505339 11/19/13 $38.68
400296  07/17/13 DAVIES MATH ALGEBRA SUPPLIES $29.00
11-190-100-610-03-MTH 547724 11/19/13 $29.00
400550  07/26/13 SHANER SCIENCE FROG KIT $129.67
11-190-100-610-01-000 577726 11/19/13 $129.67
024448 111913 0884  NATIONAL BUSINESS INSTITUTE $349.00
400761  09/20/13 WORKSHOP REGISTRATION $349.00
11-000-219-592-08-TRV 1355496 11/19/13 $349.00
024449 111913 1176  NATIONAL LAMINATING INC. $415.97
400912  10/24/13 LAMINATING FILM HESS SCHOOL $415.97
11-000-240-610-04-000 49613 11/19/13 $415.97
024450 11/19/13 0875 NEHMAD PERILLO & DAVIS, P.C. $3,146.00
400668  08/20/13 LEGAL SERVICES 13-14 YEAR $3,146.00
11-000-230-331-00-SOL SEPT 54756 11/19/13 $3,146.00
024451 11/19/13 1137  NELBUD $600.00
408193  10/29/13 KITCHEN HOOD AND DUCT SERVICE $600.00
11-000-261-420-09-DAV 100697 11/19/13 $300.00
11-000-261-420-09-HES 100698 11/19/13 $300.00

'y
~/G
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024452 11/19/13 5414 NJAGC $40.00
407010  09/20/13 ANNUAL MEMBERSHIP DUES $40.00
11-000-221-890-05-000 C. PETTI MEMBERSH 11/19/13 $40.00
024453 11/19/13 0723  NJPSA $300.00
400754  09/18/13 FALL CONFERENCE REGISTRATION $300.00
11-000-230-590-00-TRV 22398 11/19/13 $300.00
024454 11/19/13 5176 NWN Corporation $7,035.00
400121 07/10/13 HESS UPGRADE CORE NETWORK $5,985.00
11-000-252-600-07-TEC IN203419 11/19/13 $5,985.00
400301  07/18/13 DAVIES CORE UPGRADE NETWORK $1,050.00
12-000-252-730-07-TEC in203329 11/19/13 $1,050.00
024455 111913 0885 ORACLEAMERICA $953.81
400766  09/20/13 ANNUAL TECHNICAL SUPPORT $953.81
11-190-100-340-07-TEC 42354636 11/19/13 $953.81
024456 11/19/13 0856  OXFORD CONSULTING SERVICES INC. $1,575.00
400620  08/12/13 13-14 PHYSICAL THERAPY SVCS $1,365.00
11-000-219-390-08-000 SEPT 130577 11/19/13 $735.00
11-000-219-390-08-000 130633 PTOCTA.J.  11/19/13 $630.00
400720  09/04/13 OCCUPATIONAL THERAPY 13-14 $210.00
11-000-219-390-08-000 130633 OT. OCTA.J. 11/19/13 $210.00
024457 11/19/13 1960  PCI EDUCATIONAL PUBLISHING $1,508.83
400147  07/10/13 DAVIES SS SELF CONTAINED MATER $602.54
11-212-100-610-08-000 2135890/B0208844 11/19/13 $471.69
11-212-100-610-08-000 B0209794 11/19/13 $130.85
400721 09/04/13 DAVIES SPED WORKBOOKS MATH $906.29
11-212-100-610-08-000 2152604/BO210396  11/19/13 $906.29
024458 11/19/13 4983  PEARSON/ CLINICALASSESSMENT $594.30
400910  10/24/13 PSYCHOLOGICAL PROTOCOLS $594.30
11-000-219-610-08-000 4185383 11/19/13 $594.30
024459 11/19/13 0321 PEARSON / EDUCATIONAL ASSESSMENT $681.45
400830  10/03/13 CLINICAL EVALUATION TEST;A120 $681.45
11-000-216-610-08-000 4171598 11/19/13 $681.45
024460 111913 2469  PEARSON EDUCATION $252.34
407013  08/31/13 NEWCOMER WORKBOOKS $126.17
20-245-100-600-05-000 4022830313 11/19/13 $126.17
407014  10/04/13 ELL CONSUMABLE WORKBOOKS $126.17
20-242-100-600-05-000 4022897409 11/19/13 $126.17
024461 11/19/13 0159  PERFECT MOVE $3,590.00
400670  08/20/13 DAVIES LOBBY CUBICAL $390.00
11-000-240-610-03-000 3715 11/19/13 $390.00
400798  09/27/13 CUSTOM COMPUTER TABLE DAVIES $1,900.00
11-190-100-610-03-TEC 3751 11/19/13 $1,900.00
400818  10/02/13 OFFICE CHAIRS FOR TECH DEPT $1,300.00
11-000-252-600-07-TEC 3721 11/19/13 $1,300.00
024462 11/19/13 0624 PERONE, NICOLE $93.75
400852  10/09/13 FIELD HOCKEY REF VS.NORTHFIELD $93.75
11-402-100-500-03-000 FIELD HOCKEY OCT ¢ 11/19/13 $93.75 ,
o/ /
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024463 11/19/13 1755 PESI $379.98
400782 09/25/13 SEMINAR REGISTRATION $379.98
11-000-219-592-08-TRV 510875 11/19/13 $379.98
024464 11/19/13 3877 PHOENIX BUSINESS FORMS INC. $1,103.00
400109 07/09/13 ENVELOPES/FOLDERS SHANER $1,103.00
11-000-240-610-01-000 10162-10164 11/19/13 $1,103.00
024465 11/19/13 0508 PHONAK LLC ‘ $824.39
400870 10/17/13  FM RECEIVER-COCHLEAR IMPLANT $824.39
11-000-217-600-08-000 5197851940 11/19/13 $824.39
024466 11/19/13 0490 PINELAND LEARNING CENTER, INC $21,100.96
400970 11/14/13 TUITION 2013-2014 $21,100.96
11-000-100-562-08-000 ESY/SEPT/OCT/NOV  11/19/13 $21,100.96
024467 11/19/13 0493 PITNEY BOWES INC. $2,661.45
400833 10/04/13 RED INK FOR POSTAGE METER $297.45
11-000-230-530-00-PST 5502312780 11/19/13 $297.45
400889 10/22/13 13-14 POSTAGE METER RENTAL $2,364.00
11-000-230-590-00-RNT 1ST/2ND QTR 11/19/13 $2,364.00
024468 11/19/13 4599 PLANK ROAD PUBLISHING, INC. $206.95
400039 07/03/13 SHANER MUSIC MAGAZINES/ MATERI $206.95
11-190-100-610-01-000 14-002173 11/19/13 $206.95
024469 11/19/13 0509 PRESS OF ATLANTIC CITY $511.45
400723 09/04/13 CLASSIFIED AD SEPT 1 $511.45
11-000-230-590-00-000 90799964/90797175 11/19/13 $472.18
11-000-230-590-00-000 1013-127469 11/19/13 $39.27
024470 11/19/13 0148 PRINTER TECH $4,208.00
400790 09/27/13 DISTRICT TONER SUPPLIES $3,760.00
11-190-100-340-07-TEC 3765 11/19/13 $450.00
11-190-100-610-07-TEC 3765 11/19/13 $3,310.00
400860 10/10/13 HESS PRINTER REPAIRS $155.00
11-190-100-610-07-TEC 3828 11/19/13 $155.00
400893 10/22/13 PRINTER REPAIR/SERVICE DAVIES $293.00
11-190-100-340-07-TEC 3839 11/19/13 $75.00
11-190-100-610-07-TEC 3839 11/19/13 $218.00
024471 11/19/13 1693 PRO SOUND & STAGE LIGHTING $255.89
400741 09/12/13 MIXER CASE;ANDY SEIGEL $174.99
11-190-100-610-03-AVA P157577800016 11/19/13 $174.99
400809 09/30/13 DAVIES MIXER;ANDY SEIGEL $80.90
11-190-100-610-03-AVA P157668800016 11/19/13 $80.90
024472 11/19/13 1427 QC LABORATORIES $264.00
408091 08/19/13 POOL TESTING -HESS POOL $264.00
11-000-262-590-10-000 1554197 11/19/13 $132.00
11-000-262-590-10-000 1562794 11/19/13 $132.00
024473 11/19/13 1404 QUILL CORPORATION $1,471.92
400060 07/08/13 CENTRAL SUPPLY WAREHOUSE $1,326.48
11-190-100-610-00-GEN 4034155/4050218 11/19/13 $1,326.48
400811 10/02/13 INVENTORY SUPPLY CORR. TAPE $145.44
11-190-100-610-00-GEN 6307004 11/19/13

$145.44
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11/19/13 1564 R.E. MICHEL COMPANY
408190 10/28/13 ELECTRICAL SUPPLIES -SHA-RM115
11-000-261-610-09-SHA 96091000 11/19/13
11/19/13 0528 REALLY GOOD STUFF

400378  08/01/13 HESS MATH CLASSROOM SUPPLIES
11-190-100-610-04-MTH 4556082 11/19/13

400726 09/09/13 HESS SPECIAL ED RESOURCES
11-212-100-610-08-000 4522655 11/19/13

400734  09/11/13 BOOKAND BINDER HOLDERS
11-213-100-610-08-000 4528793 11/19/13

400769  09/23/13 HESS SPECIAL ED SUPPLIES
11-213-100-610-08-000 4535878 11/19/13

400821 10/02/13 PARENT COMM. JOURNALS BEHAVIOR
11-213-100-610-08-000 4542480 11719713

11/19/13 0614 RESOURCES FOR EDUCATORS

400800  09/27/13 HOME AND SCHOOL SUBSCRIPTION
11-000-240-610-04-000 2134970 11/19/13

11/19M13 0863 RICOH AMERICANS CORPORATION

400683  08/22/13 ANNUAL MAINT. AGREEMENT
11-190-100-500-01-000 5028070434 11/19/13

111913 11/19/13 00.0 $ Multi Stub Void
11/19/13 0998 RICOH USA, INC.

400051 07/08/13 2013-2014 ANNUAL COPIER LEASES
11-000-219-592-08-RNT OCTOBER 11/19/13
11-000-219-592-08-RNT NOVEMBER 11/19/13
11-000-230-580-00-RNT OCTOBER 11/19/13
11-000-230-590-00-RNT NOVEMBER 11/19/13
11-000-230-610-00-000 OCT XTRA 11/19/13
11-000-240-500-01-RNT OCTOBER 11/19/13
11-000-240-500-03-RNT OCTOBER 11/19/13
11-000-240-500-04-RNT OCTOBER 11/19/13
11-000-270-593-11-000 OCTOBER 11/19/13
11-000-270-593-11-000 november 11/14/13
11-190-100-500-01-RNT OCTOBER 11/19/13
11-190-100-500-01-RNT NOVEMBER 11/19/13
11-190-100-500-03-RNT OCTOBER 11/19/13
11-190-100-500-03-RNT NOVEMBER 11/19/13
11-190-100-500-04-RNT OCTOBER 11/19/13
11-190-100-610-01-000 NOV XTRA 11/19/13
11-190-100-610-03-000 NOV XTRA 11/19/13

11/19/13 0699 ROBERTS OXYGEN

408090  08/19/13 OXYGEN SERVICE - HESS POOL
11-000-262-420-10-CUS SEPT M01606 11/19/13
11-000-262-420-10-CUS 509369 11/19/13
11-000-262-420-10-CUS OCT M21491 11719713

$137.39
$137.39
$137.39
$1,287.72
$808.62
$808.62
$233.94
$233.94
$50.92
$50.92
$154 .21
$154.21
$40.03
$40.03
$209.00
$209.00
$209.00
$372.55
$372.55
$372.55
$9,712.87
$9,712.87
$791.95
$173.95
$388.75
$388.75
$164.22
$178.64
$824.00
$918.72
$175.20
$175.20
$1,266.54
$577.50
$1,226.04
$608.04
$1,454.64
$48.88
$351.85
$191.72
$191.72
$56.50
$78.72
$56.50
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024481 11/19/13 1684  ROSSI, JOE $77.00
400862  10/10/13 GIRLS SOCCER REF VS. SOMERS PT $77.00
11-402-100-500-03-000 OCT 4 VS. SOMERS F 11/19/13 $77.00
024482 1119113 0538  RUSSELL REID INC. $594.51
408192  10/29/13 KITCHEN GREASE TRAP SERVICE $594.51
11-000-262-420-10-CUS 4680969-70-71 11/19/13 $594.51
024483 11/19/13 0896  RYAN, PHIL $77.00
400836  10/04/13 BOYS SOCCER REF VS. GALLOWAY $77.00
11-402-100-500-03-000 SOCCER SEPT. 30 11/19/13 $77.00
024484 1119113 1990 S & S WORLDWIDE $129.59
400623  08/12/13 FOLDING MATS;CHERI STEELE $129.59
11-215-100-610-08-000 21100473 11/19/113 $129.59
024485 11/19/13 8868  SCHOLASTIC EDUCATION INSIDE SALES $998.00
400743  09/13/13 MATH EXPANSION PACK LICENSES $998.00
11-190-100-610-07-TEC 7397445 11/19/13 $998.00
024486 111913 0096  SCHOLASTIC INC. $305.25
400256  07/16/13 SCIENCE WORLD MAGAZINE $305.25
11-190-100-610-03-SCl m5251740 11/19/13 $305.25
024487 11/19/13 0798  SCHOLASTIC INC. $179.85
400214  07/12/13 JUNIOR SCHOLASTIC MAGAZINE REN $179.85
11-190-100-610-03-HIS M5185108 11/13/13 $179.85
024488 11/19/13 0257  SCHOOL HEALTH SUPPLIES CORP. $1,629.51
400750  09/16/13 HESS NURSE SUPPLIES $1,069.53
11-000-213-610-04-000 2736860 11/19/13 $1,069.53
400772  09/23/13 POWDER FREE EXAM GLOVES $52.01
11-000-217-600-08-000 2740323-00 11/19/13 $52.01
400780  09/23/13 HESS NURSE SUPPLIES $507.97
11-000-213-610-04-000 2740330/-01 11/19/13 $507.97
024489 11/19/13 1638  SCHOOL SPECIALTY $5,094.59
400041  07/03/13 GR. KKITCHEN SET/CADDY CART $470.40
11-190-100-610-01-000 308101805974 11/19/13 $470.40
400066  07/08/13 CENTRAL SUPPLY SHANER $1,918.58
11-190-100-610-00-GEN 308101701231 11/19/13 $1,918.58
400082  07/08/13 GR. K SUPPLY;TONI RICHARDSON $48.11
11-190-100-610-01-KIN 308101719060 11/19/13 $48.11
400146  07/10/13 PREK SPECIAL ED SUPPLIES $399.99
11-215-100-610-08-000 308101795022 11/19/13 $399.99
400168  07/11/13 SHANER SUPPLIES;MITZI TOLSON $38.63
11-213-100-610-08-000 208111685483 11/19/13 $38.63
400628  08/12/13 DAVIES SPECIAL ED SUPPLIES $1,706.96
11-212-100-610-08-000 208111617310/308101¢ 11/19/13 $1,385.38
11-213-100-610-08-000 208111617310/308101¢ 11/19/13 $321.58
400753  09/16/13 HESS PREK HANDS ON SUPPLIES $278.60
11-2156-100-610-08-000 308101813234 11/19/13 $278.60
400828  10/03/13 SENSORY STIMULATION SWING $233.32
11-000-216-610-08-000 208111574204 11/19/13 $233.32
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024490 11/19/13 0357  SCIENCEKIT $100.80
400252  07/16/13 DAVIES SCIENCE MATERIALS $100.80
11-190-100-610-03-SCl 8055566071 11/19/13 $100.80
024491 11/19/13 0532  SEETON TUREF, LLC. $985.00
408200  11/13/13 GROUNDS SUPPLIES -SEED $985.00
11-000-263-610-00-GND 0125252-IN 11/19/13 $985.00
024492 1111913 0710  SHEPPARD BUS SERVICE $713.07
400899  10/24/13 BUS SAFETY EQUIPMENT $713.07
11-000-270-600-11-000 PRO TECH SAFETY E 11/19/13 $713.07
024493 11/19/13 0903  SHERATON EATONTOWN HOTEL $119.00
400863  10/15/13 HOTEL CONFERENCE CAPPELLUTI $119.00
11-000-230-590-00-TRV 6373 1/19/13 $119.00
024494 11/19/13 1727  SIEGELMAN; GAIL $73.35
400936  11/01/13 OCTOBER 15-17 MILEAGE REIMB $73.35
11-000-223-500-04-TRV OCT 15-17 MILEAGE  11/19/13 $73.35
024495 11/19/13 0634  SIKORSKY, JEANNE $67.50
400903  10/24/13 FIELD HOCKEY VS. LINWOOD $67.50
11-402-100-500-03-000 HOCKEY OCT 16 11/19/13 $67.50
024496 11/19/13 1996  SIMCARE PHARMACY $50.65
400749  09/16/13 TUBERSOL DAVIES NURSE $50.65
11-000-213-610-03-000 TUBERSOL 11/19/13 $50.65
024497 11/19/13 1674  SIMPLEX GRINNELL $8,598.58
408101  08/27/13 SPRINKLER SYSTEM REPAIR - HESS $962.00
11-000-261-420-09-HES 69415462 11/19/13 $962.00
408136  09/23/13 FIRE PUMP REPAIR AT HESS $3,145.00
11-000-261-420-09-HES 69527842 11/19/13 $3,145.00
408151  09/27/13 FIRE EXTINGUISHER HYDROTEST-DV $1,785.99
11-000-262-420-09-MNT 69447662 11/19/13 $1,785.99
408152  09/27/13 FIRE EXTINGUISHER HDROTEST-SHA $897.47
11-000-262-420-09-MNT 69407514 11/19/13 $897.47
408156  10/02/13 FIRE EXTINGUISHER HYDRTEST-HES $482.49
11-000-261-420-09-HES 69445085 11/19/13 $482.49
408171 10/09/13 FIRE ALARM REPAIR-HESS $408.00
11-000-261-420-09-HES 69418558 11/19/13 $408.00
408203  11/13/13 FIRE ALARM REPAIR $917.63
11-000-261-420-09-HES 6953127 11/19/13 $917.63
024498 11/19/13 0386  SINGAPOREMATH.COM $3,379.44
400674  08/20/13 NONPUBLIC TEXTBOOK ORDER $3,379.44
20-501-100-640-20-000 320726 11/19/13 $3,379.44
024499 11/19/13 0589  SOCIAL STUDIES SCHOOL SERVICE $33.95
400808  09/30/13 POSTERKIT,BETH STEINEN $33.95
11-190-100-610-03-HIS 3336-43 11/19/13 $33.95
024501 1119113 5098  SOMERSET HILLS SCHOOL, INC. $1,669.37
400846  10/09/13 AUDITED TUITION FOR STUDENT $1,669.37
11-000-100-566-08-000 N.M. AUDITED TUITIO 11/19/13 $1,669.37
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024502 1/19/13 0594  SOUTH JERSEY GAS COMPANY $17,606.36
400589  07/31/13 GAS BILLING FOR 13-14 YEAR $17,606.36
11-000-262-621-01-GAS OCT/NOV 11/19/13 $2,981.96
11-000-262-621-03-GAS OCT/NOV 11/19/13 $9,133.34
11-000-262-621-04-GAS OCT/NOV 11/19/13 $5,491.06
024503 1/19/13 1525  SOUTH JERSEY GLASS & DOOR CO. $1,887.40
408120  09/27/13 DOOR AND HARDWARE SUPPLIES $1,887.40
11-000-261-610-09-DAV 37734137793 11/19/13 $412.40
11-000-261-610-09-DAV 37794 11/19/13 $1,475.00
024504 11/19/13 1896  SPRINT $4,124.53
400020  07/02/13 WIRELESS SVC 13-14 YEAR $4,124.53
11-000-230-530-00-NEX SEPT 11/19/13 $2,151.17
11-000-230-530-00-NEX OCTOBER 11/19/13 $1,973.36
024505 11/19/13 2759  STAPLES BUSINESS ADVANTAGE $1,311.52
400654  08/19/13 HESS SOCIAL STUDIES STAMPS $168.12
11-000-240-610-04-000 3210188070 11/19/13 $168.12
400716  09/04/13 CST HESS OFFICE SUPPLIES $360.06
11-000-219-610-08-000 3210188071 11/19/13 $360.06
400722  09/04/13 SHANER/DAVIES CST OFFICE SUPPL $515.16
11-000-219-610-08-000 3209400101-102 11/19/13 $445.17
11-000-219-610-08-000 3211066895 11/19/13 $69.99
400757  09/20/13 AABATTERIES;AMY CARTER $109.72
11-190-100-610-03-AVA 3211820879 11/19/13 $109.72
400759  09/20/13 PRINTING CALCULATOR SUPT OFFIC $17.13
11-000-230-610-00-000 3211886726 11/19/13 $17.13
400838  10/04/13 WEEKLY APPT BOOK HESS CST $20.51
11-000-219-610-08-000 3212380116 11/19/13 $20.51
400843  10/08/13 SHANER MAIN OFFICE SUPPLIES $63.82
11-000-240-610-01-000 3212728917 11/19/13 $63.82
400853  10/09/13 BINDER/CLIPBOARD DAVIES OFFICE $32.28
11-190-100-610-03-LAL 3212881745 11/19/13 $32.28
400857  10/10/13 SUPT SECY SUPPLIES;TERRY VOGT $24.72
11-000-230-610-00-000 3212881746 11/19/13 $24.72
024506 11/19/13 0616  STARFALL EDUCATION $270.00
400751  09/16/13 ANNUAL MEMBERSHIP RENEWAL $270.00
11-190-100-610-07-TEC $2019019.001 11/19/13 $270.00
024507 11/19/13 1298  STEPS TO LITERACY $2,064.81
400405  08/01/13 SCIENCE TEXT SETS GRADE 2 $199.62
11-190-100-610-04-SSS 148000 11/19/13 $199.62
400820  10/02/13 HESS LEVELED TEXTS GR.5 SC $505.35
11-212-100-610-08-000 148156 11/19/13 $505.35
400822  10/02/13 HESS LEVELED READERS SS SPED $321.31
11-212-100-610-08-000 148157 11/19/13 $321.31
400854  10/09/13 HESS SPECIAL ED GR.4 READERS $556.13
11-212-100-610-08-000 148247 11/19/13 $556.13 .
400855  10/09/13 HESS SPECIAL ED MATERIALS $482.40
11-212-100-610-08-000 148248 11/19/13 $482.40
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Check amount]

Cknum Date | Rec date| Vcode l Vendor name
024508 11/19/13 0843  STROTHER, MARY ALYSE $43.40
400897  10/22/13 OCT. 5 MILEAGE REIMB $43.40
11-000-230-590-00-TRV OCT 5 MILEAGE 11/19/13 $43.40
024509 111913 0255  STUART GOLDMAN, M.D., FA.A.P. $1,000.00
400019  07/02/13 PHYSICIAN SERVICES 13-14 YEAR $1,000.00
11-000-213-330-00-000 NOVEMBER 11/19/13 $1,000.00
024510 11/19/13 7075  SUMMIT PROFESSIONAL EDUCATION $199.00
400871  10/17/13 PEDIATRIC YOGA TRAINING $199.00
11-000-219-592-08-TRV 243837 11/19/13 $199.00
024511 11/19/113 0548  SUPERLUMIN NETWORKS $9,720.00
400756  09/19/13 WEB /FILTERING SOFTWARE RENEW $9,720.00
11-190-100-610-07-TEC 294 11/19/13 $9,720.00
024512 11/19/13 2333  TALX UC EXPRESS $175.00
400588  07/31/13 UNEMPLOYMENT CLAIMS 13-14 $175.00
11-000-230-339-00-000 2ND QTR 11/19/13 $175.00
024513 11/19/13 0647  TEACHING STRATEGIES, LLC $869.70
400013  07/01/13 HESS PREK MATERIALS $869.70
11-190-100-640-05-000 201148 11/19/13 $869.70
024514 11/19/13 1341  THE BOOKSOURCE $1,002.06
400531 07/25/13 HES LAL BOOKS;KELLEY ADAMS $29.95
11-190-100-610-04-LAL 265468 11/19/13 $29.95
400574  07/30/13 INDEPENDENT BOOKS UNITS OF STU $578.75
11-190-100-610-04-LAL 265352/266691 11/19/13 $578.75
400696  08/28/13 GR. KELALEVELED BOOKS $393.36
11-214-100-610-08-000 261773 11/19/13 $378.30
11-214-100-610-08-000 270860 11/19/13 $15.06
024515 11/19/13 0636  TOWNSHIP OF HAMILTON $1,577.00
400023  07/03/13 2013-2014 WASTE HAULING SERVIC $1,5677.00
11-000-262-420-10-CUS NOV 13-0119 11/19/13 $1,577.00
024516 11/19/13 0899 TOYSRUS $356.14
400856  10/10/13 LEGO CLUB SUPPLIES CST $356.14
11-000-219-610-08-000 183131 11/19/13 $356.14
024517 11/19/13 2492  TRANSFINDER $250.00
400804  09/30/13 ONLINE COURSE REGISTRATION $250.00
11-000-270-593-11-000 18052 11/19/13 $250.00
024518 11/19/13 2666  TRICOUNTY TERMITE & PEST CONT $240.00
408003  07/01/13 PEST CONTROL CONTRACT $240.00
11-000-262-420-10-CUS SEPTEMBER 11/19/13 $120.00
11-000-262-420-10-CUS OCTOBER 11/19/13 $120.00
024519 1119/13 0038  TRIARCO ARTS AND CRAFTS $141.28
400262  07/16/13 DAVIES ART CONSUMABLE SUPPLIES $141.28
11-190-100-610-03-ART 499929 11/19/13 $141.28
024520 11/19113 0755  UNITED PARCEL SERVICE $287.48
400694  08/27/13 EXPRESS MAIL JULY 21 -AUG 17 $287.48
11-000-230-530-00-PST E23388393 11/19/13 $99.91
11-000-230-530-00-PST E23388413 $99.57

11/19/13
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Check amount[

Cknum] Date | Rec date] Vcode Vendor name
024520 11/19/13 0755  UNITED PARCEL SERVICE $287.48
400694  08/27/13 EXPRESS MAIL JULY 21 - AUG 17 $287.48
11-000-230-530-00-PST E23388453 11/19/13 $88.00
024521 11/19113 0915  VAL-UAUTO PARTS $328.19
408182  10/18/13 CHEVY TRUCK REPAIR PARTS $328.19
11-000-262-610-09-MNT 294141/43/4/190 11/19/13 $328.19
024522 11/19/13 6876  VERIZON WIRELESS $280.28
400693  08/27/13 2013-2014 IPAD2 WIRELESS $280.28
11-000-230-530-00-TLP SEPTEMBER 11/19/13 $120.12
11-000-230-530-01-TLP SEPTEMBER 11/19/13 $20.02
11-000-230-530-03-TLP SEPTEMBER 11/19/13 $80.08
11-000-230-530-04-TLP SEPTEMBER 11/19/13 $60.06
024523 11/19/13 0657  VINELAND BOARD OF EDUCATION $11,555.20
400891  10/22/13 SEPT-JUNE SPEC. ED TUITION $11,655.20
11-000-100-566-08-000 SEPT/OCT G.M. 11/19/13 $11,555.20
024524 11/19/13 0658  VISION SERVICE PLAN $4,222.17
400018  07/01/13 VISION BILLING FOR 13-14 YEAR $4,222 17
11-000-291-270-00-000 NOV 042371450001  11/19/13 $4,222.17
024525 111913 0897  VOCABULARYSPELLINGCITY.COM $49.99
400839  10/07/13 ANNUAL WEBSITE MEMBERSHIP $49.99
11-190-100-610-07-TEC 121671 11/19/13 $49.99
024526 11/19/13 0485  W.B. MASON $2,917.90
400181  07/11/13 COPY PAPER BID DAVIES SCHOOL $2,917.90
11-000-240-610-00-CPY 112607028 11/19/13 $2,917.90
024527 11/19/13  11/19/13 00.0 $ Multi Stub Void
024528 11/1913 9739  W.B. MASON CO. INC. $19,918.69
400031  07/03/13 SHANER OFFICE SUPPLIES $7.44
11-000-240-610-01-000 112781017 11/19/13 $7.44
400061  07/08/13 CENTRAL SUPPLY WAREHOUSE $4,958.62
11-190-100-610-00-GEN 112933305 11/19/13 $4,857.64
11-190-100-610-00-GEN 114299776 11/19/13 $100.98
400065  07/08/13 CENTRAL SUPPLY SHANER SCHOOL $1,782.85
11-190-100-610-00-GEN 12606627/14299844  11/19/13 $1,782.85
400073  07/08/13 CENTRAL SUPPLY DAVIES $1,409.96
11-190-100-610-00-GEN 112606572/CR1112143 11/19/13 $1,409.96
400078  07/08/13 CENTRAL SUPPLY BID HESS $4,218.97
11-190-100-610-00-GEN 112606595 11/19/13 $4,200.61
11-190-100-610-00-GEN 114299809 11/19/13 $18.36
400269  07/16/13 DAVIES GR 6/7 OFFICE SUPPLIES $107.70
11-000-240-610-03-000 113944451 11/19/13 $107.70
400604  08/06/13 COPY PAPER FOR CST OFFICES $205.80
11-000-240-610-00-CPY 113087809/CR1185797 11/19/13 $205.80
400719  09/04/13 SECURITY CUSTOM TINTED ENVELOP $471.53
11-000-219-610-08-000 113911641 11/19/13 $471.53
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024528 11/19/13 9739 W.B. MASON CO. INC. $19,918.69
400777 09/23/13 PAYROLL OFFICE SUPPLIES $24.62
11-000-251-600-00-000 113947905 11/19/13 $24.62
400814 10/02/13 COPY PAPER SHANER SCHOOL $1,923.20
11-000-240-610-00-CPY 114149822 11/19/13 $1,923.20
400815 10/02/13 COPY PAPER HESS SCHOOL $2,884.80
11-000-240-610-00-CPY 114177186 11/19/13 $2,884.80
400816 10/02/13 COPY PAPER DAVIES SCHOOL $1,923.20
11-000-240-610-00-CPY 114149809 11/19/13 $1,923.20
024529 11/19/13 2285 WASTE MANAGEMENT OF NEW JERSEY $510.95
408178 10/16/13 SHANER DUMPSTER SERVICE $510.95
11-000-262-490-00-RNT 2478818-2407-9 11/19/13 $510.95
024530 11/19/13 0663 WEEKLY READER CORPORATION $3,642.76
400112 07/09/13 SHANER MAGAZINES $3,642.76
11-190-100-610-01-000 M5194163 11/19/13 $3,642.76
024531 11/19/13 0900 WEST MUSIC $139.03
400040 07/03/13 SHANER MUSIC INSTRUMENTS $139.03
11-190-100-610-01-000 Si837673 11/19/13 $139.03
024532 11/19/13 0769 WESTERN PSYCHOLOGICAL SERVICES $165.00
400908 10/24/13 PSYCHOLOGICAL PROTOCOLS $165.00
11-000-219-610-08-000 WPS033646 11/19/13 $165.00
024533 11/M19/13 1644 WILLIAM H SADLIER INC $532.24
400679 08/20/13 ST. VINCENT TEXTBOOK ORDER $532.24
20-501-100-640-20-000 390302 11/19/13 $532.24
024534 11/19/13 1323 WILSON LANGUAGE TRAINING CORP $4,563.55
400105 07/09/13 SHANER TEACHER MANUAL BOOKS $4,563.55
11-190-100-810-01-000 1560318 11/19/13 $4,563.55
024535 11/19/13 0766 WINNER FORD $19,609.00
400806 09/30/13 NEW VEHICLE FOR COURIER $19,609.00
12-000-262-730-00-CUS FORD TRANS CONN  11/19/13 $19,609.00
024536 11/19/13 2494 XTEL COMMUNICATIONS INC $9,245.50
400559 07/29/13 13-14 LONG DISTANCE PHONE BILL $9.245.50
11-000-230-530-00-TLP SEPTEMBER 11/19/13 $545.23
11-000-230-530-00-TLP OCTOBER 11/19/13 $577.79
11-000-230-530-01-TLP SEPTEMBER 11/19/13 $1,161.38
11-000-230-530-01-TLP OCTOBER 11/19/13 $1,162.05
11-000-230-530-03-TLP SEPTEMBER 11/19/13 $1,5669.29
11-000-230-530-03-TLP OCTOBER 11/19/13 $1,713.08
11-000-230-530-04-TLP SEPTEMBER 11/19/13 $1,258.60
11-000-230-530-04-TLP OCTOBER 11/19/13 $1,258.08
024537 11/19/13 1834 YALE SCHOOL ATLANTIC, INC, $10,149.00
400643 08/14/13 13-14 TUITION CONTRACTS $10,149.00
20-251-100-500-08-000 NOV CH/ZH 11/19/13 $10,149.00
024538 11/19/13 0690 YALE SCHOOL EAST, INC. $4,696.20
400702 08/30/13 13-14 TUITION FOR SPECIAL ED $4,696.20
20-251-100-500-08-000 NOV K.H. 11/19/13 $4,696.20
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Check amountl

Cknum Date | Rec date] Vcode | Vendor name
024539 11/19/M13 0893  ZACCAGNINO, SUSAN $348.75
400831  10/03/13 FIELD HOCKEY OFFICIAL VS UPPER $93.75
11-402-100-500-03-000 FIELD HOCKEY 9/30  11/19/13 $93.75
400864  10/17/13 FIELD HOCKEY REF OCT. 9 $93.75
11-402-100-500-03-000 FIELD HOCKEY OCT ¢ 11/19/13 $93.75
400902  10/24/13 FIELD HOCKEY VS.LINWOOD $67.50
11-402-100-500-03-000 HOCKEY OCT 16 11/19/13 $67.50
400946  11/05/13 HOCKEY REF VS. MARGATE $93.75
11-402-100-500-03-000 OCT 29 VS.MARGATE 11/19/13 $93.75
024540 11/19/13 0693  ZANER-BLOSER EDUCATIONAL PUBLISHERS $4,764.94
400738  09/12/13 GR. 3 HANDWRITING BOOKS $4,764.94
11-190-100-610-04-LAL 02918018 11/19/13 $4,764.94
024541 11/19/13 1525  SOUTH JERSEY GLASS & DOOR CO. $238.73
408211 11/14/13 DOOR FRAME FOR BOARD OFFICE $238.73
11-000-261-610-09-DAV 37865 11/19/13 $238.73

mﬁﬁé{w
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Starting date 11/19/2013 Ending date 11/19/2013

Fund Totals
10 GENERAL FUND $1,195.60
11 GENERAL CURRENT EXPENSE $828,635.47
12 CAPITAL OUTLAY $28,708.72
20 SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS $76,205.62

Total for all checks listed $934,745.41

Prepared and submitted by:

Board Secretary Date




KIDS CORNER

BILLS LIST
SEPTEMBER 2013
Check # |Vendor Amount Exp. Category
1530|Express Press $ 2,730.75 Supplies
1531|Kelly Petrucci $ 49.95 Supplies
1532|{Sam's Club $ 694.49 Supplies
1533|VOID $ - Void
15634|{Sam's Club $ 370.16 Supplies
WIRES [Hamilton Township Board of Ed 10,844.11 Salaries
TOTAL 14,689.46
*previously skipped
Recapitulation:
Salaries 10,844.11
Snacks -
Refund -
Misc. -
Supplies 3,845.35
TOTAL 14,689.46
Difference -




COMMUNITY EDUCATION

BILLS LIST
SEPTEMBER 2013
Check# - |Vendor Amount Exp. Category
2439|Tricia Holmes $ 75.00 Swim Refund
2440(Melissa Tran $ 150.00 Swim Refund
WIRE|Hamilton Township BOE $ 7,118.16 Salaries
$ 7,343.16
Recapitulation:
. [Instruction $ -
"|Salaries $ 7,118.16
Supplies $ -
Other $ 225.00
$ 7,343.16

*PREVIOUSLY SKIPPED




CAMP BLUE STAR

BILLS LIST
SEPTEMBER 2013
Check # |Vendor Amount Exp. Category
*1924|Sheppard Bus Co. $ 1,760.00 Field Trip
1955|DeMario Design $ 1,096.50 Supplies
1956|Cliff Melder $ 1,671.57 Supplies
1957|Sheppard Bus Co. $ 1,880.00 Field Trip
WIRE{Hamilton Township BOE $ 23.68 Salaries
WIRE |{Community Education $ 10,000.00 Transfer Between Accts.
TOTAL 16,431.75
Recapitulation:
- |Instruction $ -
Salaries $ 23.68
Supplies $ 2,768.07
Other $ 13,640.00
$ 16,431.75
*PREVIOUSLY SKIPPED

“**CORRECTION -
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RESOLUTION #69 AUTHORIZING A DRAW

AGAINST CAPITAL RESERVE

WHEREAS, N.J.S.A. 18A:21-4 permits a Board of Education to draw against its
capital reserve account, up to the amount of the balance therein, to the extent that the
withdrawal is anticipated as a revenue in the school budget for the then current school year
or approved by the commissioner for good cause; and

WHEREAS the Hamilton Township Board of Education has determined that
$55,183.00 is available for such transfer as outlined in the approved 2013-2014 budget;

NOW THEREFORE, be it resolved by the Hamilton Township Board of Education
that it hereby authorizes the district’s School Business Administrator to make this transfer
to the debt service fund consistent with all applicable laws and regulations.




RESOLUTION #70 TO
TRANSFER TO DEBT SERVICE

WHEREAS, NJSA 18A:24-54 permits a Board of Education to transfer
the proceeds of a capital project when the project is completed, and such
funds are no longer necessary for the original purpose or any other
authorized purpose; and

WHEREAS, the aforementioned statue authorizes the Board of
Education to determine whether to apply such funds to either the general
fund or the debt service fund of the district; and

WHEREAS the Hamilton Township Board of Education has
determined that $188,807.00 is available for such transfer;

NOW THEREFORE, be it resolved by the Hamilton Township Board
of Education that it hereby authorizes the district’s School Business
Administrator to make this transfer to the debt service fund consistent
with all applicable laws and regulations.




RESOLUTION #71 AUTHORIZING
TRANSFER FROM CAPITAL RESERVE

WHEREAS, the Hamilton Township Board of Education has previously
established and maintained a Capital Reserve Account in accordance with the provisions
of N.J.S.A. 18A:7G-31; and

WHEREAS, N.J.S.A. 18A:7G-31 permits the transfer of funds from the Capital
Reserve account at any time during the budget year to the appropriate line item to fund
local share of projects contained in the district's long-range facilities plan;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Hamilton Township Board of
Education that a transfer in the amount of $895,972.00 be made from the Capital Reserve
Account to Capital Outlay for in accordance with N.J.S.A. 18A:7G-3.




Southern Regional Institute and Educational Technology Training Center

SRI & ETTC

SCHOOL OF EDUCATION - RICHARD STOCKTON COLLEGE OF NEW JERSEY
101 Vera King Farris Drive, Galloway, NJ 08205 609-626-3850

October 29, 2013

Dr. Michelle Cappelluti
Superintendent of Schools
Hamilton Township Public Schools
1876 Dr. Dennis Foreman Drive.
Mays Landing, NJ 08330

Dear Dr. Cappelluti

Please accept this notice as confirmation of your request for professional services from
the Southern Regional Institute and ETTC at the Richard Stockton College of New
Jersey. As indicated during initial planning meetings, the SRI&ETTC will provide a
coach/mentor for your district in the area of mathematics instruction during the 2013-
2014 school year. Services will include: '

e Onsite mathematics coach mentoring

The coach/mentor will support classroom teachers in the development of mathematics
teaching methods through classroom observations, consultations and planning of
- targeted, sustained professional development activities. The coach/mentor will work with
assigned teachers through content-level meetings and individual planning sessions to
create and implement teaching strategies for the classroom that will maximize
effectiveness of the delivery of mathematics instruction. The coach/mentor will provide
mathematics program development recommendations to building and district level
administrators as requested.

The coach/mentor will coordinate scheduled visits with district personnel including
building principals and the Director of Curriculum and Instruction and will complete
weekly online logs of activities and sessions with classroom teachers.




FEES (October; 2013 — June, 2014)

247 hours@$162 per hour = $40,000 (rounded)
As per schedule of days prepared bj_yj distfict -

Onsite Services

Thank you for this opportimity. If this propesal is acceptable, please add your sighaturé to
this letter of agréement and return to me. I will instruct the Bursar’s Office fo gérierate
ar mvoice for sefvices rendered, Please do not hésitate to contact me if you have any
questions.,

e

Director ) . _
Southern Regional Institute and ETTC Hamilton Township Public Schools.

Sthool of Education |

Richard Stockton College of New Jersey

C: L. Dagit
file




PARTICIPATING ADDENDUM
WESTERN STATES CONTRACTING ALLIANCE

WIRELESS SERVICES 2012-2016
Administered by the State of Nevada (hereinafter “Lead State”)

MASTER PRICE AGREEMENT
Cellco Partnership d/b/a Verizon Wireless
Contract Number: 1907
(hereinafter “Contractor™)

And

Participating Entity Name: Hamilton Township School District
(hereinafter “Participating Entity™)

1. Scope: Verizon Wireless (“Contractor”’) and the State of Nevada, for itself and on behalf of the
Western States Contracting Alliance (“WSCA?” and/or “Customer”), have entered into a Master Service
Agreement #1907 ("Contract") with an effective date beginning on April 10, 2012. This addendum
covers the WIRELESS SERVICES for use by state agencies and other eligible entities authorized by that
state’s statutes to utilize state/entity contracts, ’

2. Participation: Use of specific WSCA cooperative contracts by agencies, political subdivisions and
other entities (including cooperatives and non-profits) authorized by an individual state’s statutes to use
state/entity contracts are subject to the acknowledgement of the respective State Chief Procurement
Official. Issues of interpretation and eligibility for participation are solely within the authority of the
State Chief Procurement Official. Pursuant to WSCA rules and policies, entities in those states without a
State PA to the Master Contract are eligible to participate in this contract, to the extent permitted by their
state and local procurement laws and regulations.

INDIVIDUAL CUSTOMER: Each State agency, political subdivision or other entity acting as a
Participating Entity, that purchases products/services will be treated as if it was an Individual Customer.
Except to the extent modified by this Participating Addendum, each agency, political subdivision or
other entity will be responsible for compliance with the terms and conditions of the Master Agreement;
and they will have the same rights and responsibilities for their purchases as the Lead State has in the
Master Agreement. Each agency, political subdivision or other entity will be responsible for its own
charges, fees, and liabilities. Each agency, political subdivision or other entity will have the same rights
to any indemnity or to recover any costs allowed in the contract for its purchases. The Contractor will
apply the charges to each Participating Entity individually.

The Individual Customer agrees to the terms and conditions of the Contract including the disclosure of

limited account information as part of the contractual reporting requirements to WSCA and/or the
Participating Entity for purposes of monitoring the contract and calculating the administrative fees. .

3. Intentionally Omitted.

4. Lease Agreements: NONE

A3



5. Primary Contacts: The primary contact individual for this participating addendum are as
follows (or their named successors):

Lead State
Name Teri Smith, Purchasing Officer
Street Address 515 E. Musser St, Suite 300
City, State, & Zip Carson City, NV 89701
Code
Telephone 775-684-0178
Fax 775-684-0188
E-mail tIsmith@admin.nv.gov
Contractor
Name Cellco Partnership d/b/a Verizon Wireless .
Street Address 8350 East Crescent Pkwy, Attn: RJ Fenolio
City, State, & Zip Greenwood Village, CO 80111
Code
Telephone (702) 283-2200
Fax (866) 917-8701
E-mail 1].fenolio@verizonwireless.com
Participating Entity
Name Daniel Smith
Street Address 1876 Dr. Dennis Foreman Drive
City, State, & Zip Mays Landing, NJ 08330
Code
Telephone 609-476-6303
Fax 609-625-4847
E-mail smithdm@hamiltonschools.org

6. Subcontractors:
NONE

7. Purchase Order Instructions:

All Purchasing Entities issuing valid Purchase Orders will be bound by the terms and conditions of the
WSCA Master Agreement including, without limitation, the obligation to pay Contractor for Service and
Equipment provided. The parties acknowledge and agree that orders submitted to Contractor from a
Purchasing Entity through the Purchasing Entity’s Business Procurement Card are authorized Purchase
Orders under the WSCA Master Agreement.

8. Price Agreement Number:
All purchase orders issued by purchasing entities within the jurisdiction of this participating addendum
shall include the Participating State contract number: [N/A] and the Lead State price agreement




number: 1907

This Participating Addendum and the Master Price Agreement number 1907 (administered by the State
of Nevada) together with its exhibits, set forth the entire agreement between the parties with respect to
the subject matter of all previous communications, representations or agreements, whether oral or
written, with respect to the subject matter hereof. Terms and conditions inconsistent with, contrary or in
addition to the terms and conditions of this Addendum and the Price Agreement, together with its
exhibits, shall not be added to or incorporated into this Addendum or the Price Agreement and its
exhibits, by any subsequent purchase order or otherwise, and any such attempts to add or incorporate
such terms and conditions are hereby rejected. The terms and conditions of this Addendum and the
Price Agreement and its exhibits shall prevail and govern in the case of any such inconsistent or
additional terms within the Participating State.

9. Compliance with reporting requirements of the “American Recovery and Reinvestment Act of 2009”
(“ARRA™): If or when contractor is notified by ordering entity that a specific purchase or purchases are
being made with ARRA funds, contractor agrees to comply with the data element and reporting
requirements as currently defined in Federal Register Vol. 74 #61, Pages 14824-14829 (or subsequent
changes or modifications to these requirements as published by the Federal OMB). Ordering entity is
responsible for informing contractor as soon as the ordering entity is aware that ARRA funds are being
used for a purchase or purchases. Contractor will provide the required report to the ordering entity with
the invoice presented to the ordering entity for payment. The contractor, as it relates to purchases under
this contract, is not a subcontractor or subgrantee, but simply a provider of goods and related services.

Purposely Left Blank




The undersigned represents and warrants that he/she has the power and authority to execute this PA,
bind the respective Participating Entity, and that the execution and performance of this PA has been duly

authorized by all necessary parties

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Addendum as of the date of execution by both
parties below.

Participating Entity: Hamilton Township | Contractor: Cellco Partnership d/b/a
School District Verizon Wireless
By: By:
Name: Daniel Smith Name: Todd Loccisano
Title: School Business Administrator Title: Executive Director,

Enterprise and Government Contracts
Date: Date:

[Additional signatures as required by Participating State]




Memorandum of Understanding
Between the
THE RICHARD STOCKTON COLLEGE OF NEW JERSEY
And
HAMILTON TOWNSHIP SCHOOL DISTRICT

BACKGROUND

1. The Parties to this Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) are The Richard
Stockton College of New Jersey ("Stockton”), whose address is 101 Vera
King Farris Drive, Galloway, NJ, and Hamilton Township School District
("School District”) whose address is 1876 Dr. Dennis Foreman Drive in
Mays Landing, NJ

2. Stockton and the Hamilton Township School District have agreed to
collaborate on the following initiative:

A basic energy Evaluation and Assessment of the William Davies Middle
School located at 1876 Dr Dennis Foreman Dr, Mays Landing, NJ
08330. This shall be conducted by an undergraduate student research
team under the supervision of Professor Patrick Hossay. This project shall
include the following:

e Conduct a walk through assessment and physical inspection,
evaluating basic building characteristics, condition, and operation.

¢ Undertake a basic assessment of energy behavior and operations
within the facility, identifying potential opportunities for energy savings
through operational or infrastructural changes.

e Conduct a lighting assessment of all interior spaces as well as exterior
lighting.

e Conduct an indoor air quality assessment in key locations of the
facility.

e Complete a thermographic analysis of entire building envelope,
identifying potential problem areas and opportunities for improved
envelop performance.

e Complete a basic computer simulation of building envelop and energy
performance, identifying opportunities for energy use reduction and
estimations of resulting energy savings.

e Develop a basic energy survey and analysis (ASHRAE Level 2) based
on building energy use data from past two years.

1
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The results of this assessment shall be provided in a written report
prepared by the student team and made available to the School District

after June 2014.

The School District agrees to provide the amount of $845.00 to
supplement equipment costs for this project.

NOW THEREFORE, intending to be legally bound, the Parties agree as follows:

1.

The term of this collaboration shall commence on __December 1,
2013 and terminate on _June 30, 2014.

The Hamilton Township School District shall be responsible for
certain costs under this MOU as set forth herein. All costs will be
paid within fifteen (15) days from invoice date.

At all times during the term of this MOU, the Hamilton Township
School District shall maintain at its expense, general liability
insurance in the minimum limit of $1 million per occurrence / $3
million aggregate (including Property Damage and Bodily Injury
combined).

The Hamilton Township School District agrees that any
documentation, copyrightable work, discoveries, inventions,
proprietary information, or improvements developed by Stockton
solely or with others resulting from this MOU are the property of
Stockton and the Hamilton Township School District hereby
knowingly assigns all rights therein to Stockton.

Mutual Obligations

Either party may withdraw from this MOU by giving sixty (60) days
written notice to the other party, however, all costs incurred
through the termination date shall be paid as set forth herein.

All notices under this MOU must be delivered by certified mail. The
date of deposit in the U.S. Post Office is deemed the date of

delivery.

4,78
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As to Stockton:

ATTN: __Patrick Hossay

Title: _ Professor

The Richard Stockton College of New Jersey
101 Vera King Farris Drive
Galloway, NJ 08205-9441

As to The Hamilton Township School District :
ATTN: Dan Smith
Title: Business Administrator
1876 Dr. Dennis Foreman Drive in Mays Landing, NJ

Nothing in this MOU shall be construed as creating a partnership,
employer/employee, principal/agent relationship between the
parties. The parties shall have responsibility for their respective
actions and those of their directors, officers, employees, students
and agents, and nothing contained herein shall be considered a
hold harmless agreement on the part of either party.

The Hamilton Township School District and any individuals or
entities it hires shall not discriminate in employment. The Hamilton
Township School District  shall not discriminate against any
applicant for employment, registrant or any volunteer based on
age, race, creed, color, national origin, sex, affectional or sexual
orientation, ancestry, marital status, domestic partnership status,
familial status, liability for service in the Armed Forces of the United
States, atypical hereditary cellular or blood trait of any individual,
developmental disability or because genetic information or refusal
to submit to or make available the result of a genetic test or of any
handicap. This provision shall include, but not be limited to the
following: employment, recruitment or advertising; layoff or
termination; rates of pay or other forms of compensation; and
selection for training, including apprenticeship. The Hamilton
Township School District agrees to be bound by the provisions of
N.J.S.A. 10:2-1 through 10:2-4, dealing with discrimination in
employment, and the rules and regulations promulgated pursuant
thereunto, as the same may be amended or modified and the




College’s Policy Prohibiting Discrimination and Harassment in the
Workplace.

e This MOU shall be governed by the New Jersey Tort Claims Act,
N.J.S.A. 59:1-1 et. seg. and the New Jersey Contractual Liability
Act, N.J.S.A. 59:13-1 et. seq. and shall be construed in accordance
with the laws of the State of New Jersey in the Courts of the State
of New Jersey without regard to principles of conflicts of law.

e The failure of any party hereto to insist upon strict compliance with
this MOU, or any of the terms and conditions hereof, shall not be
deemed a waiver of any rights or remedies that such party may
have.

e This MOU supersedes any and all other Agreements, either oral or
in writing, between the parties with respect to this MOU and
contains all of the covenants and agreements between the Parties
with respect to this MOU. The Parties agree that no oral
representations or written representations, other than those
contained herein, were relied on by the parties or form additional
terms of this MOU.

IN WITNESS THEREOF, the Parties have caused this MOU to be executed
in duplicate by their duly authorized representatives as follows:

The Richard Stockton College of New Jersey

BY:

NAME:

TITLE:

DATE:

The Hamilton Township School District

BY:

NAME: __Daniel Smith

TITLE: __School Business Administrator
DATE:




i

Hamilton Township Public Schools

'1876 Dr. Dennis Foreman Drive, Mays Landing, Atlantic County, New Jersey 08330 o Fax (609) 625-4847

Daniel M. Smith Michelle M. Cappelluti, Ed.D. Lisa C. Dagit
1995.199% School Business Administrator Superintendent Director of
Telephone: (609) 476-6302 Telephone: (609) 476-6300 Curriculum and Instruction
Fax: (609) 625-4847 Telephone: (609) 476-6310

September 12, 2013

Dear Linda Pirolli,

The Hamilton Township School District will soon be making application for grant funds provided by the
Nonpublic School Technology Initiative. The application process requires that we consult with
representatives of the nonpublic school to ascertain the educational needs of the students be met through

this project.

The total funds available to your district are $3,280. The nonpublic school agrees to all assurances that the
funds will be properly expended on allowable costs only-list provided to nonpublic school. The nonpublic
school also agrees to follow all of the school district’s purchase order procedures. The nonpublic school
will send their purchase requests to the Board Office and the Board Office will complete the required
requisitions and purchase orders. The Board Office will also receive the purchased items, tag them if
necessary and deliver them to the nonpublic school. Once all items are received on an order and all
paperwork is received, the Board Office will issue a check to the vendor.

Consultation with representatives of the nonpublic students attending your facility occurred on September
12,2013. At this time needs were discussed and a preliminary budget was developed (see attached). The
preliminary Budget and preliminary purchase orders will be approved at the next possible Board Meeting,

- Geteber-15:2013. (N oL e (Y 2013

We also discussed that an administrative fee of up to 5% of the allocation may be charged but will only be
charged to use up the remaining funds that the nonpublic school is unable to expend. Your total allocation
is $3,280; therefore, your maximum administrative fee would be $164.00.

Please sign the bottom of this letter acknowledging the consultation and determination of service provision
and return it to my attention at:

Hamilton Township BOE

1876 Dr Dennis Foreman Drive
Mays Landing, NJ 08330

Attn: Cheryl Porreca

Cheryl Porreca
Accounting Supervisor

School: St Vincent DePanl (2 O 2
Person Certifying: JAY 2 o) Date: e /& —/-
I am certifying that the £/} [y school district has consulted with

representatives of students eligible to discuss the heed for services through this project.

* 0

All Children Can Learn! Al Children Can Succeed!

RECIPIENT OF NATIONAL BLUE RIBBON AWARD, NEW JERSEY DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION STAR SCHOOL AND BEST PRACTICE AWARDS



i

"SI8YIRAL IO SIUBPMNS J0) SYoog

(Lossad u
10 8ulUO) sILEpNIS joatos oilgnduou
o f1oaup saoinos [euonanysu;

(213 "aigea W1y ‘Nagy
“1sq '8's) enmas pue sebieyo sury

sampor;
looyss siigndusy jo uoksnisuon
0] pasn aq jouues spuriy

SUONEPOWIDYDE
PUE {BARJ} BoURIBjUDY

{oe'sgag juelg 'sadejoapia

WUelq 'sysip jue|q ise yons

Seaiaap Suipiooes yue|q ‘sienuew
'sqhg Jauol ‘sebpuyea J81ULd) sway
Bugeledosse)ddns 8)gewnsuosy

@.:J:C‘.an

saueIg
10} seiddns pue aremyos Buipooreg

shemege)
J01inpuos 'ssjod suoyda|a) Auy eIsul
BuiBiGip oy - Buuipn apisIng

‘Bulispowtas inoyim PBAGWeL 6q
Lued weibad 1o satading 0] jou ¢t - Oc:_>>

lew-a "Buysoy

[«]8

sui Buapowes noynm jooyos
olfgnduou alt Wouj peaowas aq
ues pue weiboud eyl jo sasodind
a1 10} Aluo pasn aJe sesIEW
BSUTIEBY 8INpUB 1SNW JoIoBHUDa
L sINpUGO pue sfemane;
Bunsixs f peoerd aq ues Bupipg v

{sayoums ‘sqny ‘statnoy) ‘|ooyos
auo uey) ajow Bulnes uohoatucs
1awsiy) peads-uBiy ayiabot
S{O0LDY 19BULIOY 184 SYU) Miomisly
paads-yby omisu eare opipM E

{spses ssejanm ‘Buuym

[BUIBIUL SPJB iomieu) woosssen

Aiaas 1o} spoaunos sidmnw

Buipniouy ‘syiomiau ease jeag
swalsds suoteounwwos vleg  z

weiBosd
S{Ul Jepun seses| snoiaad
10 UONENUNUOD puE sasesl may |

isnosueBIsy

Wetldosasp (euoissejoid

1BLUUING Joj mofte o1 woE Jequsidag
4q 104 pied 10 paiapuas 5901A1B8

pue ulng aunp Ag passgquinous aq ueg
Spunj awdolaAap (euaisssjosy aloN

{sea} uonensife,)
$8duBIRJULD puUk sdousiiopy ¢

ueos
snoibyas bu Yim uswdolaaag
[BURISSBj0M4 pue Buuien sugug 2

'tooyos orgnduoy

2 Ui 3us-uo ssayoes) |ooyss

afignduou o1 pepiacsd aq Aew
Bururen 1wawdojesp 1BUOISSBI0ig L

“Wetudojeaep muorssajold uo JuBRdS by

5u8s AUy tswe) e euidinba ua Weds sepop
Aieas 0] rew popuswoTa: w Y “wninoung
dtagy yum ABojougosy asn ABanoaye
$Jayoea rey) os sesodind |BuClongsUY
1o} sinys ABoouyoey sraysem
Saduelus pue sdofasep 1By} Buiures §

Auswdotanaq jeuoisssjorg

1
|
1
H
'

1

qam '(dS1) Japiroi aoinag ewel) 1

(018
'UISSILWIOD YAY) sdiusiaquapy i

uswdolsasq |suoisssjoiy

aJemyjos Butiojuow
; Pue shaA-jue ‘Buusiy-gesy 2

palgiyoid sy 1weaiung
10 awsy) snoiiyes e yym aBMYog 1

aremyos

: ('3 *sioivatap mbw ‘sEiaUmmY
! aouejianins) wuewdinbs Kipnosg

o
ssuiyorw Adoooloyy s
! siakeld o lenprapy; g
swaishg ssaippy ofang ¢

SealAsBg sUoydala]  m

SUBBIOS UMOP [INg &

f1oBed
Pue sapiel apjem ‘seuoud ey ¢

S401EjNo[eD PlaypLEY prepUElS
J0 dowsap prepuels - sioleinojen o

'
|
i
i
i

ae
‘siindwos ‘sianies aAnensvipy 2

ssotRiISULpY
PUE sisyoesl Joj sueindwoy

_ ITHYMOTIV-NON

isnoaueeIsy |

‘uswdinby ; uempseHauowdinby |

! BuiGojeren
Kresqy you) sasodind feuanonysyy
40 sdde pue siemijos Buposseg

'
1
i
§
!

suondussqns
pue SujuniesGoid suyug

aremos
wesAs Bupesado jb epesbidp

(snoyBieauou)
swesBosd feuonanssy
ul suohenidde se pasn swesBosdg

SpJeD SSaisNmM pue spJes Kowey

spuny ABojouynay jcoysg
Agnduon yym paseysind
asam yeyy sdorde) ssajenm

J0j sousneq pue sue) Buifieyoayy

(a1q810d pUB
IS {in}) spleogaiim quongvR

(sadoasoinnw) swaishs Jaindwog
Aqg paieys luawdinbe [eJayduad
48UI0 pUE s201A3p LOKDAJ0LY

|

! swaisks asuodsay
i awmonosje g essbbo) erep ‘seqaud
! 2ynusios ‘sicieinoes Bupjdesy

! SEAIE WNNauing Joj
- SdD 'seiawed oapii pue jeybig

HOREANURWWIoS
) O3M 8D PlOM DB ‘lew)
¢ duonoalE 'say) paseys 10] ssanieg

SaoABN play-pURy pue
S181ge] “eipawninw ‘sigindwon

'

sainypuadxy
SiqeMmoljy-uoN pue ajgemo)y
aAnenu; Abojouyas
looyas angnduon L0z - z10z

z

3

slemyog

2

‘L

' HIEYMOTTY

i
i



‘spuny jo sasn fxxgsgiﬁ!oga W} Inoge
suonEenb Auw yom {0vg-24z-a0g) uewmeg qdesor
% {2997 11£-608) oy, 0 Kpueg peioa [T

PQ: W cajepdn
2102/21/0} perepdn

is) O OO PRy (A RN TO TR RO TERY
a:EﬁmooZosEng?_é&s:fiZﬁ

“hoayor syqnducy v pug 1PoRT 241and w gioq Aq pepuny) Pagun) bidv g souur way eibors 1%

; “aAepu;
+ BIW Japun paseymund \uawdinba oy
1 Aidde pinom SIUL "a|qesn suewwe)
i PUE paufeluew si uopesnpe o
, PiB0g e Aq j00yDs ongnduou v ot
| Paueo| pue psseymnd uswdinba
J BINs axew ol uoddns wep
M 18d 40 sivesUoy ‘savRUBiUEp
,
_
_
_
,

{sjes
>=EcmEcE_>c3 wesbord sy
Wolj wawdinbs pjo 10 Jesodsig

‘Aittor) jooyos atgnduouy



NP Technology
2013-2014
2013/2014 | 2013/2014
Account Description Max % |Max Amount| Budget 13/14
20-510-100-610 Instructional Supplies:
Tiger Direct:
Laptops (6 @ $400) 2,400.00
Software for Laptops, As Needed 880.00
20-510-200-800 Misc Expenditures
) Tenative Administrative Fee 5.00% 164.00 -
3,280.00
allocation 3,280.00




HAMILTON TOWNSHIP BOARD OF EDUCATION

LOCATION  Davies DEPARTMENT

REQUISITION FORM PO #

VENDOR #

Board Office BUDGET YEAR 13-14 PAGE # lofl

ACCOUNT # QUANTITY

UNIT

DESCRIPTION UNIT PRICE

TOTAL PRICE

20-510-100-610-20-STV
(NP Technology)

6ieach

Dell Inspiron 15 Notebook PC - 3rd generation $  399.99
Intel Core i3-3227U 1.9 GHz, 4 GB DDR3, 500 GB HDD,
DRVRW, 15.6 in Display, Windows 8 (i15RV-3763BLK)
Iltem #D211-156200

Model # I15RV-3763BLK

*Please deliver to Linda Pirolli at
St. Vincent DePaul School.

**All items need asset tags and a tag that states the
following: "Property of the Hamilton Twp BOE

and purchased with funds from the Nonpublic
School Technology Initiative SY 2013-2014"

S 2,399.94

SHIPPING & HANDLING

S -

TOTAL

S 2,395.94

SPECIAL CONDITIONS OR INSTRUCTIONS

ORIGINATOR Cheryl Porreca

DATE November 14, 2013

APPROVALS:

PRINCIPAL

SUPERINTENDENT

BUSINESS ADMIN,

VENDOR NAME AND ADDRESS:

Tiger Direct Inc

2139 Highway 35 North

Holmdel, NJ 07733

EDUCATIONAL RATIONALE:

To purchase Laptops for Student Use to Supplement the

Curriculum at the St Vincent De Paul School.

OPERATIONAL RATIONALE:

750




HAMILTON TOWNSHIP BOARD OF EDUCATION

e

| IS

FIXED ASSET FORM AVA Dept
Maint Dept

DATE: 19-Nov-13 Page1 OF1

# Description Make/Model Serial Number | HTPS Tag # School/Rm Addt. Info Action
1 1Dual cassette deck Tascam 170134 1947 Music Obsolete Dispose
2 |Dual cassette deck WNVC 1366324 n/a Music Obsolete Dispose
3 Kéyboard » Yamaha UBOLO1530 n/a Music Broken Dispose
4 |Elmo 118786 112214 Music Broken Dispose
5 |Wireless microphone Samson 35800693 nfa. Music Obsolete Dispose
6 [Wireless microphone Samson 35000939 n/a Music Obsolete Dispose
7. | Wireless microphdne Samson 81000060C n/a Music: Broken Dispose
8 [Key transposer DTK n/a |14 Music Broken Dispose
9 |Keyboard Yamaha |630903 n/a Music Broken Dispose
10 |1v Panasonic F8AA20780 2618 Music Obsolete Dispose
1143V Sharp ‘ 906824914‘ 1564 Music Obsolete Dispose
12 |overhead projector Dukane 200004436 |n/a Music Obsolete Dispose
13 [Overhead projector' Dukane 77750269 n/a Music Obsclete Dispose
14 |Overhead projector Apollo 507027A03100142|n/a Music Obsolete Dispose
15 |Ram Wagon Dodge 3B4GM 07Z2K M9308 57 Maint Beyond Repair | Sell




HAMILTON TOWNSHIP SCHOOL DISTRICT
2013-2014 School Year
BOARD APPROVED SUBSTITUTES
NOVEMBER 19,2013

Last Name First Name Position

Dattilo Maria sub/teacher
Dalbora Louise sub/food service
Parsons Robert sub/food service
Phillips Matt sub/ food svc/custodian
Rocap Sue sub/para/sec/teacher
Chiesa Charles sub/teacher
Belber Krista sub/teacher/para/sec
Foligio Shawnee sub/teacher
Hope Jennifer sub/teacher
Mullen Leanna sub/sub caller
Sprigg Kara sub/sub caller

Rate
$90/day
$10/hr
$10/hr
S10/hr
$67.50/$80/day
$95/day
$50/$67.50/day
$90/day
$90/day
$50/day
$50/day

Certification Interview
elem,swd,principal yes

n/a yes

n/a yes

n/a yes

sub cert yes
retired teacher yes

elem yes

H&PE yes

Elem, swd,science yes

n/a retro/9/1/2013
n/a retro/9/1/2013




TEACHING STAFF MEMBERS
3144.3/page 1 of 1

Suspension Upon Certification of Tenure Charge
Aug 13

[See POLICY ALERT No. 200]

3144.3 SUSPENSION UPON CERTIFICATION OF TENURE CHARGE

Upon certification of any tenure charge to the Commissioner of Education, the
Board of Education may suspend the person against whom such charge is made,
with or without pay. However, if the determination of the tenure charge by the
arbitrator is not made within one hundred twenty calendar days after certification
of the tenure charges, excluding all delays which are granted at the request of
such person, then the full salary (except for said one hundred and twenty days) of
such person shall be paid beginning on the one hundred twenty-first day until

such determination is made.

Should the tenure charge be dismissed at any stage of the process, the person shall
be reinstated immediately with full pay from the first day of such suspension.
Should the tenure charge be dismissed at any stage of the process and the
suspension be continued during an appeal, then the full pay or salary of such
person shall continue until the determination of the appeal. However, the Board
of Education shall deduct from said full pay or salary any sums received by such
employee or officers by way of pay or salary from any substituted employment
assumed during such period of suspension.

Should the charge be sustained on the original hearing or an appeal, and should
such person appeal fiom the same, then the suspension may be continued unless

and until such determination is reversed, in which event the employee or officer
shall be reinstated immediately with full pay from the date of such suspension.

N.J.S.A. 18A:6-14

Adopted:
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[See POLICY ALERT No. 200]

3144.12 CERTIFICATION OF TENURE CHARGES - INEFFICIENCY

In accordance with the provisions of N.J.S.A. 18A:6-17.3 and notwithstanding the
provisions of N.J.S.A. 18A:6-11 or any other section of law to the contrary, in the
case of a teacher, Principal, Assistant Principal, and Vice Principal, the
Superintendent shall promptly file with the Secretary of the Board of Education a
charge of inefficiency whenever the employee is rated ineffective or partially
effective in an annual summative evaluation and the following year is rated
meffective in the annual summative evaluation.

If the teacher, Principal, Assistant Principal, or Vice Principal is rated partially
effective in two consecutive annual summative evaluations or is rated ineffective
in an annual summative evaluation and the following year is rated partially
effective in the annual summative evaluation, the Superintendent shall promptly
file with the Semetzuy of the Board of Education a charge of inefficiency, except
that the Superintendent upon a written finding of exceptional circumstances may
defer the filing of tenure charges until after the next annual summative evaluation.
If the employee is not rated effective or highly effective on this next annual
summative evaluation, the Superintendent shall promptly file a charge of

inefficiency.

Within thirty days of the filing, the Board of Education shall forward a written
charge to the Commissioner of Education, unless the Board of Education
determines the evaluation process has not been followed.

Notwithstanding the provisions of N.J.S.A. 18A:6-16 or any other section of law
to the contrary, upon receipt of a charge pursuant to N.J.S.A. 18A:6-17.3.a, and
this Policy, the Commissioner of Education shall examine the charge. The
individual against whom the charges are filed shall have ten days to submit a
written response to the charges to the Commissioner of Education. The
Commissioner of Education shall, within five days immediately following the
period provided for a written response to the charges, refer the case to an
arbitrator and appoint an arbitrator to hear the case, unless the Commlss1one1
determines the evaluation process has not been followed.
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The only evaluations which may be used for purposes of N.J.S.A. 18A:6-17.3 are
those evaluations conducted in accordance with a rubric adopted by the Board of
BEducation and approved by the Commissioner of Education pursuant to
P.L.2012, ¢.26 — N.J.S.A. 18A:6-117 et seq.

N.J.S.A. 18A:6-11; 18A:6-17.3

Adopted:
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[See POLICY ALERT No. 200]

3372 TEACHING STAFF MEMBER TENURE ACQUISITION

In accordance with the provisions of N.J.S.A. 18A:28-5.a, teaching staff members
employed prior to August 6, 2012 (the effective date of P.L.2012, ¢.26 —
N.J.S.A. 18A:6-117 et seq.) in the positions of teacher, Principal, other than
Administrative  Principal, Assistant Principal, Vice Principal, Assistant
Superintendent, and all school nurses including school nurse supervisors, head
school nurses, chief school nurses, school nurse coordinators, and any other nurse
performing school nursing services, school athletic trainer and such other
employees as are in positions which require them to hold appropriate certificates
issued by the Board of Examiners, serving in any school district or under any
Board of Education, except those who are not the holders of proper certificates in
full force and effect and School Business Administrators shared by two or more
school districts, shall be under tenure during good behavior and efficiency and
they shall not be dismissed or reduced in compensation except for mefficiency,
incapacity, or conduct unbecoming such a teaching staff member or other Just
cause and then only in the manner prescribed by Subarticle B of Article 2 of

Chapter 6 of N.J.S.A. 18A, after employment in the district or by the Board of

Education for:

1. Three consecutive calendar years, or any shorter period which may
be fixed by the employing Board for such purpose; or

2. Three consecutive academic years, together with employment at
the beginning of the next succeeding academic year; or &
3. The equivalent of more than three academic years within a pefiod

of any four consecutive academic years.

In accordance with the provisions of N.J.S.A. 18A:28-5.b, teaching staff members
employed on or after August 6, 2012 (the effective date of P.L.2012, c.26 —
N.J.S.A. 18A:6-117 et seq.) in the position.of teacher, Principal, other than
Administrative Principal, Assistant Principal, - Vice Principal, Assistant
Superintendent, and all school nurses, including school nurse supervisors, head
school nurses, chief school nurses, school nurse coordinators, and any other nurse
performing school nursing services, school athletic trainer and such other
employees as are in positions which require them to hold appropriate certificates
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issued by the Board of Examiners, serving in any school district or under any
Board of Education, excepting those who are not the holders of proper certificates
in full force and effect, and School Business Administrators shared by two or
more school districts, shall be under tenure during good behavior and efficiency
and they shall not be dismissed or reduced in compensation except for
inefficiency, incapacity, or conduct unbecoming such a teaching staff member or
other just cause and then only in the manner prescribed by Subarticle B of Article
2 of Chapter 6 of N.J.S.A. 184, after employment in the district or by the Board
of Education for:

1. Four consecutive calendar years; or

2. Four consecutive academic years, together with employment at the
beginning of the next succeeding academic year; or

3. The equivalent of more than four academic years within a period
of any five consecutive academic years.

In order to achieve tenure pursuant to N.J.S.A. 18A:28-5.b, a teacher shall also
complete a district mentorship program during the initial year of employment and
receive a rating of effective or highly effective in two annual summative
evaluations within the first three years of employment after the initial year of
employment in which the teacher completes the district mentorship program.

In order to achieve tenure pursuant to N.J.S.A. 18A:28-5.b, a Principal, Assistant
Principal, and Vice Principal shall also receive a rating of effective or highly
effective in two annual summative evaluations within the first three years of
employment with the first effective rating being received on or after the
completion of the second year of employment.

"Effective” or "highly effective" means the employee has received an annual
summative evaluation rating of "effective" or "highly effective" based on the
performance standards for his/her position established through the evaluation
-tubric adopted by the Board of Education and approved by the Commissioner of
Education. :
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Tenure in any of the administrative or supervisory positions enumerated in
N.J.S.A. 18A:28-5 et seq. shall accrue only by employment in that administrative
or supervisory position. Tenure so accrued shall not extend to any other
administrative or supervisory position and nothing in N.J.S.A. 18A:28-5 shall
limit or restrict tenure rights which were or may be acquired, pursuant to N.J.S.A.
18A:28-6 — Tenure Upon Transfer or Promotion, in a position in which the
individual actually served.

N.J.S.A. 18A:28-5

Adopted:

SU—
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[See POLICY ALERT No. 200]

3373 TENURE UPON TRANSFER OR PROMOTION

In accordance with the provisions of N.J.S.A. 18A:28-6.a, any such teaching staff
member under tenure or eligible to obtain tenure under N.J.S.A. 18A:28-1 et seq.
who is transferred or promoted with his/her consent to another position covered
by N.J.S.A. 18A:28-1 et seq. on or after July 1, 1962, shall not obtain tenure in
the new position until after:

1. The expiration of a period of employment of two consecutive
calendar years in the new position unless a shorter period is fixed
by the employing Board of Education for such purpose; or

2. Employment for two academic years in the new position together
with employment in the new position at the beginning of the next
succeeding academic year; or

3. Employment in the new position within a period of any three
consecutive academic years, for the equivalent of more than two

academic years;

provided that the period of employment in such new position shall be included in
determining the tenure and seniority rights in the former position held by such
teaching staff member, and in the event the employment in such new position is
terminated before tenure is obtained therein, if he/she then has tenure in the
district or under the Board of Education, such teaching staff member shall be
returned to his/her former position at the salary which he/she would have received
had the transfer or promotion not occurred together with any increase to which
he/she would have been entitled during the period of such transfer or promotion.

In accordance with the provisions of N.J.S.A. 18A:28-6.b, any such teaching staff
member under tenure or eligible to obtain tenure under N.J.S.A. 18A:28-1 et seq.,
who is transferred or promoted with his/her consent to another position covered
by N.J.S.A. 18A:28-1 et seq. on or after August 6, 2012 (the effective date of
P.1.2012, ¢.26 — N.J.S.A. 18A:6-117 et seq.), shall not obtain tenure in the new

position until after:

1. The expiration ‘of a period of employment of two consecutive
calendar years in the new position; or ‘
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2. Employment for two academic years in the new position together
with employment in the new position at the beginning of the next
succeeding academic year; or

3. Employment in the new position within a period of any three
consecutive academic years, for the equivalent of more than two
academic years;

provided that the period of employment in such new position shall be included in
determining the tenure and seniority rights in the former position held by such
teaching staff member, and in the event the employment in such new position is
terminated before tenure is obtained therein, if he/she then has tenure in the
district or under the Board of Education, such teaching staff member shall be
returned to his/her former position at the salary which he/she would have received
had the transfer or promotion not occurred together with any increase to which
he/she would have been entitled during the period of such transfer or promotion.
In order to receive tenure pursuant to N.J.S.A. 18A:28-6.b, a teacher, Principal,
Assistant Principal, and Vice Principal shall be evaluated as effective or highly
effective in two annual summative evaluations within the first three years of
employment in the new position. For purposes of N.J.S.A. 18A:28-6.b,
"effective” or "highly effective" means the employee has received an annual
summative evaluation rating of "effective" or "highly effective" based on the
performance standards for his/her position established through the evaluation
ubric adopted by the Board of Education and approved by the New Jersey
Commissioner of Education.

N.J.S.A. 18A:28-6

Adopted:
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3374 TENURE UPON TRANSFER TO AN UNDERPERFORMING SCHOOL

The Board of Education may grant tenure to a teaching staff member coming
from another New Jersey public school district to the same position in an
underperforming school in this school district in accordance with the provisions
of N.J.S.A. 18A:28-5.1. As used in this Policy, "underperforming school" means
a school in this school district which has been identified by the New Jersey
Department of Education as a "focus school" or a "priority school" for any year

within a two-year period.

In accordance with the provisions of N.J.S.A. 18A:28-5.1, a tenured teaching staff
member who has been rated effective or highly effective on his/her most recent
annual summative evaluation in a New Jersey public school district, and who
accepts employment in the same position in an underperforming school in another
New Jersey public school district, shall be under tenure in that position in the new
school district during good behavior and efficiency and shall not be dismissed or
reduced in compensation except for inefficiency, incapacity, or conduct
unbecoming such a teaching staff member or other just cause and then only in the
manner prescribed by Subarticle B of Article 2 of Chapter 6 of N.J.S.A. 18A,
after the employee receives a rating of effective or highly effective in at least one
of the annual summative evaluations within the first two years of employment in
the underperforming school in the new school district.

For purposes of this Policy, "effective" or "highly effective" means the employee
has received an annual summative evaluation rating of "effective" or "highly
effective” based on the performance standards for his/her position established
through the evaluation rubric adopted by the Board of Education and approved by
the New Jersey Commissioner of Education.

N.J.S.A. 18A:28-5.1

Adopted:
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4124 EMPLOYMENT CONTRACT

The Board of Education requires that every nontenured support staff member
empleyee annually sign an employment contract for a term of not more than one

year.

The employment contract shall include the date; name of the employee; the
beginning and ending dates of service (fixed term appointment); the salary to be
paid and the manner of payment; an authorization for salary deductions as
applicable; and such other terms and conditions as may be necessary to a
complete statement of the employment relationship.

The contract will may include a provision for a probationary employment period
in-accordance-with-Poliey No—4123—and-the with a provision providing the
Board the right to terminate the employment of the nontenured support staff
member at the completion of the probationary employment period. The
contract will include a provision for the termination of the nontenured
support staif member’s contraot on days notice duly glven by elther

d 1
Ty oot e,

In the event that the salary entered on the written contract differs from that
formally approved by the Board, the salary approved by the Board shall be the

salary paid.

Adopted:
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4124 EMPLOYMENT CONTRACT

The Board of Education requires that every nontenured support staff member
employee annually sign an employment contract for a term of not more than one

year.

The employment contract shall include the date; name of the employee; the

beginning and ending dates of service (fixed term appointment); the salary to be

paid and the manner of payment; an authorization for salary deductions as
applicable; and such other terms and conditions as may be necessary to a
complete statement of the employment relationship.

The contract wilt may include a provision for a probationary employment period
in—aecordance—with-Poliey-Ne—4123-and-the with a provision providing the
Board the right to terminate the employment of the nontenured support staff
member at the completion of the probationary employment period. The
contract will include a provision for the termination of the nontenured
support staff member’s contract on_ S0 days notice duly glven by e1ther

In the event that the salary entered on the written contract differs from that
formally approved by the Board, the salary approved by the Board shall be the

salary paid.

Adopted:
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[See POLICY ALERT Nos. 163, 179, 180, 181, 182, 183, 188, 193, 194
and 200}
5512 HARASSMENT, INTIMIDATION, AND BULLYING
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Reports to Board of Education and New Jersey Deparfment of
Education

School and District Grading Requirements

Reports to Law Enforcement

Collective Bargaining Agreements and Individual Contracts
Students Pupils with Disabilities

Policy Statement

The Board of Education prohibits acts of harassment, intimidation, or
bullying of a student pupil. A safe and civil environment in school is
necessary for students pupils to leam and achieve high academic
standards. Harassment, intimidation, or bullying, like other disruptive or
violent behaviors, is conduct that disrupts both a stadent’s pupil2s ability
to learn and a school’s ability to educate its students pupils in a safe and
disciplined environment. Since students pupils learn by example, school
administrators, faculty, staff and volunteers should be commended for
demonstrating appropriate behavior, treating others with civility and
respect, and refusing to tolerate harassment, intimidation, or bullying.

For the purposes of this Policy, the term "parent," pursuant to N.J.A.C.
6A:16-1.3, means the natural parent(s) or adoptive parent(s), legal
guardian(s), foster parent(s), or parent surrogate(s) of a student pupil.
Where parents are separated or divorced, "parent" means the person or
agency which has legal custody of the student pupil, as well as the natural
or adoptive parent(s) of the student pupil, provided such parental rights
have not been terminated by a court of appropriate jurisdiction.

Harassment, Intimidation, and Bullying Definition

“Harassment, intimidation, or bullying” means any gesture, any written,
verbal or physical act, or any electronic communication, as defined in
N.J.S.A. 18A:37-14, whether it be a single incident or a series of incidents

that:

&
3
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1. Is reasonably perceived as being motivated by either any actual or
perceived characteristic, such as race, color, religion, ancestry,
national origin, gender, sexual orientation, gender identity and
expression, or a mental, physical or sensory disabilityz, or by any
other distinguishing characteristic;

‘ G e distinguicki stio-and 8

23. Takes place on school property, at any school-sponsored function,
on a school bus, or off school grounds, as provided for in N.J.S.A.

18A:37-15.3;; that

3. Ssubstantially disrupts or interferes with the orderly operation of
the school or the rights of other students pupils; and that

a4. A reasonable person should know, under the circumstances,
that the act(s) will have the effect of physically or
emotionally harming a student pupil or damaging the
student’s pupil’s property, or placing a student pupil in
reasonable fear of physical or emotional harm to his/her
person or damage to his/her property; or

bs.  Has the effect of insulting or demeaning any student pupil
or group of students pupils; or

cb. Creates a hostile educational environment for the student
pupil by interfering with a student’s pupil’s education or
by severely or pervasively causing physical or emotional
harm to the student pupil.

Schools are required to address harassment, intimidation, and
bullying occurring off school grounds, when there is a nexus between
the harassment, intimidation, and bullying and the school (e.g., the
harassment, intimidation, or bullying substantially disrupts or
interferes with the orderly operation of the school or the rights of

other students).

“Electronic communication” means a communication transmitted by
means of an electronic device, including, but not limited to: a telephone,

cellular phone, computer, or pager.
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Student Pupil Expectations
The Board expects students pupils to conduct themselves in keeping with

their levels of development, maturity and demonstrated capabilities with -

proper regard for the rights and welfare of other students pupils and
school staff, the educational purpose underlying all school activities and
the care of school facilities and equipment consistent with the Code of

Student 2apil Conduct.

The Board believes that standards for student pupil behavior must be set
cooperatively through interaction among the students pupils, parents,
school employees, school administrators, school volunteers, and
community representatives, producing an atmosphere that encourages
students pupils to grow in self-discipline. The development of this
atmosphere requires respect for self and others, as well as for school
district and community property on the part of students pupils, staff, and
community members.

Students Pupils are expected to behave in a way that creates a supportive
learning environment. The Board believes the best discipline is self-
imposed, and it is the responsibility of staff to use instances of violations
of the Code of Student Pupil Conduct as opportunities to help students
pupils leam to assume and accept responsibility for their behavior and the
consequences of their behavior. Staff members who interact with
students pupils shall apply best practices designed to prevent student
pupil conduct problems and foster students’ pupils’ abilities to grow in
self-discipline.
The Board expects that students pupils will act in accordance with the
student pupil behavioral expectations and standards regarding harassment,
intimidation, and bullying, including:
1. Student Pupil responsibilities (e.g., requirements for students
pupils to conform to reasonable standards of socially accepted

behavior; respect the person, property and rights of others; obey
constituted authority; and respond to those who hold that

authority);

2. Appropriate recognition for positive reinforcement for good
conduct, self-discipline, and good citizenship;

3. Student Pupil rights; and

4. Sanctions and due process for violations of the Code of Student

Pupil Conduct. - .

M

»%

B,
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Pursuant to N.J.S.A. 18A:37-15(a) and N.J.A.C. 6A:16-7.1(a)1, the district
has involved a broad-base of school and community members, including
parents, students pupils, instructional staff, student pupil support services
staff, school administrators, and school volunteers, as well as community
organizations, such as faith-based, health and human service, business and
law enforcement, in the development of this Policy. Based on locally
determined and accepted core ethical values adopted by the Board,
pursuant to N.J.A.C. 6A:16-7.1(2)2, the Board must develop guidelines for
student pupil conduct pursuant to N.J.A.C. 6A:16-7.1. These guidelines
for student pupil conduct will take into consideration the developmental
ages of students pupils, the severity of the offenses and students’ pupils>
histories of inappropriate behaviors, and the mission and physical facilities
of the individual school(s) in the district. This Policy requires all students
pupils in the district to adhere to the rules established by the school district
and to submit to the remedial and consequential measures that are
appropriately assigned for infractions of these rules.

Pursuant to N.J.A.C. 6A:16-7.1, the Superintendent must annually provide

to students pupils and their parents erguasrdians the rules of the district
regarding student pupil conduct. Provisions shall be made for informing

parents er-guardians whose primary language is other than English.

The district prohibits active or passive support for acts of harassment,
intimidation, or bullying. Students Pupils are encouraged to support other

students pupils who:

1. Walk away from acts of harassment, intimidation, and bullying
when they see them,;

2. Constructively attempt to stop acts of harassment, infimidation, or
bullying; :
3. Provide support to students pupils who have been subjected to

harassment, intimidation, or bullying; and

4. Report acts of harassment, intimidation, and bullying to the
designated school staff member.
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D. Consequences and Appropriate Remedial Actions
Consequences and Appropriate Remedial Actions — Stadents

The Board of Education requires its school administrators to implement
procedures that ensure both the appropriate consequences and remedial
responses for students pupils who commit one or more acts of
harassment, intimidation, or bullying, consistent with the Co de of Student

Pupil Conduct;

bullying. The following factors, at a minimum, shall be given full
consideration by school administrators in the implementation of
appropriate consequences and remedial measures for each act of
harassment, intimidation, or bullying by students pupils. Appropriate
consequences and remedial actions are those that are graded according to
the severity of the offense(s), consider the developmental ages of the
student pupil offenders and students’ pupils® histories of inappropriate
behaviors, per the Code of Student Pupil Conduct and N.J.A.C. 6A:16-7.

Factors for Determining Consequences — Student Considerations

1. Age, developmental and maturity levels of the parties involved and
their relationship to the school district;

Degrees of harm;

Surrounding circumstances;

Nature and severity of the behavior(s);

Incidences of past or continuing patterns of behavior;

Relationships between the parties involved; and

Context in which the alleged incidents occurred.

Nov s L

Factors for Determining Consequences — School Considerations

1. School culture, climate, and general staff management of the
learning environment;
2. Social, emotional, and behavioral supports;
3. Student-staff relationships and staff behavior toward the
student;
4. Family, community, and neighborhood situation; and
5. Alignment with Board policy and regulations/procedures.
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Factors for Determining Remedial Measures

Personal

1. Life skill deficiencies;
2. Social relationships;
3. Strengths;

4, Talents;

|

56. Interests;

67. Hobbies;

78. Extra-curricular activities;

89. Classroom participation;

916. Academic performance; and

104+, Relationship to students pupits and the school district.

Environmental

1. School culture;

2. School climate; A

3. Student- Pupil staff relationships and staff behavior toward the
student papi;

4. General staff management of classrooms or other educational
environments;

5. Staff ability to prevent and manage difficult or inflammatory
situations;

6. Social-emotional and behavioral supports; -

7. Social relationships;

8. Community activities;

9. Neighborhood situation; and

10. Family situation.

Consequences and-appropriate-remedial-action for a student pupil-er-staff

member who commits one or more acts of harassment, intimidation, or
bullying may range from positive behavioral interventions up to and
including suspension or expulsion of students pupils, as set forth in the
Board’s approved Code of Student Pupil Conduct pursuant to N.J.A.C.

6A:16-7.1. Consequences for a student pupil who commits an act of
harassment, intimidation, or bullying are those that are shall-be—aried

and graded according to the severity of the offenses natsre—of the
behavier, consider the developmental age of the student offenders pupil

© Copyright 2013 « Sfrauss Esmay Associates, LLP « 1886 Hinds Road « Suite1 <« Toms River, NJ 08753-8198 « 732-255-1500
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and the students’ histories pupi’s—histery of inappropriate preblem .

behaviors - : consistent with the Board’s

approved Code of Student Pupil Conduct and N.J.A.C. 6A:16-7, Student
Conduct. The use of negative consequences should occur in
copjunction with remediation and not be relied upon as the sole

intervention approach.

Remedial measures shall be designed to correct the problem behavior,
prevent another occurrence of the problem, protect and provide support for
the victim of the act, and take corrective action for documented systemic
problems related to harassment, intimidation, or bullying.  The
consequences and remedial measures may include, but are not limited to,
the examples listed below:

Examples of Consequences

1. Admonishment;

2. Temporary removal from the classroom;

3. Deprivation of privileges;

4, Classroom or administrative detention;

5. Referral to disciplinarian; _
6. - In-school suspension dusingthe-schoolweek or-the-weekend,
78. Out-of-school suspension (short-term or long-term);

89. Reports to law enforcement or other legal action; or

916. Expulsion;-aré.

- . ” cos—participating _in school distr

Examples of Remedial Measures —Personal

Personal — Student Exhibiting Bullying Behavior

® Copyright 2013 « Strauss Esmay Associates, LLP  « 1886 Hinds Road « Suite1 < TomsRiver, NJ 08753-8199 . 732-255-1500
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11.

Develop a behavioral contract with the student. Ensure the
student has a voice in the outcome and can identify ways he ox
she can solve the problem and change behaviors;

Meet with parents to develop a family agreement to ensure the
parent apnd the student understand school rxules and
expectations;

Explain the long-term negative consequences of harassment,
intimidation, and bullying on all involved;

Epnsure understanding of consequences, if harassment,
intimidation, and bullying behavior continues;

Meet with school counselor, school social worker, or school
psychologist to decipher mental health issues (e.g., what is
happening and why?);

Develop a learning plan that includes consequences and skill
building;

Consider wrap-around support services or after-school
programs or sexvices;

Provide social skill training, such as impulse control, anger
management, developing empathy, and problem solving;
Arrange for an apology, preferably written;

Require a reflective essay fo ensure the student understands
the impact of his ox her actions on others;

Have the student research and teach a lesson to the class about
bullying, empathy, or a similar topic;

© Copyright 2013«
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Arrange for restitution (ie., compensation, reimbursement,
amends, repayment), particularly when personal items were
damaged or stolen;

Explore age-appropriate restorative (i.e., healing, curative,
recuperative) practices; and

Schedule a follow-up conference with the student.

Personal — Target/Victim

1.

2.

&~

Meet with a trusted staff member to explore the student’s
feelings about the incident;

Develop a plan to ensure the student’s emotional and physical
safety at school;

Have the student meet with the school counselor or school
social worker to ensure he or she does not feel responsible for
the bullying behavior; ‘
Ask students to log behaviors in the future;

Help the student develop skills and strategies for resisting
bullying; and

Schedule a follow-up conference with the student.

Parents, Family, and Community

N

Develop a family agreement;
Refer the family for family counseling; and
Offer parent education workshops related to bullying and

social-emotional learning.

Examples of Remedial Measures — Environmental (Classroom, School
Building, or School District)

© Copyright 2013
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Analysis of existing data to identify bullying issues and

concerxns

1.

b

Use of findings from school surveys (e.g., school climate

suxveys)

2.

>

2

b

Mailings — postal and email

Cable access television

Focus groups

3.
4.
5.

b

School culture change

6.

g

School climate improvement

7.

732-255-1500
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Increased supervision in “hot spots” (e.g. locker rooms,
hallways, playgrounds, cafeterias, school perimeters, buses);
Adoption of evidence-based systemic bullying prevention
practices and progras;

Training for all certificated and non-certificated staff to teach
effective prevention and intervention skills and strategies;
Professional development plans for involved staff;
Participation of parents and other community members and
organizations  (e.g., Parent Teacher Associations, Parent
Teacher Organizations) in the educational program and in
problem-solving bullying issues;

Formation of professional learning commuuities to address
bullying problems;

Small or large group presentations for fully addressing the
actions and the school’s response to the actions, in the context
of the acceptable student and staff member behavior and the
consequences of such actions;

School policy and procedure revisions;

Modifications of schedules;

Adjustments in hallway traffic;

Examination and adoption of educational practices for actively
engaging students in the learning process and in bonding
students to pro-social institutions and people;

Modifications in student routes or patterns traveling to and
from school; :

Supervision of student victims before and after school,
including school transportation;

Targeted use of monitors (e.g., hallway, cafeteria, locker room,
playground, school perimeter, bus);

Targeted use of teacher aides;

Disciplinary action, including dismissal, for school staff Who
contributed to the problem;

Supportlve institutional interventions, 1ncludmcr participation
in the Intervention and Referral Services Team, pursuant to
N.J.A.C. 6A:16-8;

Parent conferences;

Family counseling;

Development of a general harassment, intimidation, and

bullying response plan;

© Copyright 2013 »
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28.  Behavioral expectations communicated to students and

parents;
29.  Participation of the entire student body in problem-solving

harassment, intimidation, and bullying issues;

30.  Recommendations of a student behavior or ethics council;

31. Participation in peer support groups;

32. School transfers; and ’
33.  Involvement of law enforcement officers, including school

resource officers and juvenile officers or other appropyiate
Iegal action.

Cousequences and Appropriate Remedial Actions — Adults

The district will also impose appropriate consequences and remedial
actions to an adult persen who commits an act of harassment,
intimidation, or bullying of a student pupil. The consequences may
include, but not be limited to: verbal or written reprimand, increment
withholding, legal action, disciplinary action, termination, and/or bans
from providing services, participating in school district-sponsored
programs, or being in school buildings or on school grounds. Remedial
measures may include, but not be limited to: in or out-of-school
counseling, professional development programs, and work environment

modifications.

Target/Victim Support

Districts should identify a range of strategies and resources that will
be available to individual victims of harassment, Intimidation, and
bullying, and respond in a manner that provides relief to victims and
does not stigmatize victims or fuxther their seuse of persecution. The
type, diversity, location, and degree of support are directly related to

the student’s perception of safety.

Sufficient safety measures should be undertaken to ensure the
victims’ physical and social-emotional well-being and their ability to
learn in a safe, supportive, and civil educational environment.

Strauss Esmay Associates, LLP  « 1886 Hinds Road « Suite1 « Toms River, NJ 08753-8199 .« 732-255-1500
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Examples of support for student victims of harassment, intimidation,
and bullying include:

PP RNAU R L.

Teacher aides;
Hallway and playground monitors;
Partnering with a school leader;

Provision of an adult mentor;

Assignment of an adult “shadow” to help protect the student;
Seating changes;

Schedule changes;

School transfers;

Before- and aftex-school supervision;

School transportation supervision;
Counseling; and

Treatment or therapy.
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Harassment, Intimidation, and Bullying Reporting Procedure

The Board of Education requires the Principal at each school to be
responsible for receiving complaints alleging violations of this Policy. All
Board members, school employees, and volunteers and contracted service
providers who have contact with students pupils are required to verbally
report alleged violations of this Policy to the Principal or the Principal’s
designee on the same day when the individual witnessed or received
reliable information regarding any such incident. All Board members,
school employees, and volunteers and contracted service providers who
have contact with students pupils, also shall submit a report in writing to
the Principal within two school days of the verbal report. The Principal
will inform the parents of all students pupils involved in alleged incidents,
and, as appropriate, may discuss the availability of counseling and other
intervention services. The Principal, upon receiving a verbal or written
report, may take interim measures to ensure the safety, health, and welfare
of all parties pending the findings of the investigation.

Students Pupils, parents, and visitors are encouraged to report alleged
violations of this Policy to the Principal on the same day when the
individual witnessed or received reliable information regarding any such
incident. Students Pupis, parents, and visitors may report an act of
harassment, intimidation, or bullying anonymously. Formal action for
violations of the Code of Student Pupil Conduct may not be taken solely
on the basis of an anonymous report.

A Board member or school employee who promptly reports an incident of
harassment, intimidation, or bullying and who makes this report in
compliance with the procedures set forth in this Policy, is immune from a
cause of action for damages arising from any failure to remedy the

reported incident.

In accordance with the provisions of N.J.S.A. 18A:37-18, the harassment,
intimidation, and bullying law does not prevent a victim from seeking
redress under any other available law, either civil or criminal, nor does it

create or alter any tort liability.

The district may consider every mechanism available to simplify
reporting, including standard reporting forms and/or web-based reporting
mechanisms. For anonymous reporting, the district may consider locked
boxes located in areas of a school where reports can be submitted without

fear of being observed.

© Copyright 2013 ¢ Sfrauss Esmay Associates, LLP
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A school administrator who receives a report of harassment, intimidation,
and bullying {rom a district employee, and fails to initiate or conduct an
investigation, or who should have known of an incident of harassment,
intimidation, or bullying and fails to take sufficient action to minimize or
eliminate the harassment, intimidation, or bullying, may be subject to
disciplinary action.

FG.  Anti-Bullying Coordinator, Anti-Bullying Specialist, and School Safety
Team(s)

L. The Superintendent shall appoint a district Anti-Bullying
Coordinator. The Superintendent shall make every effort to
appoint an employee of the school district to this position.

The district Anti-Bullying Coordinator shall:

a. Be responsible for coordinating and strengthening the
school district's policies to prevent, identify, and address
harassment, intimidation, or bullying of students pupils;

b. Collaborate with school Anti-Bullying Specialists in the
district, the Board of Education, and the Superintendent to
prevent, 1dentify, and respond to harassment, intimidation,
or bullying of students pupils in the district;

C. Provide data, in collaboration with the Superintendent, to
the Department of Education regarding harassment,
intimidation, or bullying of students pupils;

d. Execute such other duties related to school harassment,
intimidation, or bullying as requested by the
Superintendent; and

e. Meet at least twice a school year with the school Anti-
Bullying Specialist(s) to discuss and strengthen procedures
and policies to prevent, identify, and address harassment,
intimidation, and bullying in the district.

o Toms River, NJ 08753-8199 « 732-255-1500
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2. The Principal in each school shall appoint a school Anti-Bullying
Specialist. ' 5
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schoel—personnel: The Anti-Bullying Specialist shall be a
guidance counselor, school psychologist, or other certified staff
member trained to be the Anti-Bullying Specialist from among

the currently employed staff in the school.

The school Anti-Bullying Specialist shall:

a. Chair the School Safety Team as provided in N.J.S.A.
18A:37-21;

b. Lead the investigation of incidents of harassment,
intimidation, or bullying in the school; and

C. Act as the primary school official responsible for
preventing, identifying, and addressing incidents of
harassment, intimidation, or bullying in the school.

3. A School Safety Team shall be formed in each school i the
district to develop, foster, and maintain a positive school climate
by focusing on the on-going; systemic operational procedures
precess and educational practices in the school, and to address
schoel-climate issues such as harassment, intimidation, or bullying
that affect school climate and culture. Each School Safety Team
shall meet, at a miniomum, atleast two times per school year. The -
School Safety Team shall consist of the Principal or the Principal’s
designee who, if possible, shall be a senior administrator in the
school and the following appointees of the Principal: a teacher in
the school; a school Anti-Bullying Specialist; a parent of a student
pupil in the school; and other members to be determined by the
Principal. The school Anti-Bullying Specialist shall serve as the
chair of the School Safety Team.

St
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The School Safety Team shall:

a.

Receive records amy of all complaints of harassment,
mntimidation, or bullying of students pupils that have been
reported to the Principal;

Receive copies of amy all reports prepared after an
investigation of an incident of harassment, intimidation, or

bullying;

Identify and address patterns of harassment, intimidation,
or bullying of students pupils in the school;

Review and strengthen school climate and the policies of
the school in order to prevent and address harassment,
intimidation, or bullying of students pupils;

Educate the community, including students pupils,
teachers, administrative staff, and parents, to prevent and
address harassment, intimidation, or bullying of students

pupils;

Participate in the training required pursuant to the
provisions of N.J.S.A. 18A:37-13 et seq. and other training
which the Principal or the district Anti-Bullying
Coordinator may request. The School Safety Team shall
be provided professional development opportunities
that may address effective practices of successful school
climate programs or approaches; and

Execute such other duties related to harassment,
intimidation, or bullying as requested by the Principal or
district Anti-Bullying Coordinator.

© Copyright 2013 -
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i 3 - - Notwithstanding any provision of
N.J.S.A. 18A:37-21 to the contrary, a parent who is a member of the
School Safety Team shall not participate in the activities of the team set
forth in 3. a., b., or c. above or any other activities of the team which may
compromise the confidentiality of a student pupil, consistent with, at a
mininium, the requirements of the Family Educational Rights and
Privacy Act (20 U.S.C. Section 1232 and 34 CFR Part 99), NJ.A.C.
6A:32-7, Student Records and N.J.A.C. 6A:14-2.9, Student Records.

e

Harassment, Intimidation, and Bullying Investigation

The Board requires a thorough and complete investigation to be conducted
for each report of violations and complaints which either identify
harassment, intimidation, or bullying or describe behaviors that
indicate an-alleged-ineidentof harassment, intimidation, or bullying. The
mvestigation shall be initiated by the Principal or the Principal’s designee
within one school day ‘of the verbal report of the incident. The
investigation shall be conducted by the school Anti-Bullying Specialist in
coordination with the Principal. The Principal may appoint additional
personnel who are not school Anti-Bullying Specialists to assist the-sehosl

Anti-Bullying-Speeialistin with the investigation.

The investigation shall be completed and the written findings submitted to
the Principal as soon as possible, but not later than ten school days from
the date of the written report of the alleged incident of -harassment;
intimidation;—er—bullying.  Should information regarding the reported

incident and the investigation be received after the end of the ten-day
period, the school Anti-Bullying Specialist ox-the-Prineipat shall amend
the original report of the results of the investigation to ensure there is an
accurate and current record of the facts and activities conceming the

reported incident.

The Principal shall proceed in accordance with the Code of Student Pupil
Conduct, as appropriate, based on the investigation findings. The
Principal shall submit the report to the Superintendent within two school
days of the completion of the investigation and in accordance with the
Administrative Procedures Act (N.J.S.A. 52:14B-1 et seq.). As
appropriate to the findings from the investigation, the Superintendent shall

© Copyright 2013« Strauss Esmay Associates, LLP = 1886 Hinds Road « Suite! » Toms River, NJ 08753-8199
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ensure the Code of Student Pupil Conduct has been implemented and
may decide to provide intervention services, order counseling, establish
training programs to reduce harassment, intimidation, or bullying and
enhance school climate, impose discipline, or take or recommend other
appropriate action, as necessary.

The Superintendent shall report the results of each investigation to the
Board of Education no later than the date of the regularly scheduled Board
of BEducation meeting following the completion of the investigation. The
Superintendent’s report alse shall include information on any
consequences imposed under the Code of Student Pupit Conduct, any
intervention services provided, eounseling-erdered; training established, or

other action taken or recommended by the Superintendent.

Parents of involved student offenders and targets/victims the-pupils

who-are-parties—to-the-investigation shall be provided with information

about the investigation, in accordance with Federal and State law and
regulation. The information to be provided to parents er-guardians shall
include the nature of the investigation, whether the district found evidence
of harassment, intimidation, or bullying, and er whether consequences
were imposed or services provided to address the incident of harassment,
intimidation, or bullying. This information shall be provided in writing
within five school days after the results of the investigation are reported to
the Board of Education.

A parent ef—gﬂ-&l-d-}aﬁ may request a hearing before the Board of Education
after receiving the information about the investigation. When-a-request

for-a-hearing is-granted; Tthe hearing shall be held within ten school days

of the request. The Board of Education shall conduct the hearing in
executive session, pursuant to the Open Public Meetings Act (N.J.S.A.
10:4-1 et seq.), to protect the confidentiality of the students pupils. Atthe
hearing, the Board may hear testimony from and consider information
provided by the school Anti-Bullying Specialist and others, as appropriate,
regarding the alleged incident, the findings from the investigation of the
alleged incident, recommendations for consequences or services, and any
programs instituted to reduce such incidents, prior to rendering a

determination.
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At the regularly scheduled Board of Education meeting following its
receipt of the Superintendent’s report om the vesults of the
investigations to the Board or following a hearing in executive session,
the Board shall issue a decision, in writing, to affirm, reject, or modify the
Superintendent’s decision. The Board’s decision may be appealed to the
Commissioner of Education, in accordance with N.J.A.C. 6A:3,
Controversies and Disputes, no later than ninety days after issuance of the

Board of Education’s decision.

A parent, student pupil, legal-guardian; or organization may file a

complaint with the Division on Civil Rights within one hundred eighty
days of the occurrence of any incident of harassment, intimidation, or
bullying based on membership in a protected group as enumerated in the
"Law Against Discrimination," P.1..1945, ¢.169 (C.10:5-1 et seq.).

Range of Responses to an Incident of Harassment, Intimidation, or
Bullying

The Board shall establish a range of responses to harassment,
intimidation, and bullying incidents and autherizes the Principal efeach

sehool,—in—conjunetion—with and the Anti-Bullying Specialist shall
appropriately apply these responses; to—define—therange-of-waysin
i i once an incident of harassment,
intimidation, or bullying is confirmed;. and-the The Superintendent shall
respond to confirmed harassment, intimidation, and bullying, according to
the parameters described in this Policy. The range of ways in which
school staff’ will respond shall include an appropriate combination of
counseling, support services, intervention services, and other programs.
The Board recognizes that some acts of harassment, mtimidation, or
bullying may be isolated incidents requiring the school officials respond
appropriately to the individual(s) committing the acts. Other acts may be
so serious or parts of a larger paitern of harassment, intimidation, or
bullying that they require a response either at the classroom, school
building, or school district level or by law enforcement officials.
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For every incident of harassment, intimidation, or bullying, the school
officials must respond appropriately to the individual who committed the

responses to conﬁnned harassment, intimidation, or bullying acts should
include individual, classroom, school, or district responses, as appropriate
to the findings from each incident. Examples of responses that apply to
each of these categories are provided below

1.

Individual responses can include consistent aund appropriate
positive behavioral interventions (e.g., peer mentoring, short-term

counsehng, life skills groups) &Hd»pﬂf&m%&e&eﬁs—{%g—éeten&epr

f%peft—er—e%heﬂegal—aeﬁeﬂ} 1ntended to remedlate the problem

behaviors.

Classroom responses can include class discussions about an
incident of harassment, intimidation, or bullying, role plays (when
implemented with sensitivity to a student’s situation or
involvement with harassment, intimidation, and bullying
research projects, observing and discussing audio-visual materials
on these subjects, and skill-building lessons in courtesy, tolerance
assertiveness, and conflict management.

® Copyright 2013
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3. School responses can include theme days, learning  station

programs, ?ﬁ%%ﬁgf%ﬂr&&éﬁmme&mamm@eﬁ%
' ach et-—sheets—or—newsletters
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behavior“acts of kindness” programs or awards, use of student
survey data to plan prevention and intervention programs and
activities, social norms campaigns, posters, public service
announcements, “natural helper” or peer leadership programs,
“upstander” programs, parent programs, the dissemination of
information to students and parents explaining acceptable uses
of electronic and wireless communication devices, and
harassment, intimidation, and bullying prevention curricula or
campaigns.

4. District-wide responses can comprise of adoption of school-wide
programs, including enhancing the school climate, involving
the inelade community imvelvement in policy review and
development, providing professional development programs,

) . ) ) ; dinat
coordinating with community-based organizations (e.g., mental
health, health services, health facilities, law enforcement offietals,

faith-based organiZations), and-disseminatinginformation-on—the
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7. Reprisal or Retaliation Prohibited

The Board prohibits a Board member, school employee, contracted service
provider who has contact with students papils, school volunteer, or
student pupil from engaging in reprisal, retaliation, or false accusation
against a victim, witness, or one with reliable Iinformation, or any other
person who has reliable information about an act of harassment,
intimidation, or bullying or who reports an act of harassment, intimidation,
or bullying. The consequence and appropriafe remedial action for a

Toms River, NJ 08753-8199 . 732-255-1500
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person who engages in reprisal or retaliation shall be determined by the
administrator after consideration of the nature, severity, and circumstances
of the act, in accordance with case law, Federal and State statutes and
regulations, and district policies and procedures. All suspected acts of
reprisal or retaliation will be taken seriously and appropriate responses
will be made in accordance with the totality of the circumstances.

Examples of consequences and remedial measures for students pupils
who engage in reprisal or retaliation are listed and described in the
Consequences and Appropriate Remedial Actions section of this Policy.

Examples of consequences for a school employee or a contracted service
provider who has contact with students pupils who that engages in
reprisal or retaliation may include, but not be limited to: verbal or written
reprimand, increment withholding, legal action, disciplinary action,
termination, and/or bans from providing services, participating in school
district-sponsored programs, or being in school buildings or on school
grounds. Remedial measures may include, but not be limited to: in or out-
of-school counseling, professional development programs, and work
environment modifications.

Examples of consequences for a Board member who engages in reprisal or
retaliation may include, but not be limited to: reprimand, legal action, and
other action authorized by statute or administrative code. Remedial
measures may include, but not be limited to: counseling and professional
development.

Consequences and Appropriate Remedial Action for False Accusation

The Board prohibits any person from falsely accusing another as a means
of retaliation or as a means of harassment, intimidation, or bullying.

1. Students Pupils - Consequences and ‘appropriate remedial action
for a student pupi#t found to have falsely accused another as a
means of harassment, intimidation, or bullying or as a means of
retaliation may range from positive behavioral interventions up to
and including suspension or expulsion; as permitted under N.J.S.A.
18A:37-1 et seq., Discipline of Students Pupils and as set forth in
N.J.A.C. 6A:16-7.2, Short-term Suspensions, N.J.A.C. 6A:16-7,
Long-term Suspensions and N.J.A.C. 6A:16-7.5, Expulsions and
those listed and described in the Consequences and Appropriate
Remedial Actions section of this Policy.
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2. School Employees - Consequences and appropriate remedial action
for a school employee or contracted service provider who has
contact with students pupils found to have falsely accused another
as a means of harassment, intimidation, or bullying or as a means
of retaliation could entail discipline in accordance with district
policies, procedures, and agreements which may include, but not
be limited to: reprimand, suspension, increment withholding,
termination, and/or bans from providing services, participating in

- school district-sponsored programs, or being in school buildings or
on school grounds. Remedial measures may include, but not be
limited to: in or out-of-school counseling, professional
development programs, and work environment modifications.

3. Visitors or Volunteers - Consequences and appropriate remedial
action for a visitor or volunteer found to have falsely accused
another as a means of harassment, Intimidation, or bullying or as a
means of retaliation could be determined by the school
administrator after consideration of the nature, severity, and
ciccumstances of the act, including law enforcement reports or
other legal actions, removal of buildings or grounds privileges, or
prohibiting contact with students pupils or the provision of
student pupil services. Remedial measures may include, but not
be limited to: in or out-of-school counseling, professional
development programs, and work environment modifications.

Harassment, Intimidation, ~and Bullying Policy Publication and
Dissemination

This Policy will be disseminated annually by the Superintendent to all
school employees, contracted service providers who have contact with
students pupils, school volunteers, students pupils, and parents who have
children enrolled in a school in the district, along with a statement
explaining the Policy applies to all acts of harassment, intimidation, or
bullying, pursuant to N.J.S.A. 18A:37-14 that occur on school property, at
school-sponsored functions, or on a school bus and, as appropriate, acts
that occur off school grounds.

The Superintendent shall ensure that notice of this Policy appears in the
student pupit handbook and all other publications of the school district
that set forth the comprehensive rules, procedures, and standards for
schools within the school district.
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The Superintendent shall post a link to the district’s Harassment,
Intimidation, and Bullying Policy that is prominently displayed on the
homepage of the school district’s website. The district will notify
students pupils and parents this Harassment, Intimidation, and Bullying
Policy is available on the school district’s website.

The Superintendent shall post the name, school phone number, school
address, and school email address of the district Anti-Bullying
Coordinator on the home page of the school district’s website. Each
Principal shall post the name, school phone number, address, and school
email address of both the Anti-Bullying Specialist and the district Anti-
Bullying Coordinator on the home page of each school’s website.

Harassment, Intimidation, and Bullying Training and Prevention Pro grams

The Superintendent and Principal(s) shall provide training on the school
district’s Harassment, Intimidation, and Bullying Policy to current and
new school employees;; including administrators, instructors, student
support services, administrative/office support, transportauon food
service, facilities/maintenance; contracted service providers;; and
volunteers who have significant contact with students pupds; and
pexsons contracted by the district to provide services to students. The
training shall include instruction on preventing bullying on the basis of the
protected categories enumerated in N.J.S.A. 18A:37-14 and other
distinguishing characteristics that may incite incidents of discrimination,

harassment 1nt1m1dat10n or bullymg %‘S@hﬁe‘l—d}‘s%ﬁ%%—%fapleyee

Each public school teacher and educational services professional shall
be required to complete at least two hours of instruction in harassment,
intimidation, and bullying prevention in within each five year
professional development period as part of the professional development
requirement pursuant to N.J.S.A. 18:37-22.d. The required two hours of

suicide prevention instruction fer-teaching staff members shall include
information on the relationship-between—the risk of suicide and incidents

of harassment, intimidation, or bullying and information on reducing
the risk of suicide in students who are members of communities
1dent1f1ed as having members at hlgh risk of suicide f&&eeeféaﬁe&w&h
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Each newly elected or appointed Board members must
to complete, during the first year of the member’s first term, a training
program on harassment, intimidation, and bullying in accordance with the

provisions of N.J.S.A. 18A:12-33.

The school district shall provide time during the usual school schedule for
the Anti-Bullying Coordinator and each school Anti-Bullying Specialist to
participate in harassment, intimidation, and bullying training programs.

A school leader shall complete school leader training that shall include
information on the prevention of harassment, intimidation, and bullying as

required in N.J.S.A. 18A:26-8.2.

The school district shall annually observe a “Week of Respect” beginning
with the first Monday in October. In order to recognize the importance of
character education, the school district will observe the week by providing
age-appropriate instruction focusing on the prevention of harassment,
Intimidation, and bullying as defined in N.J.S.A. 18A:37-14. Throughout
the school year the district will provide ongoing age-appropriate
instruction on preventing harassment, intimidation, or bullying, in
accordance with the Core Curriculum Content Standards, pursnant to

N.J.S.A. 18A:37-29.

The school district and each school in the district will annually establish,
implement, document, and assess harassment, intimidation, and bullying
prevention programs or approaches, and other initiatives in consultation
with school staff, students pupils, administrators, volunteers, parents of
gaardians, law enforcement, and community members. The programs or
approaches and other initiatives shall be designed to create school-wide
conditions to prevent and address harassment, intimidation, and bullying
in accordance with the provisions of N.J.S.A. 18A:37-17 et seq.

MXN. Harassment, Intimidation, and Bullying  Policy Reevaluation,
Reassessment and Review

The Superintendent shall develop and implement a process for annually
discussing the school district’s Harassment, Intimidation, and Bullying

Policy with students pupils.

_
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The Superintendent and the Principal(s) shall annually conduct a
reevaluation, reassessment, and review of the Harassment, Intimidation,
and Bullying Policy, with input from the schools’ Anti- -Bullying
Specialists, and recommend revisions and additions to the Policy as well
as to harassment, intimidation, and bullying prevention programs and
approaches based on the findings from the evaluation, reassessment, and

review.
Reports to Board of Education and New Jersey Department of Education

The Superintendent shall report two times each school year, between
September 1 and January 1 and between January 1 and June 30 at a public
hearing all acts of violence, vandalism, and harassment, intimidation, and
bullying which occurred during the previous reporting period in
accordance with the provisions of N.J.S.A. 18A:17-46. The information
shall also be reported to the New Jersey Department of Education in
accordance with N.J.S.A. 18A:17-46.

School and District Grading Requirements

Each school and each district shall receive a grade for the purpose of
assessing their efforts to implement policies and programs consistent
with the provmons of N.J.S.A. 18: 37—13 et seq ;Ehe—l‘ﬂfeﬂﬁ&ﬁ-eﬁ

Wﬁh%he—pfeﬂ\&s&eﬂs—ef—NJ—SﬂAr—}SA—}Mé— The grade Lecelved by a

school and the district shall be posted on the homepage of the school’s
website and the district’s website in accordance with the provisions of
N.J.S.A. 18A:17-46. A link to the report that was submitted by the
Superintendent to the Department of Education shall also be available on
the school district’s website. This information shall be posted on the
websites within ten days of receipt of the grade for each school and the

district.

Reports to Law Enforcement

Some acts of harassment, intimidation, and bullying may be bias-related
acts and potentially bias crimes and school officials must report to law
enforcement officials either serious acts or those which may be part of a
larger pattern in accordance with the provisions of the Memorandum of
Agreement Between Education and Law Enforcement Officials.
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Q. Collective Bargaining A greements and Individual Confracts

Nothing in N.J.S.A. 18A:37-13.1 et seq. may be construed as affecting the
provisions of any collective bargaining agreement or individual contract of
employment in effect on the Anti-Bullying Bill of Rights Act’s effective
date (January 5, 2011). N.J.S.A. 18A:37-30.

The Board of Education prohibits the employment of or contracting for
school staff positions with individuals whose criminal history record
check reveals a record of conviction for a crime of bias intimidation or
conspiracy to commit or attempt to commit a crime of bias intimidation.

R. Students Pupils with Disabilities

Nothing contained in N.J.S.A. 18A:37-13.1 et seq. may alter or reduce the
rights of a student pupil with a disability with regard to disciplinary
actions or to general or special education services and supports. N.J.S.A.
18A:37-32.

The school district shall submit all subsequent amended Harassment,

Intimidation, and Bullying Policies to the appropriate Executive County
Superintendent of Schools within thirty days of Board adoption.

N.J.S.A. 18A:37-13 through 18A:37-32

N.J.A.C. 6A:16-7.1 et seq.; 6A:16-7.9 et seq.
Model Policy and Guidance for Prohibiting Harassment, Intimidation, and

Bullying on School Property, at School-Sponsored Functions and on School
Buses — April 2011 — New Jersey Department of Education

Memorandum — New Jersey Commissioner of Education — Guidance for
Schools on Implementing the Anti-Bullying Bill of Rights Act —

December 16, 2011

Adopted:
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[See POLICY ALERT Nos. 151, 162, 163, 183,193 and 200]

R 5512 HARASSMENT, INTIMIDATION, OR BULLYING

INVESTIGATION PROCEDURE

The Board of Education authorizes a prompt investigation of reports and
violations and complaints of harassment, intimidation, or and bullying in
accordance with the provisions of N.J.S.A. 18A:37-15(b)6.

The following investigation procedure shall be used for all allegations of
harassment, intimidation, or bullying:

1.

An investigation shall be initiated by the Principal or the
Principal's designee within one school day of the verbal report of
the incident and shall be conducted by a school’s Anti-Bullying
Specialist, in coordination with the Principal.

a. The Principal may appoint additional personnel who are not
school Anti-Bullying Specialists to assist in the
investigation.

The investigation shall be completed as soon as possible, but not
later than ten school days fiom the date of the written report of the
incident of harassment, intimidation, or bullying.

a. In the event that there is information relative to the
investigation that is anticipated but not yet received by the
‘end of the ten-day period, the school Anti-Bullying
Specialist may amend the original report of the results of
the investigation to reflect the information.

The results of the investigation shall be reported to the
Superintendent of Schools within two school days of the
completion of the investigation, and in accordance with regulations
promulgated by the State Board of Education pursuant to the
"Administrative Procedure Act," P.L.1968, c.410 (C.52:14B-1

et seq.).
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The Superintendent of Schools may decide to provide intervention
services, establish training programs to reduce harassment,
intimidation, or bullying and enhance school climate, impose
discipline, order counseling as a result of the findings of the
investigation, or take or recommend other appropriate action.

The results of each investigation shall be reported to the Board of
Education no later than the date of the next Board of Education
Meeting following the completion of the investigation, along with
information on any services. provided, training established,
discipline imposed, or other action taken or recommended by the
Superintendent.

Parents erlegal-gpuardians of individual student offenders and

targets/victinus the-pupils-whe-are partiesto-the-investigation shall

be entitled to receive information about the mvestigation, in
accordance with Federal and State law and regulation, including
the nature of the investigation, whether the district found evidence
of harassment, intimidation, or bullying, or whether discipline was
imposed or services provided to address the incident of
harassment, intimidation, or bullying. This information shall be
provided in writing within five school days after the results of the
investigation are reported to the Board of Education.

A parent er-legal-guardian may request a hearing before the Board
of Bducation after receiving the information.

a. This hearing shall be held within ten school days of the
request;

b. The Board shall meet in executive session for the hearing to
protect the confidentiality of the students pupils; and

C. At the hearing the Board may hear from the school Anti-
Bullying Specialist about the incident, recommendations
for discipline or services, and any programs instituted to
reduce such incidents.
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At the next regularly scheduled Board of Education meeting
following its receipt of the Superintendent’s report on the results
of each investigation to the Board or following a hearing in
executive session, the Board efEdueation shall issue a decision, in
writing, to affirm, reject, or modify the Superintendent's decision.
The Board's decision may be appealed to the Commissioner of
Education, in accordance with the procedures set forth in law and
regulation, no later than ninety days after the issuance of the
Board's decision.

A parent, student pupil, legal guardian; or organization may file a

complaint with the Division on Civil Rights within one hundred
eighty days of the occurrence of any incident of harassment,
intimidation, or bullying based on membership in a protected
group as enumerated in the "Law Against Discrimination,"
P.L.1945, c.169 (C.10:5-1 et seq.).
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